CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

STAFF REPORT
November 21, 2024
Agenda Item No. 1

Three-Year Construction Time Limit Extension in Accordance with
SUBJECT: Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC) 15.02.095 (Addition of
Sections 105.3.3, 105.3.4 and 105.3.5), Section 105.3.4, Iltem 2

PERMITS: XR2023-1455, XR2023-1456
SITE LOCATION: 515 Signal Road
APPLICANT: Jeffrey Anderson
PROPERTY

OWNER: Jeffrey Anderson

BUILDING

Jaime Molina, Building Inspector Il

Tonee Thai, Chief Building Official - 949-718-1867,
tthai@newportbeachca.gov

INSPECTOR:
PREPARED BY:

PROJECT SUMMARY

CONSTRUCT NEW 6,983 S.F. SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING WITH BASEMENT AND
646 S.F. GARAGE.

CONSTRUCT NEW BLOCK WALL INSIDE PROPERTY LINE.

BUILDING PERMIT HISTORY

This project first started with Permit X2020-0937 issued on October 15, 2020, with
subsequent permits that have since expired. Currently, only referenced permits above
are subject to Newport Beach Municipal Code 15.02.095 with initial three-year
construction limit expiration date of October 15, 2023.

Permit XR2023-1455 replaces expired permit X2020-0937 which was issued on May 31,
2023.

Permit X2020-2345 was to construct block wall inside the property line.

Permit XR2023-1456 is a supplement permit to X2020-2345 to document a change of
contractor for the permit.

The first inspection was on October 23, 2020, for a Pre-grading meeting.
The last inspection was on October 11, 2024, for Area Drains inspection.
Please refer to Attachment 1 for detailed permit history.
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Notice of pending Three-Year Construction Limit expiration were sent on August 13,
2024.

Please refer to Attachment 2 for detailed notice activities.

BUILDING OFFICIAL EXTENSION

The chief building official granted an extension for a three-year construction time limit on
October 4, 2023, with expiration date of October 14, 2024. (Attachment 3)

RECOMMENDATION

1) Conduct a public hearing;

2) Find this project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15301 under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA
Guidelines, because this project has no potential to have a significant effect on the
environment;

3) The hearing officer may grant, or conditionally grant, up to a 180-calendar day
extension, per application for extension, if the officer finds special circumstances
warrant an extension of time, or the failure to meet the time limit was caused by
circumstances beyond the property owner, applicant, or the contractor’s control. If
the officer makes the findings to grant an extension, then the officer shall consider
whether conditions are necessary to ensure the timely completion of the project in
a manner that limits impacts to the surrounding property owners. The hearing
officer shall deny the application if they cannot make the findings set forth in
Newport Beach Municipal Code Section 15.02.095 (Addition of Sections 105.3.3,
105.3.4, and 105.3.5).

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of this hearing was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners of property
within 300 feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-way and
waterways) including the applicant, and posted on the subject property at least 10 days
before the scheduled meeting, consistent with the provisions of the Municipal Code.
Additionally, the item appeared on the agenda for this meeting, which was posted at City
Hall and on the city website.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment No. 1 — Building Permit History
Attachment No. 2 — Three-Year Construction Limit Notice Activities
Attachment No. 3 — Building Official Extension



Attachment No. 1

Building Inspection History



Permit Type: =~ Combo Residential Application Date: 04/08/2020 Owner: JEFF ANDERSON
Work Class:  New Issue Date: 10/15/2020 Parcel 049 251 32
Status: Expired Expiration Date: 03/27/2023 Address: 515 SIGNAL RD
NEWPORT BEACH, CA
IVR Number: 236795
Scheduled Actual . i . i Reinspection
Date Start Date Inspection Type Inspection No. Inspection Status Primary Inspector Required? Complete
Inspection Location: 515 SIGNAL RD
Permit: X2020-0937
10/23/2020  10/23/2020  Call Inspector for X2020-0937-A0027 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Pre-Grade Meeting 55046
10/28/2020 10/28/2020  Call Inspector for X2020-0937-A0027 Approved No Complete
Pre-Grade Meeting 56530
10/28/2020 WQ-Best X2020-0937-A0027 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Management 56531
Practices
11/02/2020  11/02/2020  Footings and X2020-0937-A0027 Cancelled No Complete
Foundation 58596
11/03/2020  11/03/2020  Footings and X2020-0937-A0027 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 58821
11/05/2020  11/05/2020  Footings and X2020-0937-A0027 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 60269
01/22/2021 01/22/2021  Area Drains X2020-0937-A0027 Not Ready for No Complete
85106 Inspection
02/11/2021  02/11/2021  Area Drains X2020-0937-A0027 Partial Pass Walter Jones No Incomplete
94287
03/05/2021 03/05/2021 Area Drains X2020-0937-A0028 Partial Pass No Incomplete
02999
03/05/2021 WQ-Best X2020-0937-A0028 Approved No Complete
Management 02996
Practices
03/10/2021  03/10/2021  Soil Pipe X2020-0937-A0028 Approved No Complete
05048
04/08/2021  04/08/2021  Footings and X2020-0937-A0028 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 16920
04/08/2021 Slab On Grade X2020-0937-A0028 Partial Pass No Incomplete
16921
05/17/2021  05/17/2021  Area Drains X2020-0937-A0028 Partial Pass No Incomplete
32465
05/17/2021  Area Drains X2020-0937-A0028 Partial Pass Steven Lane No Incomplete
32481
07/12/2021  07/12/2021  Footings and X2020-0937-A0028 Cancelled No Complete
Foundation 55712
07/14/2021  07/14/2021  Footings and X2020-0937-A0028 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 57131
08/04/2021  08/04/2021  Footings and X2020-0937-A0028 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 66728
08/04/2021  Masonry X2020-0937-A0028 Partial Pass No Incomplete

Pre-Grout/Wall Steel

October 31, 2024

66729

100 Civic Center Dr, Newport Beach, CA 92660
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Permit Type: Combo Residential Application Date: 04/08/2020 Owner: JEFF ANDERSON
Work Class:  New Issue Date: 10/15/2020 Parcel 049 251 32
Status: Expired Expiration Date: 03/27/2023 Address: 515 SIGNAL RD
NEWPORT BEACH, CA
IVR Number: 236795
Scheduled Actual i i . i Reinspection
Date Start Date Inspection Type Inspection No. Inspection Status Primary Inspector Required? Complete
10/21/2021  10/21/2021  Footings and X2020-0937-A0028 Cancelled No Complete
Foundation 98668
10/22/2021  10/22/2021  Footings and X2020-0937-A0028 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 99220
11/23/2021  11/23/2021  Soil Pipe X2020-0937-A0029 Approved No Complete
12085
11/23/2021  Under Slab/Floor X2020-0937-A0029 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Plumbing 12087
02/02/2022  02/02/2022  Floor Framing & X2020-0937-A0029 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Sheathing 39355
02/02/2022  Footings and X2020-0937-A0029 Approved No Complete
Foundation 39357
02/02/2022  Masonry X2020-0937-A0029 Approved No Complete
Pre-Grout/Wall Steel 39359
02/02/2022  Slab On Grade X2020-0937-A0029 Approved No Complete
39358
05/18/2022  05/18/2022  Roof Framing, X2020-0937-A0029 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Sheathing, Building 86574
Height
05/23/2022  05/23/2022  Floor Framing & X2020-0937-A0029 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Sheathing 88501
05/23/2022  Roof Framing, X2020-0937-A0029 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Sheathing, Building 88502
Height
05/23/2022  Shear and Hold X2020-0937-A0029 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Downs 88503
07/18/2022 07/18/2022  Gas Pipe iBLD-001038-2022 Partial Pass Chad Shelton Yes Incomplete
Underground
07/18/2022  Soil Pipe iBLD-001102-2022 Partial Pass Chad Shelton Yes Incomplete
09/12/2022  09/12/2022  Area Drains iBLD-008320-2022 Partial Pass Jaime Molina Yes Incomplete
09/20/2022  09/20/2022  Gas Pipe iBLD-009352-2022 Partial Pass Jaime Molina Yes Incomplete
Underground
Reinspection of iBLD-001038-2022
09/20/2022  Soil Pipe iBLD-009136-2022 Partial Pass Jaime Molina Yes Incomplete
Reinspection of iBLD-001102-2022
09/26/2022  09/26/2022  Roof Framing, iBLD-009964-2022 Correction Jaime Molina Yes Complete
Sheathing & Bldg
Height
Permit: XR2023-1455
10/31/2023  Water Quality BMP’s iBLD-042486-2023 Approved Monique Navarrete No Complete
11/27/2023  11/27/2023  Rough Electric iBLD-045570-2023 Correction Bill Tuman Yes Complete
Residential
12/05/2023 12/05/2023 Gas Pipe Rough iBLD-047264-2023 Approved Bill Tuman No Complete
12/05/2023  Rough Plumbing & iBLD-046861-2023 Correction Bill Tuman Yes Complete

October 31, 2024

Pan Test

100 Civic Center Dr, Newport Beach, CA 92660
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Permit Type:

Work Class:  New

Status:

Expired

IVR Number: 236795

Scheduled
Date

12/18/2023

01/03/2024

01/23/2024
01/31/2024

02/06/2024

02/08/2024

02/22/2024

03/04/2024

04/05/2024

04/10/2024

Actual
Start Date

12/18/2023
12/18/2023

12/18/2023

01/03/2024

01/23/2024
01/31/2024
01/31/2024

01/31/2024

02/06/2024

02/08/2024

02/22/2024

02/22/2024

03/04/2024

03/04/2024

04/05/2024

04/05/2024

04/10/2024

04/10/2024

October 31, 2024

Combo Residential Application Date: ~ 04/08/2020

Issue Date: 10/15/2020

Expiration Date: 03/27/2023

Inspection Type Inspection No. Inspection Status
Other - Plumbing iBLD-048765-2023 Partial Pass
Rough Electric iBLD-048766-2023 Correction
Residential

Reinspection of iBLD-045570-2023

Rough Plumbing &  iBLD-048764-2023 Approved
Pan Test
Reinspection of iBLD-046861-2023

Vapor Barrier/Exterior iBLD-000054-2024 Partial Pass
Lath/Veneer Lath

Insulation/Densglass iBLD-002807-2024 Partial Pass
Complete Framing iBLD-004098-2024 Cancelled

Rough Electric iBLD-004097-2024 Correction

Residential

Reinspection of iBLD-048766-2023

Rough iBLD-004096-2024 Correction
HVAC/Mech/Fireplace
Rough iBLD-004640-2024 Cancelled
HVAC/Mech/Fireplace

Reinspection of iBLD-004096-2024
Rough iBLD-004869-2024 Correction
HVAC/Mech/Fireplace

Reinspection of iBLD-004640-2024
Masonry iBLD-006752-2024 Cancelled
Pre-Grout/Wall Steel
Vapor Barrier/Exterior iBLD-006753-2024 Partial Pass
Lath/Veneer Lath

Reinspection of iBLD-000054-2024
Rough Electric iBLD-007764-2024 Approved
Residential

Reinspection of iBLD-004097-2024

Vapor Barrier/Exterior iBLD-007765-2024 Cancelled
Lath/Veneer Lath
Reinspection of iBLD-006753-2024

Complete Framing iBLD-012810-2024 Not Ready for
Inspection
Reinspection of iBLD-004098-2024

Rough iBLD-012809-2024 Partial Pass
HVAC/Mech/Fireplace

Reinspection of iBLD-004869-2024
Floor Framing & iBLD-013776-2024 Partial Pass
Sheathing
Roof Framing, iBLD-013777-2024 Approved
Sheathing & Bldg
Height

Owner:
Parcel

Address:

Primary Inspector

Bill Tuman

Bill Tuman

Bill Tuman

Chris Sanchez

Jaime Molina
Bill Tuman

Bill Tuman

Bill Tuman

Bill Tuman

Ken Knipe

Bill Tuman

Bill Tuman

Bill Tuman

Bill Tuman

Bill Tuman

Bill Tuman

Bill Tuman

Bill Tuman

100 Civic Center Dr, Newport Beach, CA 92660

JEFF ANDERSON
049 251 32
515 SIGNAL RD

NEWPORT BEACH, CA

Reinspection
Required?

Yes
Yes

No

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Complete

Incomplete

Complete

Complete

Incomplete

Incomplete
Complete

Complete

Complete

Complete

Complete

Complete

Incomplete

Complete

Complete

Complete

Incomplete

Incomplete

Complete
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Permit Type:

Work Class:  New

Status:

Expired

IVR Number: 236795

Scheduled
Date

04/11/2024

05/14/2024

05/15/2024

07/03/2024

08/02/2024

08/09/2024
09/19/2024

09/26/2024

09/30/2024

10/03/2024

10/07/2024

10/09/2024

10/10/2024

10/11/2024

Actual
Start Date

04/10/2024

04/11/2024

05/14/2024

05/15/2024

07/03/2024
07/03/2024

08/02/2024

08/09/2024
09/19/2024

09/19/2024

09/26/2024

09/30/2024

10/03/2024

10/07/2024

10/09/2024

10/09/2024

10/10/2024

10/11/2024

October 31, 2024

Reinspection of iBLD-037185-2024

Complete Framing iBLD-038719-2024 Approved
Reinspection of iBLD-037732-2024

Gas Pipe iBLD-039491-2024 Approved

Underground

Sewer iBLD-039453-2024 Approved
Reinspection of iBLD-030333-2024

Vapor Barrier/Exterior iBLD-038737-2024 Approved

Lath/Veneer Lath

Reinspection of iBLD-013527-2024
Area Drains iBLD-039492-2024 Correction

Combo Residential Application Date: ~ 04/08/2020 Owner:
Issue Date: 10/15/2020 Parcel
Expiration Date: 03/27/2023 Address:
Inspection Type Inspection No. Inspection Status Primary Inspector
Vapor Barrier/Exterior iBLD-013527-2024 Partial Pass Bill Tuman
Lath/Veneer Lath
Reinspection of iBLD-007765-2024
Shear and Hold iBLD-013788-2024 Approved Bill Tuman
Downs
Insulation/Densglass iBLD-018397-2024 Correction Bill Tuman
Reinspection of iBLD-002807-2024
Insulation/Densglass iBLD-018691-2024 Approved Charles Wilson
Reinspection of iBLD-018397-2024
Drywall Fire Caulk iBLD-025036-2024 Partial Pass Charles Wilson
Other - Plumbing iBLD-025037-2024 Approved Charles Wilson
Reinspection of iBLD-048765-2023
Gas Pipe iBLD-029498-2024 Approved Jaime Molina
Underground
Sewer iBLD-030333-2024 Partial Pass Bill Tuman
Drywall Fire Caulk iBLD-036151-2024 Approved Bill Tuman
Reinspection of iBLD-025036-2024
Rough iBLD-036152-2024 Approved Bill Tuman
HVAC/Mech/Fireplace
Reinspection of iBLD-012809-2024
Footings and iBLD-037185-2024 Partial Pass Bill Tuman
Foundation
Complete Framing iBLD-037732-2024 Partial Pass Bill Tuman
Reinspection of iBLD-012810-2024
Footings and iBLD-038264-2024 Approved Bill Tuman
Foundation

Jaime Molina

Bill Tuman

Bill Tuman

Bill Tuman

Jaime Molina

100 Civic Center Dr, Newport Beach, CA 92660

JEFF ANDERSON
049 251 32
515 SIGNAL RD

NEWPORT BEACH, CA

Reinspection

Required?

Yes

No

Yes

No

Yes

No

No

Yes

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Complete

Incomplete

Complete

Complete
Complete

Incomplete

Complete

Complete

Incomplete

Complete

Complete

Incomplete

Incomplete

Complete

Complete

Complete

Complete

Complete

Complete
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Combination Type - BLDG

2

Clyof NewportBeach - Buiding Divison 1 IHIMH]IIIIIIIII!IIINIMII

100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Pemit Counter Phone (848)6844-3288
Inspection Requests Phone (949)644-3255

COMB Permit : X2020-2345
Project No : 0663-2020

Issued Date : 10/15/2020

Inspection Area : 3

PERMIT EXPIRES 180 DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OR LAST VALID INSPECTION. PROJECTS MUST BE COMPLETED BY 19/16/2023 OR PERMIT WILL BE INVALID
Construction Hours: Monday - Friday 7:00 aJm. to 6:30 p.m. and Saturday from §:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. No work on Sundays or Holidays

Job Address: 515 SIGNAL RD NB

Description: SFR BLOCK WALL 16 X 64 LF (INSIDE P/L) MARKERS ON SITE
Legal Desc.: TRACT NO 1218 LOT 108 POR OF LOT

TEALE MARK ENSPECTQQ

Owner: ANDERSON JEFF Contractor: INTEGRITY BUILDERS GENERAL Architect:
Address: 515 SIGNAL RD Address: 898 WEST 18TH STREET Address: 2900 BRISTOL ST BLDG A203
NEWPORT BEACH CA 52661 COSTA MESA, CA 92660 COSTA MESA CA 92626
Phone: 949-975-0123 Phone: 714-783-5275 Phone: 949-975-0123 State Lic:C022162
Applicant:  TEALE MARK Con State Lic. 913752 Engineer: HAKIM FADY
Address: 2900 BRISTOL ST BLDG A203 Lic Explre: - 03/31/2022 Address: 124 PEONY
COSTA MESA CA 92626 Bus Lic:-- BT30053621 [RVINE CA 92618
Phone: 949-975-0123 Lic Exp Date: 01/31/2021 Phone: 310-422-1536 ‘State Lic:C-075736 800090
. @
Code Edit : 2019 Worker's Compensation insurance - Designer: s3se 200000
Type of Construction: Carrier: DEPT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS  Address: ®soea’ e o
Occupancy Group: u Policy No: INT4530284 . 0% st
Added /Naw sq.ft. Bldg: 0 Expire: 11/11/2020 Phone: ss o
Added /New sq. ft. Garage: 0 20000 s o
No of Stories: 0 Building Setbacks ~ Rear: 10 Speciai Conditions: ® %0s’ 2
No of Units : 0 Front 20 o® 3% casae
Bldg Height: 0 Left: 4 e o
Bldg Sprinklers: Right: 4 ® 2%aas
Flood Zone: X Use Zone: Parking Spaces: ] Fire Hazard Zone : N se__ s -
Construction Valuation: $20,000.00 , s e oy
. L X X ]
Building Permit Fee:  $416.00 Excise Tax: $0.00 Planning Department - - Fire Department 0707, soas
Plan Check Fee: $361.92 Additional Fee : $0.00 Plan check Fee : $46.25 Fire Inspection: °*§d.d0
Overtime Plan Ck: $0.00 Grading Bonds Fee: $0.00 Fair Share : $0.00 Fire Plan.Rev $0.00
investigation Fee: $0.00 Grading PC Consultant : $0.00 SJH Trans : $0.00 Demolition Fee
Record Management : $0.00 Grading Permit Fee: $0.00 In-lieu Housing Fee : $0.00 Building Dept Adm $0.00
Energy Compliance: $0.00 Grading PC Fee: $0.00 Public Works Department - General Service $0.00
CA Seismic Safety : $0.00 WQ Insp. Fee: $0.00 Park Dedication : $0.00 Refund Deposit $0.00
Disabled Access : $0.00 P/ Plan Check : $0.00 Grading Bond: $0.00
Hazardous Mat $0.00 Electrical %: $0.00 San Dist : $0.00
Building Green Fee : $1.00 Mechanical %: $0.00 NMUSD Fee: $0.00 $0.00
Plumbing %: $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL FEE : $825.17 Plan Check Fee : $0.00 Fee Due at Permit Issuance : $825.17

PROCESSED BY:

ZONING APPROVAL:

@’D\/\/. q PUBLIC WORKS APPROVAL: : M .

U\B/U PLAN CHECK BY:

GRADING APPROVAL.:

J .
‘ SV 5 APPROVAL TO ISSUE:

OEA
S,
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City of Newport Beach - Building Division

100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Permit Counter Phone (949)644-3288
Inspection Requests Phane (949)644-3255

Combination Type - BLDG PLUM

L

COMB Permit : X2020-2222
Project No : 1799-2020

Issued Date : 10/02/2020

Inspection Area : 3

PERMIT EXPIRES 180 DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OR LAST VALID INSPECTION. PROJECTS MUST BE COMPLETED BY 10/03/2023 OR PERMIT WILL BE INVALID
Construction Hours: Monday - Friday 7:00 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. and Saturday from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. No work on Sundays or Holidays

Joh #ddress: 515 SIGNAL RD NB

Description: DEMO SFR 3294 SF 4 BEDROOMS. SEWER CAP INCLUDED

Legal Desc.: TRACT NO 1218 LOT 109 POR OF LOT

Owner: ANDERSON JEFF Contractor: INTEGRITY BUILDERS GENERAL Architect:
Address: 515 SIGNAL RD Address: 898 WEST 18TH STREET Address:
NEWPORT BEACH CA 92661 COSTA MESA, CA 92660
Phone: 949-975-0123 Phone: 714-783-5275 Phone: State Lic: tesan,
Applicant:  TEALE MARK Con State Lic: 913752 Engineer: coams N °
Address: 2900 BRISTOL ST BLDG A203 Lic Expire: 03/31/2022 Address: SO T
COSTA MESA CA 92626 Bus Lic: BT30053621 s e

Phane: 949-975-0123 Lic Exp Date: 01/31/2021 Phone: State Lic: ° RPN
Code Edit : 2019 Worker's Compensation Insurance Designer: e P
Type of Canstruction: Carrier: DEPT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS  Address: 55 o =2 @
Occupancy Group: R3/U Policy No: INT4530284 ® e Y
Added /New sq.ft. Bldg: 0 Expire: 11/11/2020 Phone: e
Added /New sq. ft. Garage: 0 ‘ 55 sae
No of Stories: Building Setbacks Rear: / Special Conditions: HAULER: BC HAULING 2 T ;T
No of Units : 1 Front: / NOCITY TREE ON SITE s ee sensss
Bidg Height: 0 Left: / evon ?
Bidg Sprinklers: Right: / ssss seen
Flood Zone: X Use Zone: Parking Spaces: 0 Fire Hazard Zone : N

Construction Valuation: $15.000.00

Building Permit Fee: $120.00 Excise Tax: $0.00 Planning Department - Fire Department

Plan Check Fee: $227.50 Additional Fee : $0.00 Plan check Fee : $92.50 Fire Inspection: $0.00

Overtime Plan Ck: $0.00 Grading Bonds Fee: $0.00 Fair Share : $0.00 Fire Plan Rev $0.00

Investigation Fee: $0.00 Grading PC Consultant : $0.00 SJH Trans : $0.00 Demolition Fee

Record Management : $6.00 Grading Permit Fee: $0.00 In-lieu Housing Fee : $0.00 Building Dept Adm $26.00

Energy Compliance: $0.00 Grading PC Fee: $0.00 Public Works Department - General Service $316.00

CA Seismic Safety : $0.00 WQ Insp. Fee : $0.00 Park Dedication : $0.00 Refund Deposit $1,692.00

Disabled Access : $0.00 P/W Plan Check : $0.00 Grading Bond: $0.00

Hazardous Mat $0.00 Electrical %: $0.00 San Dist : $0.00

Building Green Fee : $1.00 Mechanical %: $0.00 NMUSD Fee: $0.00 $0.00

Plumbing %: $10.80 $0.00
TOTAL FEE : $2,491.80 - Plan Check Fee : $0.00 Fee Due at Permit Issuance : $2,491.80
{
PROCESSED BY: [\ m PUBLIC WORKS APPROVAL: SR
)CFCM,{) PLAN CHECK BY: C /F‘ — |\

ZONING APPROVAL:

N

GRADING APPROVAL:

APPROVAL TO ISSUE:




OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION

| hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that | am exempt from the Contractors' State License Law for the reason(s) indicated below by the checkmark(s) | have placed next to the applicable item(s)
(Section 7031.5, Business and Professions Code: Any city or county that requires a permit to construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to its issuance, also requires the applicant for
the permit to file a signed statement that he or she is licensed pursuant to the provisions of the Contractars’ State License Law (Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and
Professions Code) or that he or she is exempt from licensure and the basis for the alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of
not more than five hundred dollars ($500).
D 1, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do (_) all of or (_) portions of the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Section 7044,
Business and Professions Code: The Contractors’ State License Law does not apply to an owner of property who, through employees’ or personal effort, builds or improves the property, provided that the
improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If, however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the Owner-Builder will have the burden of proving that it was not built or
improved for the purpose of sale). )

I, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed Contractors to construct the project (Section 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractors' State License Law does not
apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for the projects with a licensed Contractor pursuant to the Contractors’ State License Law).

| am exempt from licensure under the Contractors’ State License Law for the following reason: l
By my signature below | acknowledge that, except for my personal residence in which | must have resided for at least one year prior to completion of the improvements covered by this permit, | cannot legally]
sell a structure that | have built as an owner-builder if it has not been constructed in its entirety by licensed contractors. | understand that a copy of the applicable law, Section 7044 of the Business and
Professions Code, is available upon request when this application is submitted or at the following Web site:http://www leginfo.ca.gov/calaw.html.
Signature of Propery Gwner or Authorized Agent Date

LICENGED CONTRACTOR’S DECLARATION i :
i hereby. affirm tnder punalty of perjury that | am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 {commencing with Section,70 } of Divisjon 3,of the Business and Wns W license is in full force
and effect. License Class License No Date 2 IE (/- é E Contractor Signatu =
'WOPK.ERS' COMPENSATION DECLARATION

ARNINSG: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), N ADDITION TO THE
COS” OF COMPENSA 0w, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3708 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY’S FEES.

I'here:bv affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following declarations:

11 nave and will maintain a certificate of consent to self-insure for workers' compensation, issued by the Director of Industrial Relations as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for th4
perfatmance of the work for which this permit is issued. Policy No.

i have and wil majntain workers' pensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work far which this permit is issued. My workers' compensatiori
insiiranne carrier §nd QOIicy numbe@

: PE
P ) i ’? f\ %y-wr Expiration Date
Name of Agent € — N & Phone #

e -
| certify that, in the performance of the vhrk for which this permit is issued, | shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the workers' compensation laws of California, and agreg

that, if | should become ;M}Luth%ﬁ;s}empensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, | shall forthwith comply with those provisions. .
) LG p
Date (O 8 .}‘Q

Signature of Applicant
DECLARATION REGARDING CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY

| hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued (Section 3097, Civil Code).
Lender's Name Lender's Address

By my signature below, | certify to each of the following:
| am the property owner or authorized to act on the property owner's behalf.
| have read this application and the information | have provided is correct.
1 agree to comply with all applicable city and county ordinances and state laws relating to building construction.
| authorize representatives of this city or cou identified property for inspection purposes.

Signature of Property Owner or Authorized Agent Print Property Owner’s or Authorized Agent's Nam

ACTION DATE BY -BECbLA TION OF COMPLIANCE WITH CODE OF FEDERAL FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
/ REGULATNONS PART 61 OF TITLE 40 AND AQMD RULE

‘f’Date

>
Q0
Pt

1403

PERMIT EXPIRED [/ L1 sueMItTED ASBESTOS NOTIFICATION TO
PERMIT CANCELLED A |

PERMIT EXTENDED MiPQMD

PERMIT FINAL 0S NOTIFICATION IS NOT APPLICABLE TO

AS

CERTIFICATE OF prOpeSED mo

OCCUPANCY ISSUED NATURE: 4\’)‘ /
1=



Result for Bomestic Tracking Number 7018 2970 0002 3241 0084

Orlgin

T ClssiService

Class/Service:  Fiml-Clags Cenlifad Mall
Class of Mail Code/Description; FC /Firet Class

Destination Address inl'on'natloﬁ

Addrors: 430 SNUG HARBCR RO
Cily:  NEWPORT BEACH

Slate;  GA
SDIgltZIF Coda:  ~ 92883

Result for Domestic Tracking Number 7049 2070 0002 3241 0074 Tracking Explrea On
. i . Ayguat 1§, 2022,

i

Class/3etvice

ClassiSarvles:  Flist-Clase Cenifiod Mall
‘Class of Mall Cede/Descriplion; FC { First Class

Destination Addrsas information
Addiess;  B03 CLAY 5T
Cltyy  NEWPORT BEACH
Sleta: CA

5DIgit 2IP Coda; 526t
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Result for Domestic Tracking Number 7019 2970 0002 3241 0104 ;mckf
. . ugLe

ClassiService

Class/Servica: First-Class Cerllfiad Mall
Class of Mall CodelDescripilon:  FC/ Firsi Clasa

Destinatior Address Informhtlpn

Address; 611 SIGNAL RD
Gl  MEWPORMEEACH

State: © CA \
5.D1git 21P Code: 92663
Result for Domestic Tracking Nuriber 7018 2970 0002 3241 0411 1

ClassiService

ClasefServies;  Flrét-Clasa Cenlied Mal
Class of Mall Code/Doseription:  FG / First Clasa

Desflhatlon Address liforination
" Addrass: 519 SIGNALRD
Clly:  NEWFORT BEACH
Stata:  CA
5.Dlgit ZIP Code: 663

15



Resuit for Domestie Tracking Number 7019 2970 0002 3241 0058

estlﬁaﬂon

lezssas,adsvnswom BEAGH|CA

Orlgln

QZGZTQQHBLOSTA MESA|CA ‘

Classf3ervice
ClossiServica: Flsst-Class Corlfled BMali
Class of Mall Coda/Dascrlpilon: FC { Flret Class

Dostination Addrass Information

Addrass: 436 SNUG HARBOR RD
City: NEWPORT BEAGH
State: CA
5DIgit ZIP Code: 92663
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SoCal Environmental

2401 Bay Farm Pl
Newport Beach, Ca 92660

0490.279.2938

CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED
ASBESTOS & LEAD SURVEYS SUMMARY

For the property located at:

515 Signal
Newport Beach, CA

Prepared by:

SOCAL Environmental Consulting Services
290 Mt, Vernon Way
Corona, California 92881
September 23, 2020

Paul Legerski
CAC #17-6025
CDPH Lead Inspector/Assessor No. 20

17



1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SOCAL conducted comprehensive Asbestos & Lead Survey for the above-referenced prope1ty
on August 25, 2020.

The purpose of the Asbestos Survey was to locate and identify suspect Asbestos-containing
materials that may be impacted by a planned demolition project. Once a visual inspection was

performed, representative asbestos bulk samples were obtained. The sample location, material - - -

type, friability, condition of material, and quantity were also documented.

Asbestos bulk sampling was obtained in accordance with the USEPA established guidelines
document, “Guidance for Controlling Asbestos-Containing Materials in Buildings” (USEPA
560/5-85-024, 1985) and USEPA 40 CFR Part 763 “Asbestos-Containing Materials in Schools,
Final Rule” (AFTERA). Fach bulk sample was analyzed for Asbestos content by Polarized Light
Microscopy (PLM). EMLABP&K Lab is the accredited laboratory that performed the analysis
for Asbestos. A total of 20 asbestos bulk samples were obtained during the survey.

Asbestos-containing building materials not identified in this report may be present within
hidden and/ or concealed areas of the property.

Locations, amounts, and conditions of each building material assessed and sampled can be
found in the inventory (Tables).

2.0 SURVEY PROCEDURES

Asbestos-containing building materials not identified in this report may be present within
hidden or concealed areas of the property.

Asbestos-containing material identification was performed by entering each room, The physical
conditions, friability, accessibility, activity and damage of suspect ACBM was also assessed and
documented.

The following procedures were performed:

A visual assessment to identify the location, type and quantity of friable and non-friable
Asbestos building materials.

1. Obtain representative bulk samples from the suspect Asbestos-containing materials.

2. Asbestos samples were analyzed by an independent accredited laboratory for the
presence of Asbestos by PLM.

3. Present all survey results in a written report including locations, quantities, and
laboratory results.

18



All findings and analytical data presented in this report are based on the information
(assessment and sampling data) obtained by the mspector during the survey.

3.0 BULK SAMPLING PROCEDURES FOR ASBESTOS

Each suspect ACBM identified was sampled in accordance with sampling guidelines

established by the USEPA:- The following summarizes the sampling procedures utilized:

1. Building materials were categorized into homogeneous materials. A
homogeneous material is defined as being uniform in texture, color, and date of
application.

2. A sampling scheme was developed based upon the location and quantities of the

various homogeneous materials.

3. Bulk samples were collected by extracting a representative section of the selected
material, placing it in a sampling container and assigning a unique sample
number. The samples were placed into a sealed shipping container for delivery
to an accredited laboratory for analysis by PLM.

The personnel performed proper decontamination procedures to prevent the spread of
secondary contamination.

Each bulk sample was recorded on a bulk sample log and possession of the samples was

tracked by a chain of custody record.

The reported laboratory results in this report are a visual estimate by area of Asbestos
concentration. Results for heterogeneous samples examined by component are reported as a
composite. The lower limit of reliable detection for this method is 1%. Samples which contain
Asbestos in a concentration lower than the limit of reliable detection (<1%) are considered
“Irace.”

All bulk samples were analyzed by PLM in accordance with the “Interim Method for the
Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation Samples EPA - 600/M4-82-020" dated December
1982 and adopted by the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP) Title
15, part 7 of the Code of Federal Register as affiliated with the National Institute for Standards
and Testing (NIST).

20 bulk samples were obtained at the property and analyzed for Asbestos content by
EMLABP&K in California, EMLABP&K Lab is accredited by the American Industrial Hygiene
Association (AITIA), National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), National
Institute of Standards and Testing (NIST), and is a successful participant in the Proficiency
Analytical Testing Program (PAT).
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4.0 POSITIVE ASBESTOS SAMPLE RESULLYS AND LOCATIONS

Material Sample Asbestos Locationof | Friable | Damage
Number Content Material

Gray Flooring w/..| 4d & 4e. |. .20%. ‘Bath 2 — under. No No .. ..
Black/Yellow Chrysotile Ceramic
Mastic Flooring

5.0 NEGATIVE ASBESTOS SAMPLE RESULTS AND LOCATIONS

Material Sample Number
Carpet Glue 1
Drywall/Mud/Tape 2,3&Db5,8,9
Ceramic Floor Tile, Mortar & Glue 4a, 4b & 4c
Material Beneath Wood Flooring ba-6d
Garage Floor Coaling 7
Fiberglass & Vapor Barrier Paper 10a & 10b, 11,13
Duct Wrapping 12
Roof Barrier 14
Window Putty 15 & 16
Roof Shingles & Penetration Mastic 17-19
Master Bath - Ceramic Tile, Mastic & 20a - 20c

Mortar

6.0 HAZARD ASSESSMENTS OF (ACM) MATERIALS

20



Material Sample | Asbestos Location of | Friable | Hazard
Number | Content Material Assessment
Gray Flooring w/ | 4d & 4e 20% | Bath2-under | No Good
Black/ Yellow. Chrysotile Ceramic
Mastic Flooring

Good - Material shows little or no damage and requires no remedial action.
Moderate - Material is somewhat damaged and is in need of minor repairs.

Significantly Damaged - Material is in need of immediate remedial action.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
Asbestos Materials

It is SOCAL's professional opinion that the asbestos-containing material(s) must be
removed by an abatement contractor if it will be impacted by the plarmed remodeling

project.

Construction personnel should be made aware of the presence of ACBM and instructed
not to disturb or damage the ACBM. Current federal and state regulations require that
any demolition of asbestos containing building materials be conducted only by workers

and contractors who have been properly trained in the cotrect handling of asbestos.

Current applicable Federal, State, and local statutes specify work practice requirements
for demolition and/ or renovalion activities, and the associated disturbance of
ACMs/ACCMs, as well as the storage and disposal of asbestos-containing waste

5
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matetial. Proper notification, removal techniques, clean-up procedures, and waste
storage and dispesal requirements are mandated in comnection with renovation or
demolition activities. A mandatory 10 day (for non-emergency asbestos removal)
notification is required by the US EPA and most local air quality pollution districts prior

to the planned removal of 100 square feet or more ACM (greater than 1% asbestos),

Current Federal Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), State (DOSH
or Cal/OSHA), and additional local regulatory agencies mandate that ACM/ACCM
(manufactured material containing greater than 1/10 of 1% asbestos), regardless of
quantity, shall be handled during removal, repair, etcetera by asbestos trained and
qualified individuals or contractors. Identified ACMs/ACCMs must also be removed
by State licensed Asbestos Abatement Contractors prior to any demolition or
construction activities if more than 100 square feet of ACMs/ ACCMs will be disturbed

or impacted,

All asbestos work should proceed under the guidance or direction of an independent
State Certified Asbestos Consultant with oversight performed by a State Certified Site

Surveillance Technician.

At the end of the abatement, SOCAL highly recommends an air clearance inspection be

conducted to show that air levels are safe for reentry.

All asbestos work should proceed under the guidance or direction of an independent
State Certified Asbestos Consultant with oversight performed by a State Certified Site

Surveillance Technician.,
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At the end of the abatement, SOCAI highly recommends an ait clearance inspection be
onducted to chow that air levels are safe for reentyy,

8.0 LIMITATIONS

SOCAL warrants that our services are performed within the limits prescribed by our client with
the usual thoroughness and competence of the environmental profession,

Any recommendations in this report are professional opinions solely based on visual
observations and analytical analyses, as described in Fhis report,

Opinions and recommendations presented herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of

our investigation and those reasonably foreseeable, cannot necessarily apply to site changes of
which this office is not aware and has not had the opportunity to evaluate.
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APPENDIX A

ASBESTOS CHAIN OF CUSTODY
AND BULK SAMPLE LOG

24



Eurofing ER{Lab P&EK

17146} Deriom Ave, Suite 100, hrvine, CA 92614

(265) SE8-6653 Pax (623} T30-7605 ey amiab.com
Client: PRR. Envivopmental Consulting Service, TNC

C0: Panl Lepeyski Duate of Receipt: 05-22-202F
Re: 515 Signal; Bulk Bamples Date of Report: 09-23-3020
ASBESTOS PLAI REFORT

Total Samples Sebmitted; 20
Toinl Snmples Awalyzed: 20
Tutsl Spmples with Layer Ashestos Confent » 104, ]

Localion: 1, Gine Benenth Corpel-Bed 1 Bl ID-Wenwiang: J N3N
Bample Layers Asbestos Conlent
iallgwr Gie HE
Gray Comentifous Malarial HEx
Sample Composite Homogeneily: | Good
Lacalon: ¥, Kitchen JCO Lah WENGsal: HRN0LTS
Bample Layers | Ashestes Confent
Whits Fpint Congpound o
Sample Composife Hunogeneity: [Good
Laocation: 3, Laondey D3T Ll 13-tz JNAIIOES-)
Sample Eayers Asbesies Confent
Whits Drgwall with Bemwn Pper ¥B
Compesite Non-Ashostos Comleat: |53 CeBulosa

Snmple Composite Homogemeity: [Guod

Comments: Taint Compoeand not deteciad.

Lacation: 4, BIastic Under-Ceramic Bath 2 Buth J0NGrontf . 1833001
Satnpls Layers Ashestor Conlant
White Ceromic Tile HD
Gy Germat fin]
Gray Morar W
enay Fiboows Material % Chryeolile
Bk okfow Busiic 3%5 Chrysonb
Composite Non-4shesios Condent: | 5% Caltulgsa
Sample Comprsite Houopemeity: | Good

T tead report shall nak be apradiced vnesgh in FoIt, wishaus written appeava) of the babemtery:, Tha rupart ausk nokbe wred Ty ia chisst o
claim product certificaion, approval, s endreyesrsnt by any agancy of toe fedorat grsmmont, Furofins BTk Pk rezaevas tha xight 4
dispoza of all sampley after o pariod of shicty (30} di}"-.ilﬁi:‘i!!diﬁsh‘uﬂ skate andl Fodlswal geitlaling, nolets olbarwize specifiad.

Intoma & 1ampis 0 tup i inlo S -su‘.hsm;rlns ani analyed Enlividnally, HDmeays no fib o ware detosind. When
damcted, the misimuzn detechom amd Toporiing Bt b ass than Y35 unde:s point counting 3 perforoncd. Flaar tla canpley may conkals fargs
rounts of inbard, ia] and il 2z that Bim samaple ba analyred by gavizastric polsy connt analysis 6 bower € &ataclion
im arbesty WuntiBration.
|4 =" iztficated by 5" afite e b IS with avalza somtor thao | [ndicases s sampls with, dail dta. Tha ravizien mumbar F
matlected by tha vabin of %"

EMLsh PEE, LLG EMLuak 0: 14570352, Paga 2 ef &
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Eurofine EMLah P&K
17461 Derdan Ave, Suite 100, bine, CA4 33614
[868) BBE-A653 Fax (623) Y80-T6F5 wary eonlaly.cont
Client: PSR Envirommentsl Consuliing Servies, TNC

C/0: Paul Legersla Date of Receipt: 05-32-2020F
Re: 515 Signal; Bulk Samples Date of Report: 09-23-2020
ASBESTOS PLAIREPORT
Logation: §, Miic Over Gargge DMT Ry 31Aterdont: TESSIENS
Sample Layers Asbestes Content
White Dryweall and. White Joint Compound Compozite foi]

Composite Non-Asbestes Conlent: | 5% Caliuloze
Sample Compusife Homogeneiby: HGood

Location: ¥, Den Rlaterial Bemegth Woord Floor Fab IVt 1 ERSIRE
Sample Layers Asbesies Conlent
Vellome Mastc WD
O-TWhifa Sheet Flearing with Fihreus Backing HEx
Wellow Maskc N
Gray Cementioas Mkl ats]

Compesite Non-Asbestos Comtent: [253 Cellutoss
Spmple Gornpedie Homogeweity: [Moderale

Lugation: 7, Garage Flonr Textare Coating Baaly J-Aiicerp: JERSNRRL-
Sample Layers Asbestos Content
Whire Testura Coiating HD
Semple Composite Homageneily: [Good
Lacafion: §, Alaster Bed JCO Bale JI3-Wersiont; A EB3TE-1
Sample Layers Asbestos Confenf
Wksire Feint Conspourd with Pait )
Whike [oint Copsnound KD

Sample Compusite Homopeneity: |Good

Ty taat vapart skall nat ke raprodizced, peospd in F:30, withed writhon approwal of the Labenlocy, Tes sepittt srust nokba wied Ty tha: cliszite
clafen prediect cartification, appreval, £7 sndoressr by ey agancy wf te foderml wovsement. Furofns FAULoh PEE rusaary the right @
dispous of all samples afier 2 periad of dhirty (30} Aays, srcierdisg o all state and fedaral gaidalines, nabass otharwise specifiad.

In¥o wampls 208 Sup d infe homagazgens -suib;mgfm anil analyzed E=dividuly, NI moxns mo Boen warn xderisd. Whas
damctail, e mizimsn debuctisy 25 yazorting tovdt i3 Jagt shan 1%3 nndsas point powsting s performed. Floe iy samgla;ma:.r conkaix Janga
amguniy o inkarfezenes wterie and 815 socomosrded hak i e cxaple ba analyzed by graviznsic poist connt anabyals to lowar o Sabacticn.
Timdt and 4p ald i 2 dbestes identification..

b A Vorian" Bdivated by " 28ias &2 Lab 04 nith a waize Froater shan 1 indicsissa semple with anranded datr. The sesitizn sumbar i
roflaeted Te the valie of "

ENTh PR, LS ENfLak I0: JHET05Y. Fage 3 of &
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Euvofin: EXLab P&R
17461 Drerdam Ave, Suite 100, Bvine, TA 92614
[B68) BER-G653 Fax (523) TRO-T093 vwormyemdnb. com,
Client: PER Frvironmental Consulfng Sarvice, TIC

CiD: Paul Legerki Daie of Hecelof: 05-22-20320%
Re: 515 Siznal; Bulk Samples Date of Bapork: 05-23-2020
ASBEESTOS FLAI REPORT
Logakion: P, Masier Bath DAMT Kaly WAirsion; JEANAMM-1
Sample Layers Ashastes Confent.
White Juiet Cononnd witk Patnk ‘HE
Whife I'nict Compound HEx
Sample Compasits Hommogeneity: | Good
Lagnfion: 10, Ind Attic Space Fibrerglass and Faper Rarh 113-Yreknd: JESKHLED
Sample Layers Ashestos Conlent
Whike Fitmons ${aterial WES
Brown/Black Wipor Bamier ND
Compesite ¥un-AsbestovContent: | 7% Glass Fipers
15% Callufose

Sample Composite Homugeneity: | Good

Luoeation: 11, 2nd Attic Space Fiberpgluss . B f{3-Misooint: YERIA0N-,
Bampla Layers Asbesfos Confemk
‘Yeltow Fibiroas Material HE

Composite Non-Asbestos Content: | $03% (s Fives
Sample Composite Homogeneity: faood

Location: 12, Znd Athic Spaces et Wrap Tah di-Naemnts (EASAINE-)
Sample Layers Asbestos Contenf
Wik Thact Tazadation Weap e

Coanposite Nun-Adbestor Content: | 1036 Glass Pivars
Sample Composite Homogenaity: |Good

e Suckrsport ehall nat ba rapredzced pxeapdin foll, withons wiiten approvalof iho Lakazatecy. Tee supack zaust ook Ba vaed by e ghisat to
claim pradect cortification, syppraval, a1z endonam st by any agency nf Ep fedenl gonummant, Eurcefny BEX[L2b P&K reeovas the s5ght in
&tposw ofiall sampls 29tar o peslod of shivty f30) days, according 1o all skate sl Evderal eidalings, wnleyx olbanvise specifiad.

Int ke 1o sup d fnfg Bpmawg, saacvgilas aud wirlvend fediidantly, MIF snesin ue Bhors wara dutcatd, Wias
damsted, e mrinimyen datclion a3 reporiing finidt iz | ase shae 124 untees peint eounting i parfrmed. Flaar Bla samples mag contas lsrgs

s of intarfeones fall il 515 Tncemnyrnded hat e wreenpla e anslyzed by gravizsswic paint ooust anatyas n bowar tea Sateckon
it snd g2 25d B 2sbarter idsnifization.
& A " Vordax Tndicaed by %" afferder Lal IO seith o vdteo gruator fhan | indiczias s s1mple ik Jad éata, The sevision mumbsar iz
mflected by tha wmlap of "% -

BYEab PRE. LT EMLab FD: MET0TY, Page g of 8
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Eurcfing EMLab PEL

17461 Devian Ave, Suite 100, Fredne, CA 92614

[365] 8B8-6653 Fax (6233 790-7693 wwrv.emlab, com
Clienf; PSE. Enviromnentat Conzlbing Serviee, IMC

L0 Paul Legeinks Date of Raceipt: 09-22-3(0

Ee: 515 Siznal; Bulk Samples Dazie of Report: 09-23-2020

ASBESTOS PLAM REPORT

Locafinm: 18, Znd Attic Bpacs Fiberpkss Sl I irgiond; 1 IRSIAY
Sample Eayers Asbestos Contenf
Pink Insulation. HEY

Compesite Non-Asbastor Conlent: |2G% Glozs Fimes
Sample Composite Homageneity: | Gaod,

Location: ¥, Xod Atkic Space Reof Barrier ey A-Neersgon . J3R%IOM-1
Bample Layers Asbestos Conlent
Yetlow Foam with Foil HO

Compicsite Mon-Ashestos Comlent: |5% Celluloze
Sample Compasite Homnzeneiky: | Gaod

Loeafion: 15, Side of Homwse Window Puiiy Lab {1-Aterson: A Fa3T P
Hample Layers Asbestos Comlent
ihite Windvw Putty Hp
Sample Composite Homagemeiby: [Good
Location: 16, Near Kleater-Back of Home Wirdow Patty © Bab Ix-Vesent: 1UR5 101
Hample Layers Ashesfes Conlent
Whits Window Putty ND

Fample Composite Homogeneity: | Good

Thz taxt renort shall nat be seprodiszed wxeeptin £, withont wiitten appreval of tha boeatory. Themport sousk not e wasd oy fha. clis=a e
clabw, prodeeck cartification, sppraval, ux andzevareze by any agency of tha fodunal povermmunt, Porofing FVILab PRE ressmvas the right 4o
disporaofall samglzs ater o partad of shiy (30) dxys, :.mmi?:ng o all skata and fodsral midelives, nolasy ctharwise wpsclEed.

Inkomazanaais SNmplY o5 tepamted inte bomogezgns wib '.u.m:rlas and rnalyzad mFEdadly: M0 muny ne Boses ware Swtenied Wisea
datated, the minimun dutachion avd reporing dingitis Tazs than 145 unleys paint caungiag 3 perfapasd, Floer Gla samplon may copbis largs
anyrts of nparfemtica ink mnd [31% 28c 3z 1hait the semapla lis analyzed by Ervieeris pola counk analyels do ar tho datariom
Tingdt axd o il B2 aebaston idwnEfrakion. )

£ A "Vorsfas" iz ated by 5™ aiar tho Lab I0E vk a valua grogtor than 1 indieoies s sumple vt sorandad dats., The ravisien sumbar i
aklncied T the vabzs of v,

BAEsh FEK, LD EMEab I0:; METTE Prge Jof &
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Eurofing ENTLab BRI
17461 Derinm Ave, Suibe 108, Irvine, T4 D2614
y36&) BE3-5653 Fax (523) 7R0-T695 wwrov.embal.com.
Client; PSE Frvivopmental Conzalting Service, INC

CI: Paul Legerski Dizie of Becelpt: 08-22-1020
Rar 515 Siznal; Bulk Samples Dizte of Baport: 18-33-3020
ASBESTOS PLAL KEPORT
Eygnfion: 17, Exterior Dverhang Shingles S WeMeeston s RN 1401
Sumple Layers Ashesfos Confen}
Black Foofing Shingle with Bebbles WD
Black Eoofing Felt e
Compesite Non-Asbestos Comlent; | 37034 Glasz Froers
[153% Cellulose
Brmpe Compusite Homogeneity; {Good
TLocafion: 15, Above Bed Shingles Baay 18-Neipins 4 TRSH106-
Sample Layers HAzbogion Confent
Binck Eopfing Feli b

Composite Nou-Asbestor Comlent: [$0% Ceblabase
Sxmple Composits Humopensity: | Good

Lacation: 19, Above Bed Pengbrabtion $1astic Eai N eont: 58 0dey
Sarmple Lavers Ashestos Comfent
Black Enofine Mastic HE
Yelimw Roofiug Mastc Folt]
Bample Composite Homageneily: |Good
LEocntion: 20, Muster Batk Gloe Benpath Ceramic ity AAersmedt: BEHA FOY.Y
Sample Layers Asbesfos Content
Tar Cerantrc Tile D
Veilow Maskc ]
Weltika Moetar jun)

Sample Compesite Hompgeneily: [Good

Tew et ropart s2all nat ba repradiced sxcept in £, withuu! wadtion apmwl-nf'lhu Labezaiery, The wepart erust oot e wied by B ciant to
claim prodact cutifcation, approval, oz andoeament by any sgancy nftha fadsnl govermmant. inmEm EALzb Pk rasamees i right 6o
disposa of all samples afier y porivd of iy ﬂﬁ}ﬁl_}l.u:nrﬂgasiu all staba and fuderal sridelizas, nobes s olharise spacifind.

Tn3 amylay 2w tay d it £ ﬂh’; and anabyzed ivdividmily. NIb mexas wa S wars dizcid Wasa
&mchd‘.'ihammmm dimcticn 2= poring ﬂ.l.ufn lnﬂ Eh an.l.u!l;.. peint couniing i per foarmad. Flmee Hla samples may contain largs
matarial and i35 Fyzad by gravimsiric poiai count amalyls $a howar - detackon.

]m.lrmrim il = zebostan Sduntification
B A" Vordiex Endicased by -"n"affr E.n Lab ID& aith a walea groater l]:nn kizdicates s sumple nith Jad Eaky. The raviafon sromabar i
suflozizd by o vk of V2

B[ PRE, LA EMEab ID: 2457052, Pagp 6 cf 6
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SOCAL Environmental Consulting Services (SOCAL) conducted alead survey at the above
referenced facility., SOCAL’s representative.Mr. Paul Legerski, who is a California Certified
Department of Public Health (DPH) Lead Inspector/Assessor No. 20, conducted the survey.
‘The purpose of the sampling was to determine the lead content of suspect materials that may
be impacted by a planned remodeling project.

Lead Sampling and Analytical Methodology

SOCAL has utilized the testing and sampling procedures identified in the EPA/HUD funded
Methodology for XRE Performance Characteristic Sheets, Document EPA 747-R-95-008,
September 1997, which shows 0.0%* (in standard mode) Inconclusive Rate for the Niton XL
Spectrum Analyzer, K-shell Spectrum analyzer as the representative testing methodology. As
part of this testing procedure, X-Ray Fluorescence {XRF) testing instruments must be utilized
according to the procedures of the manufacturer-specific Performance Characteristic Sheet
(PCS). This document, included as an attachment, and identifies the proper use of the XRF
instrument, calibration procedures using the NIST Lead Paint Film standards, and the
classifications of “positive”, “inconclusive”, and “negative” XRF readings.

The Niton, Model XLp 300A, XRF Analyzer

'The Niton XL Lead Paint Analyzer is a complete lead paint analysis system which quickly,
accurEMLABP &Ky, and non-destructively measures the concentration of Lead-Based Paint
(LBP) on surfaces. The Niton XL relies on the measurement of the K-shell X-rays to
determine the amount of lead present in the painted surface. K-shell X-rays can penetrate
many layers of paint and allow a good measurement of the lead content of paint to be made
without being significantly affected by the thickness or number of layers of paint on the
surface of the sample. The Niton XL has the ability to analyze and compute corrections for
the differences in the energy specirums relating to different substrates. This analysis of the
energy spectrum means that the lead paint reading displayed on the instrument already
accounts for any substrate effects and no correction is required by the operator. The Niton
XL's field of view is limited to a depth of 3/8", deep enough to handle virtually all painted
surfaces, but not prone to detect lead objects located behind the surface.

Lead Testing Results

In the EPA/HUD and State of California Regulations, painted materials containing equal or
greater than 1.0 milligrams per cubic centimeter (> 1.0 mgfem3) of lead content (as
determined by XKF Analysis) are regulated and considered a lead based paint containing
material in this report. The State of California, Department of Public Health (DPH) considers
materials containing equal or greater than 600 parts per million (ppm) lead containing
materials.

==



‘Therefore, Federal and State:l..‘egulatory,agencies consider the components tested NOT to be
lead-based paint containing,

LIMITATIONS

Although reasonable effort is made by SOCAL personnel to locate and sample suspect
materials. For any facility the existence of unique or concealed lead-containing materials and
fead-based paint is a possibility. In addition, sampling constraints could typically hinder the
investigation. SOCAL does not warrant, guarantee or profess to have the ability to locate or
identify all lead-containing materials and lead-based paint in a facility. This report is
intended to be used in planning for renovation or demolition. This report is not intended to
be a construction document.

If you have any questions regarding this report or require further clarification, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (562} 822-3655.
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CI'TY OF NEWPORT BEACII -

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BUILDING DIVISION
100 Civic Center Drive | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915
www.newportbeachca.qov | (549) 644-3200

PRE-GRADE MEETING AGREEMENT

BIRRE Sy . 1 < r } (P gf/
pate_ |25 %0 JOBADDRESS: __ 2>/%D 7 |1ha | R -

1.

10.

11.

; -
‘_,Q_f.; S- 20 Ee s
=% will be referred to in all reports, certifications

v

W
The grading plan check number for this site is €
and correspondence.

STOP ORDERS Whenever any work is being done contrary to the provisions of the City Codes, the Chief
Building Official or his authorized representative may order the work stopped by notice in writing served on any
persons engaged in the doing or causing such work to be done and any such persons shall forthwith stop such
work until authorized by the Chief Building Official to proceed with the work.

The stamped set of approved plans shall be on the job site at all tmes.

NOTIFICATION OF NONCOMPLIANCE If, in the course of fulfilling their responsibilities, the civil engineer,
surveyor, the soils engineer, the engineering geologist or the testing agent finds that the work is not being done
in conformance with the approved grading plans, the discrepancies shall be reported immediately in writing to
the person in charge of the grading work and to the Building Division. Recommendations for corrective
measures, if necessary, shall be submitted to the Building Division for approval.

When import or export of materials is required, haul routes to and from the site shali be approved by the City
Traffic Engineer and hauling procedures shall be in accordance with Chapter 15 of the Newport Beach Municipal
Code (NBMC). Contractor shall use Best Management Practices (BMP’s) to insure that all water quality issues

are addressed.

Between October 1 and April 30, erosion control BMP measures shall be in place. During the remainder of the
year dry season wind erosion BMP’s (dust control) shall be implemented. Sediment control BMP’s shall be
installed and maintained at all operational storm drain inlets internal to the project BMP’s to control off-site
sediment tracking shall be implemented and maintained. Appropriate BMP’s to prevent contamination of
stormwater from construction activities shali be implemented. A “weather triggered” action plan and the ability
to deploy BMP’s to protect all exposed portions of the site within 48-hours when the National Weather Service
forecasts a 50% or greater chance of rain.

All fills shall be compacted throughout to a minimum of 90 percent compaction as determined by ASTM test
method 1557 and approved by the soils engineer. Compaction tests shall be performed according to the

preliminary soils report.

All trench (including interior and exterior utility trenches) and retaining wall backfili shall be compacted
throughout to a minimum of 90 percent relative compaction and approved by the soils engineer.

Whenever work on which required inspection/testing is covered by additional work without first being
inspected/tested, the Chief Building Official shall require by written notice that the work be exposed for
examination. The work of exposing and recovering shall not entail or be subject to expense to the City of
Newport Beach and will be the sole expense of the Permittee.

Landscaping of all slopes and pads shall be in accordance with 15.10.130 of the NBMC.

Approved drainage provisions shall be used to protect adjoining properties during the grading operation.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

The permittee or his agent shall notify the Building Division when the grading operation is ready for each of the
foliowing inspections:

a. PRE-GRADE MEETING When the permittee is ready to begin work, but not less than two days before any
grading or brushing is started.

b. DRAINAGE DEVICE INSPECTION After forming of terrace drains, down drains or after placement of pipe in
subdrains, but before any concrete or filter material is placed.

c. SPECIAL

d. ROUGH GRADING When ail rough grading has been completed, the rough grade report shall be provided to
the Building Inspector at foundation inspection or sooner based on the Building Inspector’'s discretion.

e. FINAL When all work, including installation of all drainage structures and other protective devices, has been
completed and the as-graded plan, professional approvals and the required reports have been submitted.

All footing excavations, slab on grade areas and subdrains shall be inspected and approved by the Geotechnical
Engineer or Engineering Geologist. Written approval shall be submitted to the Building Inspector.

Prior to the start of grading, all permanent property corner monuments shall be in place. Prior to any foundation
inspections, proof of recordation of the “comer record” or “record of survey” with the County of Orange shall be
provided.

The undersigned acknowledge a copy of the above and agree to comply with the Grading Code of the City of
Newport Beach, the recommendations of the project soils report and any special requirements of the permit.

Prior to foundation inspection a Line and Grade Certificate Form must signed and stamped by the surveyor of
record and submitted to the building inspector. A Structural Observation Report may be required.

All parties listed below must be present for the pregrade meeting unless approved by the building inspector.

Alil duplex construction reqm es separate utilities (sewer, water, gas, electrical, fire sprinkler risers).

Z C
OWNER/CONTRACTOR: );;.,... = . (7 DESIGN CIVIL ENGR.: J 22l '(WA'J —

By: e

A:dress: %é - lg hot G"’“‘l /1!7‘?414“ Address HZEI él&&tmg‘_ﬂ'—z U‘) C‘T»ea
Telephone: ?47 H56- 452 T3¢ 2 7 Telephone: B @ &% —22 K0
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:__ R/ C GEOLOGIST.. ___IRMC

By: Tob Mclarthy By: e ter AvrcAesSo—~

Address: 23 (Cory P/ﬂ?-c’/\T Saite (S0 Address:

Telephone: 949~ @3¢ - 25 3¢ Telephone: F49-32/-36 70

GRADING CONTR.: Qf G r I'F LI 1}\ COCRDINATOR:

[)
By: K klt *lhe - , By:
Address: a [ . 2'f"'}tadra-ss:
Telephone: IAH ~-082-0 01 0 ‘ Telephone:
NEWPORT BEACH REPRESENTATIVE: PHONE #:

INSPECTION REQUESTS: (949) 644-3255

Newport Beach Construction Hours:

Monday through Friday: 7:00 a.m. to 6:30 p.m.
Saturdays: 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
No work on Sundays and Holidays

Forms\pregrade meeting agrssment 6-18
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BUILDING DIVISION

100 Civic Center Drive | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915
www.newportbeachca.qov | (949) 644-3200

Structural Observation Report

Project Address: 515 SIGNAL ROAD,

NEWPORT BEACH, CA. |

Repott Date:  10-30-20

CNB Inspector Name:

CNB Permlt#

Building Owner Name:

Owner's Malling Address (if different from site);

Owner's Telephone #:

CNB Plan Check #:

Full Name of Structural Observer {SO):

FADY HAKIM

50 E-mait Address:
FADYHAKIM@FMHENGINEERIN.COM.

SC Telephons #:
949-245-8000

80 License / Reg, #:
C-75736

PLEASE INDICATE STRUCTURAL

ELEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS OBSERVED (check applicabie boxes)

oUATONs | sHearwAs | rmaues | DAPHRACMS | WOCAELocATONS) | DATE

O Conventional O Concrete O Steel O Concrete STEEL 'T" BEAMS FOR 10-30-20
Footings & Slab SHORING

O Mat Foundation, O Masonry £ Concrete O Steel Deck

Prestressed Concrete

O Caissons, Piles, 31 Wood or Manuf. 8 Masonry O Wood
Gradse Beams Shear Panels

O Other: (1 Other: 0 Other: 1 Othar:

O ITEMS CHECKED ABOVE ARE APPROVED AND WITHOUT DEFICIENCIES.

(J OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES AND COMMENTS:

NO DEFICIENCIES

O REPORT GONTINUED ON ATTACHED PAGES.

OO FINAL STRUCTURAL DBSERVATION REPORT:
The structure generally complies with the approved construction documents, and all observed deficiencies were correctad.

I declare that the following statements are true to the best of my knowledge:

1. | am the licensed design professional retained by the owner to be in responsible
charge of the structural cbservation;
2. |, or another licensed design professional whom | have designated above and is under
my tesponsible charge, have performed the required site visits at each significant
construction stage to verify that the structure is In general conformance with the
approved construction documents;
3. lunderstand that all deficiencies which | have documented must be comected, prior o

Division,

of the siructural systems by the Clty of Newport Beach, Building

10-30-20

STAMP OF STRUCTURAL OBSERVER

SIGNATURE OF & TRUCTURAL OBSERVER OF REGORD

STRU

Forms\3trneturndObservai por

DATE
URAL OBSERVATION DOES NOT WAIVE ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING INSPECTION BY AUTHORIZED EMPLAYEES OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH.

=9




.o R McCaRTHY

CaONSULTING, INC

Il

Daily Field Memorandum

Client: Jeff Anderson ~ Date: October 29, 2020

Contractor: Integrity Builders Project No. 8401-10

Project Address: 515 Signal Road, Newport Beach, CA

Subject: Observation of Caisson Excavation Activities for Temporary Shoring

Katherine Dickinson of R McCarthy Consulting {RMC) was onsite at the request of the
Contractor, Integrity Builders and the drilling contractor {Drilco) to observe and document the
caisson excavations. Excavations were observed as indicated below. The reference drawings are
the Shoring Site Plan prepared by FMH Engineering, Inc., dated September 18, 2020,

The following caisson excavations have been drilled to the minimum depths as specified on the
approved plans and our recommendations.

Surveved Proposed Toe Drilled
. , ¥ Depth/Elevation | Depth/Elevation
Caisson Diameter Surface
¥ Date ; ) Below T.0.W. (ft)
(in) Elevation (ft) @ Elev. 85 (ft)
1 10/29/20 24 83.72 15/ 70 15,3 / 68.4
2 10/29/20 30 83.91 35/50 34 /49.91

Conditions were generally as anticipated with terrace deposits overlying bedrock deposits. In
caisson #2 water/seepage was encountered during drilling at approximately 34 feet. Attempts
to drill deeper resulted in caving to a depth of 34 feet. There did not appear to be caving above
the zone of water seepage. As a result, Drilco stopped for the day to evaluate the drilling
program going forward in order to avoid caving conditions near the total depth required
{approximately 35") for 8 of the 10 caissons.

To date, two caisson borings have been drilled to completion. If there is additional caving in
caisson #2, it will not be deep enough for beam placement and will require additionai clean out.
The bore holes are currently open {no beams installed yet) and are covered at the surface.
Eight caissons remain to be drilled.

No drilling is scheduled for tomorrow due to delivery of beams. Drilling is expected to resume
on Monday in addition to placement of beams.
R McCarthy Consuiting, Inc.

23 Corporate Plaza, Suite 150, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Phone 949 §29 2539 | Email info@rmccarthyconsulting. com

40
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October 29, 2020 File No: 8401-10

Page 2/2
FIELD MEMO

The caisson excavation shafts should be kept clean of loose soil and debris prior to placement
of steel and concrete. Caisson excavation shafts should be safely protected by adequate
covering at the surface to keep shafts clean and as a health safety measure. If water is present
at the time of the pour, concrete should be pumped into the shaft from the bottom to displace

the water to the surface. This memorandum is not intended to verify beam length or steel
reinforcement.

Our services do not include verification of line and grade for the subject caissons or deck
grades, which we understand was checked by others.

Respectfully submitted,

R McCarthy Consulting, Inc.
Katherine Dickinson

Project Geologist

5 Do

R McCarthy Consulting, Inc.
23 Corporate Plaza, Suite 150, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Phone 949 629 2539 | Email info@rmecarthyconsutting.com
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o R McCarTHY

CONSULTING, INC

Il

Daily Field Memorandum

Client: Jeff Anderson Date: November 4, 2020

Contractor: Integrity Builders Project No. 8401-10

Project Address: 515 Signal Road, Newport Beach, CA

Subject: Observation of Caisson Excavation Activities for Temporary Shoring

Katherine Dickinson of R McCarthy Consulting (RMC) was onsite at the request of the
Contractor, Integrity Builders and the drilling contractor (Drilco) to observe and document the
caisson excavations. Excavations were observed as indicated below. The reference drawings are
the Shoring Site Plan prepared by FMH Engineering, Inc., dated September 18, 2020.

The following caisson excavations have been drilled to the minimum depths as specified on the
approved plans and our recommendations and are considered acceptable from a geotechnical
viewpoint for placement of reinforcing steel and concrete.

Surveyed DZE%?ETSV;—E; Deptl’l?/rliflllz\dfation
Caiison Date Dia(r;:ster Ele?/:;ifgrﬁe(ﬁ) Below T.Or.W. @ (ft)
3 11/4/20 30 83.45 Elef":é ?55(5&) 34.1/49.3
6 11/4/20 30 83.85 35/50 34.2/49.6
8 11/4/20 30 83.90 35/50 34.2/49.7

Conditions were generally as anticipated with terrace deposits overlying bedrock deposits. Minor
water seepage was evident at the bottom of each caisson borehole, but no caving was
observed prior to steel placement in each borehole.

To date, all ten caisson borings have been drilled and seven of the ten have been grouted.
Drilco plans to grout the three remaining caisson boreholes tomorrow.

The caisson excavation shafts should be kept clean of loose soil and debris prior to placement
of steel and concrete. Caisson excavation shafts should be safely protected by adequate
covering at the surface to keep shafts clean and as a health safety measure. If water is present
at the time of the pour, concrete should be pumped into the shaft from the bottom to displace
the water to the surface. This memorandum is not intended to verify beam length or steel
reinforcement.

Our services do not include verification of line and grade for the subject caissons or deck
grades, which we understand was checked by others.

Respectfully submitted,

R McCarthy Consulting, Inc.
Katherine Dickinson

Project Geologist

R McCarthy Consulting, Inc.

: 1 23 Corporate Plaza, Suite 150, Newport Beach, CA 926560
. g IS /ézd‘ ,»@,07.\_- Phone 848 &25 2535 | Email infoi@rmccarthyconsulting.com
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City of Newport Beach - Building Division

100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Permit Counter Phone (949)644-3288
Inspection Requests Phone (849)644-3255

Combination Type - BLDG

T

COMB Permit : X2020-2296

Project No : 1799-2020

Issued Date : 10/08/2020

Inspection Area : 3

PERIMIT EXPIRES 180 DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OR LAST VALID INSPECTION. PROJECTS MUST BE COMPLETED BY 10/09/2023 OR PERMIT WILL BE INVALID
Construction Hours: Monday - Friday 7:00 a.m. fo 6:30 p.m. and Saturday from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. No work on Sundays or Holidays

Job Address: 515 SIGNAL RD NB

ZONING APPROVAL:

Description:. DEMO POOL "METHOD B"
Legal Desc.: TRACT NO 1218 LOT 109 POR OF LOT
Owner: ANDERSON JEFF Contractor: INTEGRITY BUILDERS GENERAL Architect:
Address: 515 SIGNAL RD Address: 898 WEST 18TH STREET Address:
NEWPORT BEACH CA 92661 COSTA MESA, CA 92660 e
Phone: 949-975-0123 Phone: 714-783-5275 Phone: State Lic: Z
Applicant: INTEGRITY BUILDERS GENERAL Con State Lic: 913752 Engineer: m ses
Address: 898 WEST 18TH STREET Lic Expire: 03/31/2022 Address: s N
COSTA MESA, CA 92660 Bus Lic: BT30053621 e, S0ssas
Phone: 714-783-5275 Lic Exp Date: 01/31/2021 Phone: State Lic: °e . . ¢
o
Code Edit : 2019 Worker's Compensation Insurance Designer: c.) o "es® 3
Type of Construction: Carrier: DEPT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS  Address: A s o
Occupancy Group: Policy No: INT4530284 -T] X Yes® 2
Added /New sq.ft. Bldg: 0 Expire: 11/11/2020 Phone: . ® 8800
Added /New sq. ft. Garage: 0 o esons
No of Stories: Building Setbacks Rear: Special Conditions: m' ves
No of Units : Front: e " 2%
Bldg Height: Left: * o ° °
Bldg Sprinklers: Right: csass PO
Flood Zone: Use Zone: Parking Spaces: 0 Fire Hazard Zone : N 2000 202
Construction Valuation: $4,000.00
Building Permit Fee: $144.00 Excise Tax: $0.00 Planning Department - Fire Department
Plan Check Fee: $125.28 Additional Fee : $0.00 Plan check Fee : $0.00 Fire Inspection: $0.00
Overtime Plan Ck: $0.00 Grading Bonds Fee: $0.00 Fair Share : $0.00 Fire Plan Rev $0.00
Investigation Fee: $0.00 Grading PC Consultant : $0.00 SJH Trans : $0.00 Demolition Fee
Record Management : $0.00 Grading Permit Fee: $0.00 In-lieu Housing Fee : $0.00 Building Dept Adm $0.00
Energy Compliance: $0.00 Grading PC Fee: $0.00 Public Works Department - General Service $0.00
CA Seismic Safety : $0.00 WQ Insp. Fee : $0.00 Park Dedication : $0.00 Refund Deposit $0.00
Disabled Access : $0.00 P/W Plan Check : $0.00 Grading Bond: $0.00
Hazardous Mat $0.00 Electrical %: $0.00 San Dist : $0.00
Building Green Fee : $1.00 Mechanical %: $0.00 NMUSD Fee: $0.00 $0.00
Plumbing %: $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL FEE : $270.28 Plan Check Fee : $0.00 Fee Due at Permit Issuance : $270.28
PROCESSED BY: @\/‘ PUBLIC WORKS APPROVAL:
/‘M PLAN CHECK BY:
e

GRADING APPROVAL.:

APPROVAL TO ISSUE:

SN

4=
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BUILDING DIVISION

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

100 Civic Center Drive | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915

www.newportbeachca.gov | (949} 644-3200

Structural Observation Report-

Frojedt Addrase: 515 SIGNAT ROAD,

Report Date: 10-21-21

NEWPORT BEACH, CA.

GNB Inspactar Name:

CNB Parmit #:

Buliding Owner Nama:

Owner's Mailing Addreas (if different from site);

Owner's Telephene #:

GNB Plan Chack #:

Full Name of Structural Observer (SO): S0 E-mail Address: SO Talephona # SO License / Rag. #
FADY HAKIM FADYHAKIM@EMHENGINEERIN.COM| 949-245-8000 C-75736
PLEASE INDICATE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS OBSERVED (check applicable boxes)
1 DIAPHRAGMS INDICATE LOCATION({S) DATE
FOUNDATIONS SHEAR WALLS FRAMES {Floor/Roof) OBSERVED OBSERVED
O Conventional O Concrete [0 Steel O Concrete STEEL REINFORCEMENT 10-21-21
Footings & Slab . FOR THREE CAISSONS
[0 Mat Faundaticn, O Masonry O Concrete O Steel Deck
Prestressed Ceoncrete
O Caissons, Piles, O Wood or Manuf, O Masonry 0 Woad
Grade Beams Shear Panels
O Cther: O Cther: O Cther: O Cther:

O ITEMS CHECKED ABOVE ARE APPROVED AND WITHOUT DEFICIENCIES.

[1 OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES AND COMMENTS:

NO DEFICIENCIES

[0 REPORT GONTINUED ON ATTACHED PAGES.

'O FINAL STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION REPORT:
The structure generally complies with the approved construction doguments, and all observed deficiencies were corrected.

1.
2.

| declare that the following statements are frue to the best of my knowladge:

| am the licensed design professicnal retained by the owner to be in responsible
charge of the structural obsearvation;

|, or ancther licensed design professional whom | have designated above @nd Is under
my responsible charge, have performed the required site visits at each signiflcant
construction stage o verlfy that the structure is in general conformance with the
approved construction decuments;

| undersiand $yat all deficiencies which | have documentsed must be corrected, prior to
final acceptarcg,of the structural systems by the Cify of Newport Beach, Building
Division, -

10-21-2021

STAMP OF STRUCTURAL OBSERVER

SIGN5¢ F.URE OF STRUCTURAL OBSERVER OF RECORD

UCTURAL OBSERVATION DOES NOT WAIVE ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ENSPECTION BY AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH.

Forma\StructuraiObservationReporf&listructions
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: H McCaARTHY

— CONSULTING,INC

Daily Field Memorandum

Client: Jeff Anderson Date: October 18, 2021

Contractor: Integrity Builders File No. 8401-10

Project Address: 515 Signal Road, Newport Beach, CA

Subject: Observation of rear pad caisson excavations

I was on-site this afternoon at the request of the general contractor Integrity Builders to observe
the rear pad caisson excavations. The contractor (Integrity builders) had drilled three caisson
excavations for the rear pad prior to our site visit. The contractor excavated all three caisson
excavations to 13 feet below adjacent grades and approximately 15 feet below proposed rear pad
grade and exposed silty sand terrace material at the bottom of the excavations. Groundwater was
not encountered. The contractor needs to verify caisson excavatlon depths are in accordance with
the approved plans.

Respectfully submitted,
R McCarthy Consulting, Inc.

Griffin McMullen, Staff Geologist

%\ /’%h\/ W”/

R McCarthy Consulting, Inc.
23 Corporate Plaza, Suite 150, Newport Beach, CA 92660 4 &
Phone 949 629 2539 | Email info@rmccarthyconsulting.com
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ot RECORD OF SURVEY No. 2020-1144 | oA e

THE ORANGE COU ‘SURVEYDR'S OFFICE
1N THE CITY CF NEWPORT BEACH, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA T

BEING A SURVEY DOF A FORTION OF LOT 709, TRACT NOQ. 1218, AS PER MAP FILED IN BOCK 37, PAGES 47 TQ DATE:
448, INCLUSIVE OF MISGELLANEOUS MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY REGURDER OF SAID COLINTY.
DATE OF SURVEY: OCTOBER 2020 TME: FEE:S

FAUL B. CRAFT, .L.5. 8516

APEX LAND SURVEYING INe:. INSTRLMENT NO.
BOCK. PAGE
HUGH NGUYEN
SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT: COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER
THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME CR UNDER MY DIRECTION M BY: o
CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROFESSIDNAL LAND SURVEYORS' ACT, AT o
THE REQUEST DF JEFFERY AND KRISTINA ANDERSON IN OCTOBER 2020. e BASLS OF BEARINGS: b
THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON_THE GENTERLIME OF B
s 1170212020 15TH STREET HAVING A BEARING OF NGO'7'50"W PER Ri, RZ & RI. =
PAULYD. CRWFT, FLS. 8516 DATE 2 g LNE TARLE
= ] NO  EEARWG LENGTH
1sTH B STREET [__ASI7o0W 2545 WEl (55T |
BASS OF BEARNGS “ . [ [ WIEWGHE 4348 (s3.45H,R2)(45.47RS)|
NSO TS0 281.64" B R .
COUNTY SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT: e @ 141800 ;141.83‘9_2;5611.79?:) ,L_ L1 2 éfsfnyg;'sﬁﬁgg%ﬁmﬁ _ D
THIS MAP HAS BEEN EXAMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4756 OF THE PROFESSIONAL | 13984 (130.8YRY) ARG TRBLE
& F | 30.05M&R3 2 :
LAND SURYEYCRS ACT THI DAY O 2020, = e A & : N DELTA RADILS LENGTH
IS AY OF. o S & (GmaeRe] = i (o BT 7y GEY |
KEVIN R HILLS, COUNTY SURVEYOR Py g (sE5850"RT) e
LS. 5617 7 RS (108 0 B0 6470
zJ 2 1 (108 2.4'R1,R2)( sR3) 30
< ¥ = &
. 2ela RS Q. EOTETREHT \
Bt LY M. N. SANDDERG, DEFUTY COUNTY SURVEYCR -1 l P 4 G, B 1D
LS 8402 i E ;Ic
© ¥ o
= & il
we
STATEMENT OF PURFPQSE: z &q? g2
THE PURPOSE OF THIS RECORD DF SURVEY IS TO ESTABLISH AND WONUENT o P
THAT PORTION OF LGT 109, TR NO. 1215, MM- 37/47=49, DESCRIBED IN A EPAN
DEED RECORDED OCTOHER 23, 2018 AS INST. NOL 2010000413455, OR, =

SURVEYOR'S BOUNDARY NOTE: {S MO. 20081 18

THERE ARE NO CONFLICTS WITH DASTING VISBLE
IMPROVEMENTS AND THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARY LINE 5. BISS )
(DISTINGTIVE BORDER) OF THIS MAP AS ESTABLISHED HEREON. A
REFERENCE NOTES: ESTABLISHMENT NOTES: — e ———
{) -—INDICATES RECORD OR CALC'D FROM RECORD DATA AS NOTED HEREOM. (&) =ESTABUSHED FROM RECORD DATA PER R3.
*  —INDICATES CALC'D ISTANCE PER THE SUM OF PARTS. —ESTABLISHED AT RECORD ANGLE & DISTANCE PER Rt
Rl =TRACT NC. 1218, KM, 37/47-43. (€ -ESTABLISHED THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER LOT 110 BY PROPORTION PER Rl.
Rz -RE N0 ameites g /4, (B —ESTABLISHED THE SOUTHERLY CORNER LOT 110 8Y FROPCRTION PER Ri.
~RS NO, 2016-1241, RSB, 281/29,
R4 ~GRANT DESD RECORDED OCTOBER 22, 2015 AS INST. NO. 2018000413455, O.R. (E) -ESTABUISHED BY FROPORTION PER Rl
{E) -ESTABLSHED AT RECORD DISTANCE 1.21° FROM PQNT (©) PER Ré4.
(G) ~ESTABLISHED AT RECGRD DISTANCE ZB8' FRCM POINT{D) PER Ré,
MONUMENT NOTES:
—A DILIGENT SEARCH FOR ALL RECORD MONUMENTS IN THE AREA WAS PERFORMED TO ASSIST IN ESTABLISHING P %,
THE BOUNDARY LINES OF THIS SURVEY. ALL OF THE MORUMENTS THAT WERE FOUND ARE SHOWN HEREDN. - %
—~WONUMENTS ARE FLUSH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE.

® —INDICATES FOUND MONUMENT OR ESTABUSHED BY TES AS NOTED HEREON.

{3 ~CIRINDICATES SET LEAD, TACK & TAG STAWPED "P.LS. 85167, 2.00° X 200" OFFSET.

O —SC.INBICATES SET LEAD, TACK & TAG STAMPED "P.LS. B5!6" 11.00° FROM FROPERTY CORNER ON PL PRQD.

8—FDLIND (43—2.00' NALL & TAG TAMGENT OVER $TRING TES OVER MANHOLE STAMPED "RCE 24658° PER RS
~FOUND SPIKE & WASHER, ILLEGIBLE, ACCEFTED AS SPIKE & WASHER STAMPED °LS 4840 AT THE INTERSECTION

OF 15TH STREET & ST. JAMES ROAD PER R3.

(3)-FOUND (4)=2.00' SPIKE & WASHER TANGENT OVER STRING TIES OVER MANHCLE STAMPED “RCE 3%720° PER R3.

(4)-FOUND LEAD, TACK & TAG STAMPED "RCE 31720" PER RY

{5)-FOUND |EAD, TACK & TAG STAMPED "RCE 31720°, 11.50° FROM PROPERTY CORNER ON FL PROD, PER R

{6)-FOUND SPIKE & WASHER STAWPED "LS 6870 PER RS.

="

R
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Main Office

County Of Orange 601 North Ross Street

Santa Ana, CA, 92701
OC Public Works 714-607-8388

~ Submission Summary

| Pi‘oject

Project OCID : OC20-17813
Project Name : 19106-515 Signal Road-NB
Project Description : 19106-515 Signal Road-NB

- Map Application
SRS.20200162:Record of Survey

Enter Issued RS Number : RS 2020-1144

Legal Description : TR NO 1218 LOT 109 POR OF LOT
Jurisdiction : Cities

Record Of Survey Type : Monument Preservation/ Replacement
Cities : Newport Beach

Type : Record of Survey Processing

Number of Sheets : 1

Application Comments :

' Ld’caﬁon N

515 SIGNAL RD, NEWPORT BEACH - Primary Job Site.

- Contact
Name Phone Email Address Type
20422 Beach Blvd, #225
Paul Craft (714) 488-5006  richard@apex-ls.com  Huntington Beach CA Applicant
92948
20422 Beach Blvd, #225
Paul Craft (714) 488-5006  richard@apex-Is.com  Huntington Beach CA  Surveyor/Engineer
929048
. . 515 Signal Rd. Newport
Jeffrey Anderson (714) 488-5006  apexlsinc@gmail.com Reach CA 92663 Owner
Attachment

Name File Name

‘Printed: 11/02/2020 11:07 AM

Yes

Pagerl of27
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Main Office

County Of Orange 601 North Ross Street

Santa Ana, CA, 92701

OC Public Works 714-607-8888
Reference Maps R32020-1144_(19106)-REF.pdf
1st Submittal Record of Survey R52020-1144 (19106)-1.pdf

GPS Horizontal Control Data Sheets

" Traverse Closures T © RS2020-1144_(19106)-CLOSURES 11-2-20.txt
- Digital Submittal (AutoCAD)

All Other documents — Combined as single research package
Declaration
By submitting this application, I agree:

1. To the best of my knowledge that the information I have presented on this form and attached materials is
true and correct and the County of Orange makes no representations regarding such information; and

2. To indemnify, defend and hold harmless the County of Orange, its officers, employees and representatives
from any claim or litigation arising from or related to the submission of this application or any actions taken
on the basis of this application; and

3. That T am subject to the fees, deposits, and charges as identified in the County’s current fee schedules as
approved by the County of Orange Board of Supervisors; including, any Road Fee Program annual rate
adjustments due at the time of permit issuance as authorized per Resolution #14-053,

4. Applicant shall, at its own expense, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County of Orange, its
officers, agents and employees from any claim, action or proceeding against the County, its officers, agents
or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul any approval of the application or related decision, or the
adoption of any environmental documents, findings or other environmental determination, by the County of
Orange, its Board of Supervisors, Planning Commission, Zoning Administrator, Subdivision Committee,
Director of OC Public Works, or Deputy Director of OC Development Services concering this application,
The County may, at its sole discretion, participate in the defense of any action, at the applicant’s expense, but
such participation shall not relieve applicant of his/her obligations under this condition. Applicant shall
reimburse the County for any court costs and attorney’s fees that the County may be required to pay as a
result of such action.

If litigation is filed challenging the Project, the County may, at its sole discretion, require the Applicant to
post a bond, enter into an escrow agreement, obtain an irrevocable letier of credit from a qualified financial
institution, or provide other security, to the satisfaction of the County, in anticipation of litigation and
possible attorney’s fee awards. The County shall promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action or
proceeding.

Name : Paul D. Craft
Date : 11/02/2020

Printcd: 11/02/2020 171:077AJ‘ZIVVI S . I - T Page.z 0.f72”
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richard@apex-Is.com

From:

Sent:
To:
Subject:

noreply@salesforce.com on behalf of myOC eServices Email <noreply-
myoceservices@ocgov.com>

Monday, November 2, 2020 2:08 PM

richard@apex-ls.com

Your Survey has been submitted to Orange County

11/2/2020
SRS8.20200162
515 SIGNAL RD

Dear Paul Craft,

Thank you for your submittal to the Orange County Surveyor’s office.

For status, please contact Margarita Espinoza at 714-967-0847 or email to
Margarita.Espinoza@ocpw.ocgov.com

Questions concerning reviews, please contact the following staff:

For Tracts/Parcels/LLA/Certificate of Compliance/Certificate of Corrections/Annexations,
and Monuments/Addressing

Susan.Ruiz@@ocpw.ocgov.com
714-647-3997

For Record of Survey/Comer Records

Steven.Dawson@ocpw.ocgov.com

51



714-967-0843

Sincerely,

Kevin R. Hills,. ...

County Surveyor

300 N. Flower Street, Santa Ana, CA 82703
' www.ocpublicworks.com

714.667.8800 | Info@OCPW.ocgov.com
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Received

-=2 1gt Check

OC Survey
SHEET10OF 1

izt RECORD OF SURVEY No. 2020-1144 R e

THE ORANGE COUNTY SURVEYO
IN THE GITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, COLNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA S OFFICE

BEING A SURVEY OF A PORTION OF LOT 108, TRACT NO. 1218, AS PER MAP FILED IN BOOK 37, PAGES 47 TO DATE:
48, INCLUSIVE OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, IN THE OFFICE U,FTHEFG INTY REGORDER OF SAID COUNTY,

DATE OF SURVEY: OCTORER TIME: FEE:§
PAUL D, CRAFT, P.LS,
APEX AN SURVENNG IN INSTRUMENT NO.
: : BOOK PAGE
HUGH NGUYEN
SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT: \ GOUNTY CLERK-RECORDER
THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION I : BY:
CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS' ACT, AT . i DEPUTY
THE REQUEST OF JEFFERY AND KRISTNA ANDERSON IN OCTORER 2020 — T & ;
BASED E CENTERLINE OF a
1410202020 FNSOTTSU PER R, RE & RO, 8a
PAULLD. cLJnrr. P.LS. 8515 DATE N g LINE TABLE
e ! N0 BEARING LENGTH
1STH ¥ STREET : 1 NS01750W 2545 MARS (25507}
BASIS OF SEARNES - : 15~ NIEAOH'E  FidE (1RASRLAZNASATRI]
NSOI7SAW 281 64" (281.73R1){261,80'R2)(281.67'RY

COUNTY SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT: . 141,804 (141 63RZ)(141.78°R3) /I/_ U~ @ é,_ _ 1?5.39' (114_.)g(ﬁ'm.k2.ﬁ —- S
THIS MAP KAS BEEN DAAMINED N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 8755 OF THEPRO ; Hass (1308383 ‘ RC_TABLE
LAND SURVEYORS' ACT THIS DAY OF, & Ny NO.  DETA  RADLS _LENGH

. i o ST 1500 1eE
KEWN R HILLS, COURTY SURVEYOR A (SSES0R) el

LE 8817 138 E5 (10874 01, RZ)(10B 6FR3)

: S IO, BOTBTBGT \
BY: E‘II.:(S.H.B‘I:&ZSANDEEG. DE’I_J'P{/C/U/_LL 5 . SO0 .
e,
(>,
o ==z
’ 2 .
® 3
L) -
e Tl 853_03“'3—03\ ®
A %
BS MG, BDIC-1800 r:_ [
12.80°MARZ (RSl BEFS T} VR A
(1271R1R2) B ¥
{12.70R3) ]

THERE ARE NO CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING VISIBLE
" IMPROVEMENTS. AND THE EXTERIOR BCLINDARY.LINE
‘(\mswcnvz BORDER) OF THIS MAP AS ESH

o

REFERENCE NOTES: 2
{) -WDICATES RECORD OR CALCTD FROM REGORD DATA AS NDTED HEREON.
*  ~INDICATES CALC'D DISTANCE PER THE SUM OF PARTS.

Ri —TRACT NO. 1218, MM, 37/47-42,

R2  —RS NO. 2016-1000, RS.B. 287/i4.

A3 —RS NO. 20316—1241, REE. 201/20.

R¢ -GRANT DEED RECORDED OCTOBER 22, 2019 AS INST.

ABLJSHER THE SOUTHERLY CORNER LOT 110 BY PRCPORTION PER R1.

i ZESTABUSHED BY- PROPORTION PER R, ’(‘h
F —ESTABLSHED AT RECGRD DISTANCE 1.21° FROM POINT (C) PER R4
{B) -ESTABLISHED AT RECORD DISTANCE 268" FROM POINT (B) PER R4.

MONUMENT NOTES: g = o -
—~A DILGENT SEARCH ‘FDR ALL RECORD MONUM AREA WAS HERFORMED TO ASSIST IN ESTABLISHING P &
THE BOUNDARY LINES' OF THIS SURVEY. ALL OF GHE-HONUMENTS THAT WERE FOUND ARE SHOWN HEREON. - @

—MONUMENTS ARE FLUSH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,

@ —INDICATES FOUND MONUWENT OR ESTABUSHED Y TIES AS NOTED HEREDN

©) =GR INDIGATES SET LEAD; TACK & TAG STAMPED "HiLS. 85167, 2,00 X 200" CFFSET. A

01 -SCINDICATES SET LEAD, TACK & TAG STAMPED "P.LS. 8516™ 11.00° FROM PRORERTY CORNER ON PL PROD.
~FOUND (£)-2.00" NAL & TAG TANGENT OVER STRING TIES OVER MANHOLE STAMPED “RCE 24688" PER RI.
~FOUND SPIKE & WASHER, ILLEGELE, ACCEFTED AS SPIKE & WASHER STAMPED LS 440" AT THE INTERSESTION

OF 15TH STREET & 5T. JAMES ROAD PER R3.

(3)-FOUND (4)-~200' SPIKE & WASHER TANGENT OVER STRING TIES OVER MANHOLE STAWPED “RCE 317207 PER R1 -~

(4)-FOUND LEAD, TACK & TAG STAMPED “RCE 31720" PER R3. -

(5)-FOUND LEAD, TACK & TAG STAMPED "RCE 317207, 11.50° FROM PROPERTY CORMER ON FL PROD. PER R3.

(8)-FOUND SPIKE & WASHER STAMPED “LS §870° PER R

19106
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BUILDING DIVISION
100 Civic Center Drive | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915
g www.newportbeachca.gov | (949) 644-3200

o SETBACKS AND.TOP OF SLAB/FLOOR - .. . .
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

The purpose of this certificate is to insure that the structure is located properly on site per the approved
drawings. This certificate also verifies the top of slab/floor elevation noted on the approved drawings.

After the top of slab/floor elevation is verified to match the elevation specified on the approved
drawings, the contractor and inspector can measure the height of the structure to the top of slab/floor to
verify that it is equal or less than the dimension shown on building sections and elevations.

This form must be filled out by a registered surveyor or civil engineer authorized to perform surveys.
The survey must be done after the concrete forms are in place or preferable after the concrete slab is

poured or raised floor is built, but prior to starting wall framing,

Engineer/Surveyor’s Name Paul D. Craft License # P.L.S. 8516

Engineer/Surveyor’s Address 20422 Beach Boulevard, Suite 225, Huntington Beach, CA 92848

Job Address 515 Signal Road, Newport Beach, CA

Setbacks: Sketch a site plan and specify surveyed setbacks (use back page).

* Top of slab/floor elevation:  85.39 finished fioor

* If slab/floor elevation varies, sketch a plan or section through slab on the back page and specify the
elevations. Use same datum used in the survey of record.

I certify that the setbacks are , are not L , per City approved plans. Deseribe any deviations
from plans:

I certify that top of slab/floor elevation(s) is &, isnot D, per City approved drawings. Describe
any deviations from plans: e

11/24/2021 - O3% B
Date Enginégr/Shrveyor’s staglﬁ and'signature
%\&,('ﬂ/\ . - T
PN .
& oF ol
Forms/Setbacksand T'epofSlabElevationCert. Ry
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APEX LAND SURVEYING, INC. 515 SIGNAL ROAD

DAYE:  g/27/2021

SCALE:
17 = 10

JoBE:

18108

8512 OXLEY CRCLE
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA
PHONE: (714)438-5006
FAX: (714)333—4440

0226848

NEWPORT BEACH, CA

STAKING EXHIBIT
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R McCaRTHY

CoNSULTING, INC

il

Daily Field Memorandum

Date: November 16, 2021

Client: Jeff Anderson

Contractor; Integrity Builders File No. 8401-10

Project Address: 515 Signal Road, Newport Beach, CA

Subject: Site observation of footing excavation .

Arrived on site this afternoon to observe the footing excavations and slab subgrade for the first
floor portion of the residence at the request of the general contractor. The contractor had
opened up the footing excavations for the first floor portion of the residence on the side and
rear sides, The footing excavations for the first floor portion of the residence and the slab
subgrade has been prepared. The footings along the left side of the residence have been
formed which will subsequenlty require additional fill placement. Recentfy constructed
engineered fills were observed in the footing excavations and in the slab subgrade areas, as
anticipated. The moisture retarder and gravel layer have also been installed over the slab
subgrade. Both the footing excavations and slab subgrade soils were probed and observed to
be firm and moist.,

Based upon our observations, it is our opinion 'that, from a geotechnical standpoint, the footing
excavations and slab subgrade for the main level of the residence have been prepared in
general compliance with the recommendations of this firm and are considered suitable for the
installation of steel reinforcement and concrete.

The grading report for the aforementioned engineered fill will follow.

Respectfully Submitted,

R. McCarthy Consulting, Inc.

Stephan Cousineau, Staff Engineer

A Pt

23 Corporate Plaza, Suite 150, Newpart Beach, CA 92650
Phone 949 622 2539 | Email info@rmecarthyconsulting.com
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DEPUTY 1 INSPECTION
1-800-DEPUTY

GenContr: LBRBGC.

Sub-Contr:

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BUILDING DIVISION
100 Civic Center Drive | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658
www.rniewpartbeachca.gov | (949) 844-3200

SPECIAL INSPECTION REPORT

Project Addressy----- - R‘vsoﬁ”"— SIS Sve M{ R —
Permit Number; % AT ~093F
Inspection Type {s): '3'1'&6{ C&:

Inspection Date (s): R ( )Periodic {3¢) Continuous

Describe Inspection, Including Location(s):

W{A)AM1edihel Aar _Marn Lewel ~Mat SOG ] Flbs |

FM H - éngr’.

List Tests Made:

Total Inspection Time Each Day:

Date; fl),’ ‘/1/
Hours: "l

List All tems Reguiring Correction (Include Praviously Listed Uncorrected Items):

Comments:

AL Steel comwes _:ﬂex_P_fqns._.:.ﬁ__%JII(, _k mat $66_Steel +ied Ao
MMIaIn.MJ%Zaﬂ_u_aamﬁwv- HO's ¢ ABY in-ploce, tred. Eypeciion

_thx!]fb s ﬁﬁtanﬂ: tedofl '}emb/qfa in- D/a cl,
/b&;, ﬂa-ﬁ’mwn c_i s AMoticed

To the best of my knowledge, the work Inspected was In accordance with the Building Division approved design drawings,
spacifications and applicable workmanship provisions of tha U.B.C. except as noted above,

Special Inspector Signature: Date;
A OMA‘. | f.l/l !2/
7/ Print Fuil Name: Newport Beach Registration No.:
[
s
-.Ja/m @mrr‘l AB —DAO2,

Epecialinspactionfieport 8-24-15



CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BUILDING DIVISION

100 Givic Center Drive | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915
www.newportbeachca.gov | (949) 644-3200

Structural Observation Report

Projact Address: 15 SIGNAT ROAD,
NEWPORT BEACH, CA.

_Report Date:

o2

_CNB inspector Name:

CNB Permit #:

Building Owner Nama:

Owner's Mailing Address {if different from site);

Ownar's Telephone #:

CNB Plan Check #:

FADY HAKIM

Full Name of Structurat Observer {(SO):

S0 E-mail Address:
FADYHAKIM@FMHENGINEERIN.COM

S0 Telephona #:
949-245-8000

S0 License / Reg. #
C-75736

PLEASE INDICATE STRUCTURAL

ELEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS OBSERVED (check applicable boxes)

FOUNDAT - DIAPHRAGMS INDICATE LOCATION(S) DATE
ATIONS SHEAR WALLS FRAMES (Floor/Roof) OBSERVED OBSERVED
O Cenventional O Concrete O Steel O Concrate AT GRADE FOUNDATION 12-01-21
Footings & Slab DIMENSIONS AND ‘
O Mat Foundation, | 0 Masonry O Concrele O Steel Deck REINFORCEMENT,
Prastressed Concrete | IANCHQOR BOLTS, AND
O Caissons, Piles, O Wood or Manuf, 0O Masonry O Wood HOLDOWNS
Grade Beams Shear Panels
O Other; OO Qther: O other: O Other:

O ITEMS CHECKED ABOVE ARE APPROVED AND WITHOUT DEFICIENCIES.

O OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES AND COMMERNTS;

NO DERICIENCIES

0O REPORT CONTINUED ON ATTACHED PAGES.

O FINAL STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION REPORT:
The structure generally complies with the approved construction documents, and all observed deficiencies were corrected.

Division,

{ daclare that the following statements are frue to the best of my knowledge:

1. 1 am the licensed design professfonal retained by the owner to be in responsible
charge of the structural observation;
2. 1, or another licensed design professional whom | have designated above and s under
my responsible charge, have performed the raguired site visits at each significant
construction stage to verify that the structure is in general conformance with ihe
approved construction documents;
3. [ understand that zll deficiencies which 1 have documented must be corrected, prior 1o
of the structural systems by the City of Newport Beach, Building

12-01-21

STAMP OF STRUCTURAL OBSERVER.

SIGNATURE OF5TRUCTURAL OBSERVER OF RECOR

§TRU

Form\SiryetumiObserva lonRepon & Instuclivns

RAL OBSERVATION DOES NOT WAIVE ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING INSPEGTION BY AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEAGH,

5%
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OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION

| hereby affinn under penally of perjury Lhat | am exempt from the Contraclors’ Slate License Law lor the reason{s) indicated below by lhe checkmark(s) | have placed nexl to lhe applicable item{s}
(Seclion 7031.5, Business and Professions Code: Any city or counly thal requires a permll 1o construct, aller, improve, demolish, or repair any struclure, prior 1o its issuance, also requires the applicant for
the permit to file a signed slatement that he or she is licensed pursuant to the provisions of the Conlractors’ State License Law (Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000} of Division 3 of the Business and
Professions Code} or that he ar she is exernpt from licensure and the wasis for the alieged exemption. Any viclation of Section 7031.6 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of
not more lhan five hundred dollars ($500).

I, as ownet of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compansation, will do (_} all of or () portions of the work, and the structure is not intended or coffered for sale (Section 7044,
Business and Professions Code; The Conltractors’ State License Law does not apply lo an owner of property who, lhrough employees’ or personal effort, builds or improves the property, provided that the
improvemenls are not inlended or offered for sale. If, howaver, lhe building or improvement is sold wilthin one year of complelion, the Owner-Builder will have the burden of proving that it was not built or
improved for the purpose of sale).

[:] 1, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracling with licensed Contractors to construct the project (Section 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Conlractors’ Slate License Law does nol
apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracls for the projects with a licensed Contractor pursuant to the Contraclors’ State License Law).

| am exempt from licensure under the Contraclors’ Slate License Law for the following reason:
By my signalure below | acknowledge that, excepl for my personal residence in which | must have resided for al least one year prior lo completion of the improvements covered by this permit, | cannot legally
sall a struclure that | have built as an owner-builder if it has not beer constructed in its entirety by licensed conlractors. | understand that a copy of the applicable law Section 7044 of the Business and
Professions Code, is avallable upon request when Lhis application is submitted or at lhe following Web site:hitp:/iwww.leginfo.ca.gow/calaw.html.
Signature of Property Owner or Aulhorized Agent Date
LICENSED CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION

| hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that | am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000 f})i\.iisi n 3 of thg Business and Profegs nd my ligense is in full force
and effect. License Class License Mo Date X () L./ Z/.D’eon aclor Signature
WORKERS' COMPENSATION DECLARATION SN

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE 18 UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDHRED THOUSAND DOLLARS {$100,000), IN ADDITION TQ THE
COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES.

| hereby affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following declarations:

[:1 i have and wili maintain a cerlificate of consent to seli-insure for workers' compensation, issued by the Director of industrial Relations as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the
performance of tha work for which this permit Is issued. Policy No.

ml have and will maintain workers' compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. My workers' compensation
insurance carrier and policy number are:

Carrler N Palicy Number Expiration Date
‘ e of Agent / ‘ Phone #

thrtify thal, in the performa c% of the work for which this permit is issued, | shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to ihe warkers' compensation laws of California, and agree
that, if I should become subje {the workers' cdmpensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, | shall forthwith comply wilh those provisions.

ure of Applicant QQ& o Date O?’/ I(_E_a/} zo2f —
N

DECLARATION REGARDI TRUCTICON LENDING AGENCY
| hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that therd is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued (Section 3097, Civil Code).
Lender's Name Lender's Address
By my signature below, | cerlify lo each of the following:

I am the property owner or authorized o act on fhe property owner's behalf,

| have read this application and lhe information/l hve provided is correct,
ate laws relaling to building construction.
| authorize representalives of this city or ceunt e i e=gertified property for inspection purposes.

ACTION DATE By OMPLIANCE WITH CODE OF FEDERAL | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
REGULATIONS PART 61 OF TITLE 40 AND AQMD RULE
1403
PERMIT EXPIRED T sUBMITTED ASBESTOS NOTIFICATION TO L S B
PERIIT CANCELLED Llera ' All required alarms, latches gates and fences which serve as part of a pool/spa barrier, shall
PERIMIT EXTENDED Caamo be in place prior o aporovai to fill nocl/sma % shall remain in place & be maintained for the
PERMIT FINAL T as8e5105 NOTIFICATION IS NOT APPLICABLE 10 life of the poor.
CERTIFICATE OF PROPOSED DEMOLITION
OCCUPANCY ISSUED SIGNATURE:

o=




City of Newport Beach

Community Develepment Department - Building Division
100 Civic Center Drive, Newpart Beach, CA 92660
Permit Counter Phone: (949) 644-3288

Inspection Requests Phone: (943) 644-3255
newportbeachca.gov/inspections

Combination Type - SFP

Work Class - Other

AR

COMB Permit : le2022-2322

Plan Check No :
Issued Date : 0812612022
Inspection Area : 3

PERMITS EXPIRE 180 DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OR LAST VALID INSPECTION, BUT NO LATER THAN 3 YEARS FROM ORIGINAL 1SSUANCE DATE :
NO CONSTRUCTION RELATED NOISE ON SATURDAY OR SUNDAY IN HIGH DENSITY AREAS AND NO WORK ON SUNDAY AND HOLIDAYS IN ALL AREAS

Jobh Address : 515 SIGNAL RD

Legal Desc : N TR 1218 BLK LOT 109 TRACT NO 1218 LOT 109 POR OF LOT
Description : SFR 308 LF BLOCK WALL x 6' MAX (ON P/L) P/L FENCE AGREEMENT ON PLANS

Owner : JEFF ANDERSON Contractor : INTEGRITY BUILDERS GENERAL Architect :
Address : 600 CLIFF NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663 Address : 898 WEST 18TH STREET NEWPORT Address :
' BEACH, CA 92660

Phone : (714) 783-5275 Phone : (714) 783-5275 Phone :

Con State Lic : State Lic:
Applicant : JOSH HAMMOND Lic Expire :
Address : 866 W 18TH ST COSTA MESA, CA 92627 Bus Lic : BT30072962 Engineer :
Phone : {310) 945-5556 Bus Lic Expire : 08/30/2022 Address :

Workers' Compensation Insurance Phone :
Owner/Builder : Carrier: DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
Address : Policy No : Designer :
Phone : W. C. Expire : Address :

Phone :

Code Edition : 2019 Fire Sprinklers : Construction Valuation : $35,000.00
Type of Construction : V-B Fire Hazard Zone : Added/New/Tlsq. ft. Bldg: 0
Dccupancy Groups: U No of Units : Alteration sq. ft. Bldg :
Bidg Height : No of Stories : Added/New sq. ft. Garage: 0
Building Setbacks : Front: 20, Side: 4, Side: 4, Rear: 10
Flood Zone : X
Use Zone : R-1 - Single-Unit Residential

PROCESSEDBY: &2

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

ano0e0



OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION

| hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that | am exempt from the Contraclors’ State License Law for the reason(s) indicated below by the checkmark(s) | have placed next to the applicable item(s)
(Section 7031.5, Business and Professions Code: Any cily or counly thal requires a permit lo construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior lo its issuance, also requires the applicant for
the permit to file a signed statement that he or she is licensed pursuant to the provisions of the Contractors’ State License Law (Chapter & (commencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and
Professions Code) or that he or she is exempt from licensure and the basis for the alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for @ permit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of
not more than five hundred dollars ($500).

D I, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do (_) all of or (_) portions of the work. and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Section 7044,
Business and Prolessions Code: The Contractors’ State License Law does not apply to an owner of property who, through employees’ or personal effort, builds or improves the property, provided that the
improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If, however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the Qwner-Builder will have the burden of proving that it was not built or
improved for the purpose of sale).

1, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed Contraclors o construct the project (Seclion 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Conltractors’ Stale License Law does not
apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for the projects with a licensed Contractor pursuant to the Conlractors’ Stale License Law).

I am exempt from licensure under the Conlractors’ State License Law for the [ollowing reason: B o o
By my signature below | acknowledge thal, except for my personal residence in which | must have resided for at least one year prior to completion of the improvements covered by this permit, | cannot legail
sall a structure that | have built as an owner-builder if it has not been constructed in its entirety by licensed contractors. | understand that a copy of the applicable law, Section 7044 of the Business and
Professions Code, is available upon request when this application is submitted or at the following Web site:hitp://www .leginfo.ca.gov/calaw.html.
Signatura of Property Owner or Authorized Agent Date
LICENSED CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION

| hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that | am licensed under provisions of Chapter @ {commencing with Section 7Q30 visiopf 3 of the Business and F'rofee. Td my Iice@e
and effect. License Class License No Date » Z Contractor Signature & oo~
b \

WORKERS' COMPENSATION DECLARATION

I'WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100.000), IN ADDITION TQ THE
COST OF PENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES.

y'affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following declarations:

ave and will maintain a cerlificate of consent to self-insure for workers' compensalion, issued by the Director of Industrial Relations as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Cede, for th
performance of the work for which this permil is issued. Policy No.

| have and will maintain workers’ compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. My workers' compensation
insurance carrier and policy number are:

Carrier Policy Number Expiration Date
Name of Agant Phone # aj

of Seclion 3700 of the Labor Code, | shall forthwith comply with thase provisions.

ignature of Applicant Datef&(\ 8 26 24—
DECLARATION REGARDING CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY ¢

| hereby affirm under penaity of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued {Section 3097, Civil Code).

Lender's Name Lender's Address

By my signature below, | certify to each of the following:

| am the property owner or aulhorized to acl on the property owner's behalf.

| have read this application and the information | have provided is corrgcé
| agree lo comply with all applicable city and county ordinances angState laws relatipd to building construclion.

| authorize representatives of this city or county toe Erty for inspection purposes. L /
' Print Property Owner's or Authorized Agent's Name - J° S/ HA1 Meauigig Y/ 26/2 (=

@nature of Property Owner or Authorized Agent

ACTION DATE 'DECLARATION OF COMPLUANCE WITH CODE OF FEDERAL | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
| REGULATIONS PART 61 OF TITLE 40 AND AQMD RULE
| 1403
PERMIT EXPIRED EII SUBMITTED ASBESTOS NATIFICATION TO -
PERMIT CANCELLED Cera T £l required alarms, latches gates and fences which serve as part of a pool/spa barrier, shall
| PERMIT EXTENDED Owavo "] be ia place prior to appraval to fill pool/spa & shall remain in place & be maintained for the
PERMIT FINAL ( Dl aspestos n TIOpHS NOT APP, lif2 of the pool.
CERTIFICATE OF Wbsm ouTION r ﬂ _____
OCCUPANCY ISSUED | SIGNATU —— ]

/r‘s——
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
BUILDING DIVISION
100 Civic Center Drive | PO, Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 926858-8915
www.newporbsachca.gov | (949) 644-3200

AGREEMENT TO BUILD A FENCE/WALL GENTERED OVER THE PROPERTY LINE

THIS AGREEMENT has besn entered into by the following property ownaers for the construction
of a common property line fance where 50% of the wall thickness and foundation will be built

over the adjacent property.

This is a sample form intended to assist both partles through the pemnitling process, # is nof infended fo address any properiy rlghts
or fegal issues. Any other forms of agreements may be used as long as if contains the basic Information hersin,

'SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5]5 CStean Al E@D; Q%WPOQT K%AQH{ C A ‘tlgéf
J2FE Avpza s M& /k . ?{/ A ("f{&&

PRINT NAME SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNER DATE

ADDRESS OF ADJOINING PROPERTY 4 (See key plan): © 11 SiadaL R,

Losiee Micowe .20 L VA

PRINT NANE STGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNER DATE

ADDRESS OF ADJOINING PROPERTY 2 (See key plan):
PRINT NAME SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNER DATE

ADDRESS OF ADJOINING PROPERTY 3 (ST@plan): S| o\ Jtamar Vo

Vel Saviey | #ﬁi gzz/,

PRINT NAYE S SIGNATURE GREGGPERTY OWNER
KEY PLAN .
PROPERTY 2
PROPERTY 1 SUBJECT PROPERTY: PROPERTY 3;
N——— o1 =

ce

farmsfproperty ling wall apreemont 2016-08-12



Community Development Depariment - Buﬂdmg DIVISlon
100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA & Pilan Check No
Permii Counter Phone: (649) 718-1888 :
L Work Class : Other
newpartbeachca.govicivic lssuechate : 02/05/2024
Inspection Area: 8

TREITCCSUNR ||| || — pemnit: H2024-0059

PERMITS EXPIRE 180 DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OR LAST VALID INSPECTION, BUT NO LATER THAN 3 YEARS FROM OI?EGHNAL ISSUANCE DATE
NO CONSTRUCTION RELATED NOISE ON SATURDAY OR SUNDAY IN HIGH DENSITY AREAS AND NO WORK ON SUNDAY AND HOLIDAYS IN ALL AREAS

Job Address : 515 SIGNAL RD [Dese N
Description : MECH - INSTL (N) HEATPUMPS (5). TAMPER RE TANT ./

Owner : ANDERSON FAMILY TRUST
Address : 600 CLIFF DR NEWPQORT BEACH, CA 92663
Phone : i

Applicant : ACEVEDO MECHANICAL
Address : 2736 MONSERAT CR CORONA, CA 928
Phone:  (714)757-4786

Owner/Builder :
Address :
Phone :

Code Edition : 2022
Type of Construction :
Occupancy Groups :

Building Setbacks:  Front: 20, Side: 4, Side: 4, Rear: 10"
Flood Zone : X

Use Zone : R-1 -~ Single-Unit Residential
PROCESSED BY : @m
SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

in . .
s, 0 et U
a a2 © ] > @ : L] : o :
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OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION

| hereby affirm under penally of parjury that | am exempt from the Contractors’ State License Law for the reason(s) indicaled below by the checkmark{s} } have placed next to the applicable item(s)
{Seclion 7031.5. Business and Professions Code: Any city or county that requires a permit lo construct, alter, improve, demalish, or repair any structure, prior to its issuance, slso requires the applicant for
the permit to file a signed statemant that he or she is licensed pursuant to the provisions of the Conlraclors’ State License Law (Chapter 9 {ecommencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and
Professions Code) or that he or she is exempt from licensure and the basis for (he alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of
not more than five hundred dollars (3500},

I, as ownar of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do {_) all of or {_) portions of the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Section 7044,
Business and Professions Code: The Contractors’ State License Law does not apply to an owner of praperty who, through employees' or personal effort, builds or improves the property, provided that the
improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If, however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the Cwner-Builder will have lhe burdan of proving that it was not built or
improved for the purpose of sale).

I, as owner of he property, am exclusively contracting with licensed Conlractors o construct the project (Section 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractors’ Stale License Law does not
apply to an owner of praperty who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for the projects with a licensed Contraclor pursuant to the Coniraclors’ State License Law).

1 | am exampt from licensure under the Conlractors’ State License Law for the following reason:
By my signalure below | acknowledge that, except for my personal residence in which | must have resided for at least one year prior 1o completion of the improvements covered by this permit, | cannot legally
selt a structure that | have buill as an owner-builder If it has not been constructed in its enlirety by licensed contractors. | understand that a copy of the applicable law, Section 7044 of the Business and
Professions Code, is avallable upon request when this application Is submitted or at the following Web site:hilp://www.leginfo.ca.gov/calaw.html.

Signature of Property Qwner or Authorized Agent Date

LICENSED CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION

| hereby affirm under penaity of perjury that | am licensed under provisions of Chapter 8 (commencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 of the-Business and.Professians Code, y license is in full force
and effect. License Class License No Date!2 - $ ~202u Cantractor Signat&@ :

WORKERS' COMPENSATION DECLARATION

WARMING: FAILURE TO SEGURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES WP TQO ONE HUMDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), IN ADDITION TO THE
COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES.

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury ene of lhe following declarations:

[Z] 1 have and will maintain a cerlificate of consent to self-insure for workers' compensation, issued by the Director of Industrial Relations as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the
performance of the wark for which this permit is issued. Policy No.

Bl have and will maintain workers' compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. My warkers' compensatior)
linsurance carrier and policy number are:

[Carrier Policy Number Expiration Date
Name of Agent Fhone #

| cartify that, in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, | shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the workers” compensation laws of California, and agreJ
that, If 1 should hecomersybject ta the workers satier-provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, | shall forthwilh comply with (hose provisions.

Signalure of Applies
DECLARATION REGARDING CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY
| hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permil is issued (Section 3097, Civil Code).
Lender's Name Lender's Address
By my signature betow, | cerlify to each of the {ollowing:

I am the property owner or authorized to act on the properly owner's behalf,

I have read this application and the information 1 have provided is correcl.

I agree to comply with all applicable city sndgeurty-ordinancas-and slate laws relating lo building consiruction,

I authorize representatives of this city or countyta gnter th

Slg.natum of Property Owner or Authorized Age

Bere Ny ’2”S‘-2c2,u,

Rty AN =m0

ACTION DATE BY DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH CODE OF FEDERAL FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
REGULATIONS PART 61 OF TITLE 40 AND AQMD RULE
1403

PERMIT EXPIRED ; . 1/ SUBMITTED ASBESTOS NOTIFICATION TO

PERMIT CANCEL.EL. | T Ceen _

PERMIT EXTENLED o I 1 Dlaamo

PERMIT FINAL DASBESTDS MOTIFICATION 1S NOT APPLICABLE TO

CERTIFICATE OF PROPOSED DEMOLITION

OCCUPANCY ISSUED- : SIGNATURE:

esg



|

From: Josh Hammond josh@ibgcinc.com

Subject: Fwd: Insulation Certificate of Completion - 515

Signal Rd
Date: May 15, 2024 at 7:23:46 AM
To: btuman@newportbeachca.gov

Hi Bill,
| have a hard copy for you. But here is the
electronic copy if you need it too for your files.

Josh Hammond
310/948.5556

Begin forwarded message:

From: Jonathan Mendoza
<Jonathan@insulationlabs.com>
Date: May 14, 2024 at 12:15:23PM PDT

To: Josh Hammond <josh@ibgcinc.com>
Cc: Edson Valenzuela

<edson@insulationlabs.com>
Subject: Insulation Certificate of Completion -
515 Signal Rd

Beport This Email

Hello,

Attached below is the insulation certificate of

&9



completion for 515 signal Rd Newport Beach CA Orange, CA.

Please keep this for your records.

Kind Regards,

Jonathan Mendoza
New Construction Production Manager | Insulation Labs
AN (818).427-5091 | jonathan@insulationlabs.com
A vesaton e~ | www.insulationlabs.com | CA Lic. #1034380
7023 Valjean Ave, Van Nuys, CA 91406

O e e o ety g Ty g e e Ty ey B B T e e e e Te L ey e e e e e w s Se e e e e ]

INSULATION CERTIFICATE

Qlient’s Name; !ntegrity Builders General Contractors Date; 08/14/2024
Address; 515 Signal Rd City. Newport Beach state: C& Zip Code; 92663
RECORD OF INSTALLATION

INSULATION INSTALLED LOCATION

“mcﬂl‘ 2x12 Vaulted Ceiling

R-21 2x6 Gable Walls, 2¢6 Exierior Wall

P19 2x6 Flat Roof, Knes Walls, Bitwaen Fioors, Garage Wall, 246 Intarior Walls
A3 Altic Ralers, Furred Walls

R-11 2x4 interior Walla

Project completed by:

Insulation Labs
Address: 7023 Valjean Ave,

Van Nuys, CA 91406
Phone: (818) 427-5091
Email:  jonathan@insulationlabs.com X
License: 1034380 (C-2) signature: C - ZA8E  Dara: 05/14/2024

Cn e
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City of Newport Beach

100 Civic Cen‘gr Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Permic Counter Phone: (949) 644-3288

Inspection Requests Phone: (949) 644-3255
newportbeachca.gov/inspections

Combination Type - SFP

Work Class - Other

Community Development Department - Building Division

T REE AR

comB Permit : $2022-0077

Plan Check No : 0887-2022
Issued Date : 02/23/2023
Inspection Area : 3

PERMITS EXPIRE 180 DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OR LAST VALID INSPECTION, BUT NO LATER THAN 3 YEARS FROM ORIGINAL ISSUANCE DATE

NO CONSTRUCTION RELATED NOISE ON SATURDAY OR SUNDAY IN HIGH DENSITY AREAS AND NO WORK ON SUNDAY AND HOLIDAYS IN ALL AREAS

Job Address : 515 SIGNAL RD
Description : NEW POOL & SPA 504 SF

Owner : JEFFREY ANDERSON

Address : NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663
92663-5840

Phone :

Applicant : INTEGRITY BUILDERS GENERAL
Address : B9BBWEST 18TH STREET
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

Phone : (949) 386-1717
Owner/Builder :

Address :

Phone :

Code Edition : 2019

Type of Construction :
Occupancy Groups :  R3/U

Bldg Height :

Building Setbacks : Front: 20, Side: 4, Side: 4, Rear: 10
Flood Zone : X

Use Zone : R-1 - Single-Unit Residential

%

PROCESSED BY :

Legal Desc : N TR 1218 BLK LOT 109 TRACT NO 1218 LOT 109 POR OF LOT

Contractor : INTEGRITY BUILDERS GENERAL Architect :
Address : 8966WEST 18TH STREET Address :
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

Phone : (949) 386-1717 Phone :

Con State Lic: 913752 State Lic : Lo,

Lic Expire : 03/31/2024 so0s

Bus Lic : BT30053621 Engineer : LACHER TODD 202,

Bus Lic Expire : 01/31/2024 Address : 1201 NTUSTINAVE = @°

ANAHEIM, CA 92807 °

Workers' Compensation Insurance Phone : (714) 630-6100 se e,

Carrier : DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS s s

Policy No : 45030284 Designer : PR

W. C. Expire : Address : es oo
Phone : 2s 8

: ° o9 ¢

Fire Sprinklers : NO Construction Valuation : $200,000.00 3

Fire Hazard Zone : NO Added/New/Ti sq. ft. Bldg: 0O ee @0

No of Units : 0 Alteration sq. ft. Bldg :

No of Stories :

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Added/New sq. ft. Garage: 0
TOTAL sq. ft. : 0

- : 71



OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION o

| hereby affirm under penaity of perjury that | am exempt from the Contractors’ State License Law for the reason(s) indicaled below by the checkmark(s) | have placed next to the applicable item(s)
(Seclion 7031.5, Business and Professions Code: Any cily or county that requires a permit to consiruct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior to iis issuance, also requires the applicant for
the permit to file a signed statement that he or she is licensed pursuant to the provisions of the Contractors’ State License Law (Chapter @ (commencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and
Professions Code) or that he or she is exernpt from licensure and the basis for the alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of
not more than five hundred dollars ($500).

|, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do (_) all of ar (_) portions of the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Seclion 7044,
Business and Professions Code: The Contractors’ State License Law does not apply to an owner of property who, through employees' or personal effort, builds or improves the property, provided that the
improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If, however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the Owner-Builder will have the burden of proving that it was nat built or
improved for the purpose of sale).

D I, as owner of the property, am exclusively centracting with licensed Contractors lo construct the project {Seclion 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractors’ Stale License Law does not
apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for the projects wilh a licensed Contractor pursuant to the Contractors' State License Law).

| am exempt from licensure under the Contractors’ Stale License Law for lhe following reason:
By my signalure below | acknowledge that, except for my persanal residence in which | must have resided for at least ona year prior to completion of the improvements covered by this permit, | cannot legally
sell a structure that | have built as an owner-builder if it has not been constructed in its entirety by licensed coniractors. | understand that a copy of the applicable law, Section 7044 of the Business and
Professions Code, is available upon request when this application is submitted or at the following Web site:http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/calaw.html.

Signature of Property Owner or Authorized Agent Date
LICENSED CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that | am licensed under provisions of Chapter @ (commencing with Section T@ & E')'ﬁisio 3 of the Business and Professions, %e, 9nd my license is in full force

and effect. License Class License No Date 7 A3 Contractor Signatur
ORKERS! COMPENSATION DECLARATION

ARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PEMALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000}, IN ADDITION TO THE
COST OF COMPEHS:D(I LK, JAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES.

i hereby affirm unce: ,}..\ha!ty of perjury one of lhe following declarations:

11 have and wili maintain a cedificate of consent to seli-insure for workers’ compensation, issued by the Director of Industrial Relations as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the

ifSHranne carrier, and, poncy number are:

Carmier_ Palicy Number Expiration Date
Nama cf Agent Phone #

' verify that, in the performance of he work for which this permit is issued, | shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the warkers’ compensation laws of California, and agre
tr'.a‘.,. it t ehould bepomg sut{;i?ln Wker&' compensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, | shall forthwith comply with those provisions.
iSignature of Applicent '

Date_((~7 9‘ 33'9‘7
DECLARATION REGARDING CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY
| hereuy affirm uiider penalty of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued (Section 3097, Civil Code).
Lender's Name Lender's Address
By my signalure below, | cerlify lo each of the following:

| am the property owner or autlhorized to act on the property owner’'s behalf,
I have read this application and the information | have provided is correct.
| agree to comply with all applicable city and county ordinances and state laws relaling Lo building construction.
| authorize representatives of this city or county to enjé@the ahove-identified property for inspection purposes, ( f g w -
Signature of Property Owner or Authorized Agent Print Property Owner's or Authorized Agenlt's Name %““ Dat 2 '2; ;
ACTION DATE BY DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH CODE OF FEDERAL FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
REGULATIONS PART 61 OF TITLE 40 AND AQMD RULE
1403
PERMIT EXPIRED L1 suBmMITTED ASBESTOS NOTIFICATION TO
PERMIT CANCELLED Ceea
PERMIT EXTENDED Caamo
PERMIT FINAL [l asBESTOS NOTIFICATION IS NOT APPLICABLE TO
CERTIFICATE OF PROPOSED OLITIONy -
OCCUPANCY {SSUED snannunggw M
7
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0557 2022
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT .

BUILDING DIVISION
100 Civic Center Drive | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915
www.newportbeachca.gov | (949) 644-3200

SUBCONTRACTOR AGREEMENT

DATE: _ /- }3- 73

PROJECT ADDRESS

915 sgeal @A

Subcontractors may provide services to Contractor. In addition to the terms and conditions
negotiated by the parties for particular projects, Contractor and Subcontractor hereby agree that
the terms and conditions of the Subcontractor Agreement (the “Agreement”) shall apply to the
subject property.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SUBCONTRACTOR
Name: _/.V'ij , 4)4 Boillers e Name; Futent P ok
Address: Sl be (BT ST Lash ftyy B GHT Address: £O3  Fen GaTe Jdr FF‘fC‘O O‘,m ‘\f)j:( a
Phone #: 17— 45 - i3 Phone #: 7(0 9/t &(35 o
Leense: (370 T Lcenset: TH X383 £53

SCOPE OF WORK: The subcontractor has been hired by
to furnish all of the material, and perform all of the work for the above project as described on the
plans and permits in accordance with the scope described herein and the terms of the Contract
Agreement.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Feel / P

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

Signature: @/ Date:: 9‘“2 37 3

73
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Gity of Newport Beach QURIMUIRIIN  tumeing permi: P2022-0062

Community Development Department - Building Division

100 Civic Centér Drive, Newpart Beach, CA 92660 Plan Check No : 0887-2022
Permit Counter Phone: (949) 644-3288 Work Class : Other

Inspection Requests Phone: (949) 644-3255 Issued Date : 02/23/2023
newportbeachca.gov/inspections Inspection Area : 3

PERMITS EXPIRE 180 DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OR LAST VALID INSPECTION, BUT NO LATER THAN 3 YEARS FROM ORIGINAL ISSUANCE DATE
NO CONSTRUCTION RELATED NOISE ON SATURDAY OR SUNDAY IN HIGH DENSITY AREAS AND NO WORK ON SUNDAY AND HOLIDAYS IN ALL AREAS

Job Address : 515 SIGNAL RD Legal Desc : N TR 1218 BLK LOT 109 TRACT NO 1218 LOT 109 POR OF LOT
Description : GAS FOR BBQ AND FIRE PIT
Owner : JEFFREY ANDERSON Contractor: INTEGRITY BUILDERS GENERAL
Address : NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663 92663-5840 Address : BIREWEST 18TH STREET NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
Phone : Phone : (949) 386-1717
Con State Lic : 913752 .oooc.
Applicant : INTEGRITY BUILDERS GENERAL Lic Expire : 03/31/2024 099 s .
Address : 8966WEST 18TH STREET NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 Bus Lic : BT30053621 2o o, sesoes
Phone : (949) 386-1717 Bus Lic Expire:01/31/2024 s soe . s
Workers' Compensation Insurance ° °e” s
Owner/Builder : Carrier : DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS  3°, °, o
Address : Policy No: 45030284 * ee LI
Phone : W. C. Expire : PR sasss
a9 29 L] PR,
Code Edition : 2019 Fire Hazard Zone : NO . ¢ sessss
Type of Construction : Occupancy Groups : s e e N .
acsvae
Building Setbacks :  Front: 20, Side: 4, Side: 4, Rear: 10 .:-..E *eces”
Flood Zone : X
Use Zone : R-1 - Single-Unit Residential
)
PROCESSED BY : %
SPECIAL CONDITIONS: e —~— ,... ,.-.
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OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION

| hereby affirm under penally of perjury that | am exempt from the Contractors’ State License Law for the reason(s) indicaled below by the checkmark(s) | have placed next to the applicable item(s)
{Section 7031.5, Business and Professions Code: Any city or county that requires a permit to construct, aller, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior (o ils issuance, also requires the applicant for
the permit to file a signed statement that he or she is licensed pursuant to the provisions of the Contractors' State License Law (Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and

Professions Code) ar that he or she is exempt from licensure and the basis for the alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a parmit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of
nol more lhan five hundred dollars {($500).

1, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do (_) all of or (_) portions of the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Section 7044,
Business and Professions Code: The Contractors’ State License Law does nol apply to an awner of property who, through employees’ or personal effort, builds or improves the property, provided that the
improvemenls are not intended or offered for sale. If, however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the Owner-Builder will have the burden of proving that il was not built or
improved for the purpose of sale).

L1 |, as owner of the properly, am exclusively contracting with licensad Conlractors o construct Lhe project (Section 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Conlraclors’ State License Law does not
apply to an owner of praperly whe builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for the projects with a licensed Contractor pursuant to the Contractors’ State License Law).

f am exempt from licensure under the Conlraclors’ Slate License Law for the following reason: J
By my signalure below | acknowledge that, except for my personal residence in which | must have resided for al leasl one year prior lo completion of the impravements covered by this permit, | cannot legall
sell a structure that | have built as an owner-builder if it has not been constructed in its enlirety by licensed contractors. | understand that a copy of the applicable law, Section 7044 of the Business and

Professions Code, is available upon request when this application is submitted or at the following Web site:http:/fwww.leginfo.ca.govicalaw.html,
Signature of Property Owner or Authorized Agent Date

LICENSED CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that | am Hcensed under provisions of Chapter § (commencing wilh Section Tﬂggp‘ffi isi nri f the Business and Prof, ssionsg:fnd my license is in full force
and effecl. License Class License No Date "ﬁ?‘ % Contraclor Signahyﬁ'a =

WORKERS' COMPENSATION DECLARATION

ARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND OOLLARS ($100,000}, IN ADDITION TO THE
COST OF COMPENSATLJ; CAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES.

I hereby affirm undor fan[alty of perjury one of the following declarations:

E: | nave and will maimain a cerlificate of consenl to self-insure for workers' compensation, issued by the Director of Industrial Relations as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for thg
erformance of the work {or which this permit is issued. Policy No.

hase and will maintain workers' compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. My workers' compensation
nsyrance carrier and noley number are:

Carrier; Policy Number Expiration Date
Nome of Agent ‘ Phone #

4l ceitisy that, ir§ lhg ‘perlonnance of the work for which this permit is issued, | shall not employ any person in any manner so as o become subject to the workers’ compensation laws of California, and agran
hat, £ sbould become subject lo the %;compensalion provisions of Seclion 3700 of the Labor Code, | shall forthwith comply with lhose provisions.
Date (7 2 - 2372 ?

Signature of Apphicant %
DECLAKATION REGARDING CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY

| hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued {Section 3097, Civil Cade),
Lender's Name Lender's Address

By my signalure below, | certify to each of the following:
I am the property owner or authorized to act on the property owner’s behalf,
I have read this application and the information | have provided is correct.
| agree to comply with all applicable city and county ordinances and state laws relating (o building censtruction.

| authorize representatives of this city or county to en% ové-identified property for inspection purposes. ) 5 ‘ i ‘] £ 3 ( /
Signalure of Property Owner or Authorized Agentl Print Pro Owner's or Authorized Agent‘s Name g Datgi ;‘Z '!2 7!

ACTION DATE BY DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH CODE OF FEDERAL | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
REGULATIONS PART 61 OF TITLE 40 AND AQMD RULE
1403

PERMIT EXPIRED L1 susmiTrep AsBESTOS NOTIFICATION TO

PERMIT CANCELLED Cera

PERMIT EXTENDED Laamo

FERMIT FINAL [ aseesTos NOTIFICATION IS NOT APPLICABLE TO

CERTIFICATE OF PROPOSED DENJOLITION

OCCUPANCY ISSUED SIGNATURE: 7 /
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City of Newport Beach

Community Development Department - Building Division
100 Civic Cenfter Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Permit Counter Phone: (349) 644-3288

Inspection Requests Phone: (949) 644-3255
newportbeachca.gov/inspections

IR - erectrical permit : E2022-0203

Plan Check No : 0887-2022
Work Class : Other

Issued Date : 02/23/2023
Inspection Area : 3

PERMITS EXPIRE 180 DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OR LAST VALID INSPECTION, BUT NO LATER THAN 3 YEARS FROM ORIGINAL ISSUANCE DATE
NO CONSTRUCTION RELATED NOISE ON SATURDAY OR SUNDAY IN HIGH DENSITY AREAS AND NO WORK ON SUNDAY AND HOLIDAYS IN ALL AREAS

Job Address : 515 SIGNAL RD
ELEC FOR BBQ AND FIRE PIT

Description :

Owner : JEFFREY ANDERSON
Address : NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663 92663-5840

Phone :

Applicant: INTEGRITY BUILDERS GENERAL

Address :  B966WEST 18TH STREET NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

Phone : (949) 386-1717

Owner/Builder :
Address :
Phone :

Code Edition :

2019

Contractor : INTEGRITY BUILDERS GENERAL

Legal Desc : N TR 1218 BLK LOT 109 TRACT NO 1218 LOT 109 PCR OF LOT

Address : 8966WEST 18TH STREET NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

Phone : (949) 386-1717

Con State Lic : 913752

Lic Expire : 03/31/2024

Type of Construction :

Building Setbacks :
Flood Zone :
Use Zone :

PROCESSED BY :

Front: 20, Side: 4, Side: 4, Rear: 10
X
R-1 - Single-Unit Residential

%

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Bus Lic : BT30053621 se o
Bus Lic Expire:01/31/2024 = e
Workers' Compensation Insurance @
Carrier : DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 22, °,
Policy No : 45030284 ¢ oe
W. C. Expire : .7 . e
2% oW
Fire Hazard Zone : NO @
Occupancy Groups :  R3/U E'.’:o
I
e® 29
PR L T T T
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OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION

| heraby affirm under penalty of perjury that | am exempt from the Contraclors’ Slate License Law for the reason(s) indicaled below by the checkmark{s} | have placed nex! io the applicable item(s}
(Section 7031.5, Business and Professions Code: Any city or county that requires a permil to consiruct, alter, improve, dermoclish, or repair any structure, prior 1o lls issuance, Jsc requires the appticant for
the permit to file a signed statement that he or she is licensed pursuant to the provisions of the Contractors’ State License Law (Chapter 9 {commencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and
Professicns Code) or that he or she is exampt from licensure and the basis for the alleged exemplion. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a parmit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of
not morea lhan five hundred dollars ($500),

O I, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do (_) all of or () portions of the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Section 7044,
Susiness and Professions Code: The Contractars’ State License Law does not apply lo an owner of property who, through employees' or personal effort, builds or improves the properly, provided that the
improvemants are not intended or offered for sale. If, however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the Owner-Builder will have the burden of proving that it was not built or
improved for the purpese of sale).

i, as awner of Ihe properly, am exclusively contracting with licensed Conlractors lo conslruct he project {Section 7044, Busingss and Professions Code: The Coniraclors’ State License Law does not
apply to an owner of praperty who builds or improves theraon, and who contracts for the projects with a licensed Contractor pursuant to the Coniractors’ State License Law).

Fam exempt from licensure under the Conlractors' Stale License Law for Lhe following reason: R ) )
By my signature below | acknowledge thal, except for my personal residence in which | must have resided for at leas! one year prior 1o completion of the improvements covered by this permit, | cannol legally
sell a structure that | have huill as an owner-builder if it has not been constructad in its entirety by licensed contractors. | understand that a copy of the applicable law, Saction 7044 of the Business and
Professions Code, is available upan request when this application is submitted or at the following Web site:htip://www.leginfo.ca.govicalaw. html.
Signature of Property Owner or Authorized Agent Date
LICENSED CONTRACTOR’'S DECLARATION
| hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that | am licensed under provisions of Chapter & (commencing wilh Section 7000) ofDivision 3 of the Business and Professicns Coge, and,my license is in full force
and effeci. License Class License Nao Date - - Contractor Signature
WORKERS' COMPENSATICON DECLARATION

WARNING: FAILURE TD SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE 1S UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100.000), IN ADDITICN TO THE
COST OF COMPENSATICH, JAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES.

| hereby affirm unde- ,3-1haity of perjury cne of the following declarations:

E]‘ | Kava and wii mandain a certificate of consenl to self-insure for workers™ compensalion, issued by the Director of Industrial Relations as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the
performance of the work for which this permit is issued. Policy MNa.

i1l nrve and will maintain workers' compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this parmit is Issued. My workers’ compensation
insuranse carrar and poicy number are:

Carmer Policy Number Expiration Date
Name of Agent Phone #

E]: wenify that, in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, 1 shall nol employ any person in any manner so as to beceme subject to the workers’ compensation laws of Galifornia, and agreq
Signature of Applinent _

ket i ghould became subject to the ersy”compensation provisions of Seclion 3700 of the Labor Code, | shall forthwith comply with those provisions.
& Date £ 2 } 7 9‘ 7
CECLARATION REGARDING CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY ‘

| hui 2y, affirm uader peaalty of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued [Section 3097, Civil Code}.
Lender's Name Lender's Addrass
By my signatura below, | certily to each of the following:

I am the property owner or authorized {o act on the property owner's behalf,

I have read this application and the information | have provided is correct.

I agree to comply with ail applicable city and county ordinances and,state laws relating to building construction.

I authorize representatives of this cily or county to e thea =

Signature of Property Owner or Authorized Agent o 7‘7_97;7”7”7 . Print Property Owner's or Authorized Agent’s Namgye—="—"1

ACTION DATE BY DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH CODE OF FEDERAL FOR QFFICE USE ONLY
REGULATIONS PART 61 OF TITLE 40 AND AQMD RULE
1403

PERMIT EXPIRED Di SUBMITTED ASBESTOS NOTIFICATION TO

PERMIT CANCELLED Cleea

PERMIT EXTENDED [aamo

PERMIT FINAL uASEESTDS NOTIFICATION 1S NOT APPLICABLE TO

CERTIFICATE OF PROF‘OSE@?MOU N

OCCUPANCY ISSUED SIGNATURE/ ﬁ/
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City of Newport Beach

Permit Counter Phone: (948) 644-3288
Inspection Requests Phone: (949} 644-3255
newportbeachca.gov/inspections

Community Development Department - Building Division
100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 82660

N My

v

Solar Permit : PV2023'0057

Plan Check No : PC2023-0250
Work Class : Alteration

Issued Date : 03/29/2023

Inspection Area: 3

Job Address
Description :

Owner :
Address :

Phone :

Applicant :
Address :

Phone :

PERMITS EXPIRE 180 DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OR LAST VALID INSPECTION.
Construction Hours: Monday - Friday 7:00 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. and Saturday 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. No work on Sundays or Holidays.

: 515 SIGNAL RD

ANDERSON FAMILY TRUST

800 CLIFF DR
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663

JESS MATHIEU
25186 HANCOCK AV, 230

MURRIETA, CA 92562

(951) 746-8536

Owner/Builder :

Address :

Phone :

Code Edition

Type of Construction :
Occupancy Groups :

Bldg Height :

Building Setbacks :

Flood Zone :
Use Zone :

Processed By:

SPECIAL CON

: 2022
V-B
R-3,U

Front: 20, Side: 4, Side: 4, Rear: 10
X
R-1 - Single-Unit Residential

Legal Desc : N TR 1218 BLK LOT 109 TRACT NO 1218 LOT 109 PCR OF LOT
SFR SOLAR PV SYSTEM. 29 MODULES. 12.18 KW

Contractor: VOLTAIC CONSTRUCTION LLC

Address ; 25186 HANCOCK AVE., #230
MURRIETA, CA 92562

Phone : {310) 709-0059

Con State Lic: 1096383

Lic Expire : 09/30/2024

Bus Lic : BT30080141

Bus Lic Expire : 11/30/2023

Workers' Compensation Insurance

Carrier : STARNET INSURANCE COMPANY
Policy No : BNUWC0158230

W. C. Expire : 10/20/2023

Fire Sprinklers : NO

Fire Hazard Zone : NO
No of Units : 1
No of Stories : 2

Architect : JLT
Address : es 00
Phone : °e L, .
State Lic : o @0
[ ] 29
® o
Engineer: RYAN MCPHERSON sooe
Address : 9240 LIMONITE AV °
JURUPA VALLEY, CA 92308 °,
Phone : (909) 569-2244 eo0e i
Designer : °
Address :
Phone :

Construction Valuation : $54,411.00
Type of Solar : SFP
~Kilowatt : 12

TENE P S R asalan At

DITIONS:

Y
NUARVIE

[
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| lherebyaffr ander ‘penally of pefiliry that T am: exarmpt from thd Contractors” State Licenss Law Tor the reason{s) indlcated below byihe- sheckmiark{s) | have placed hext fo the applicatie: ifem{ﬁ}
§{Seviion 7031.5, Business and Professions Coder Any city or tounty that rayuires s permit b corstiuct: alter, improves; dermolish, or repelraryrstuciure, prioriofis ssusnes, also reglis '*i‘he* ppt ‘cant far
fithe pormit 15 ‘51951@6 statemant st e or she s Tikensed purstant o the o wof the Cohtractors” State Licanise Law (Chapter § commencing W Fp
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st mate: {han five hundres dollors ﬁSUG}

Wt 1, mw vrer OF T\ propesty or v srmplovses with wages 28 sk wole corpensalion. Wil dg 1 yalbof or () pirtions of the worky aid thesiructufe is netintended of pffered for Sale’ {Bection 704%,
%usmss and Protassions Code: The Codirdtars’ Stale Lloerse Law dowd nit 4 xancwner of property who; thrénigh employdies' or personal efiort, builds.or Triproves he droperty, provided that the
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OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that | am exempt from the Contraclors’ State License Law for the reason(s) indicaled below by the checkmark(s) | have placed next to the applicable item{s)
(Seclion 7031.5, Business and Professions Code: Any city or county that requires a permit lo construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior fo its issuance, also requires the applicant for
the permit to. file a signed statement that He or she is licensed pursuant to the provisiens of the Contractors' Stale License Law (Chapter 8 {tommencing with Section 7000} of Division 3 of the Business and
Professions Codg) or that he or she is exempt from licensure and the basis for the alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of
not more than five hundred dollars ($500).

I, as owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do (_) all of or (_) portions of the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale {Section 7044,
Business and Professions Code: The Contractors’ State License Law does not apply la an owner of property who, through employees’ or personal effort, builds or improves the property, provided that the
improvements are not Intended or offered for sale. If, however, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the Owner-Buildar will have the burden of proving that it was not bulll or
Improved for the purpose of sale). )

I, as owner of lhe properly, am exclusively contracting with licensed Gontractors to construct the project {Seclion 7044, Businass and Professions Code: The Contractors’ Siate License Law does not

to an owner of property who builds or improves. thereon, and who contracts for the projects with a licensed Contractor pursuant to the Contractors’ State License Law).

1 am exempt from licensure under the Contractors’ State License Law for the following reason:
By my signature below | acknowledge that, except for my personal residence in which | must have resided for at least one year prior lo complstion of the improvements coverad by this permit, | cannat legally]
sell a structure that | have built as an owner-builder if it has not been constructed in its entirety by licensed contractors. | understand that a copy of the applicable law, Section 7044 of the Business and
Professions Code, is available upon request when this application is submitted or at the following Web site:http:/www.leginfo.ca,govicalaw.html.
Signature of Property Owner or Authorized Agent Date
LICENSED CONTRACTOR’'S DECLARATION
I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that | am licensed under pravisions of Chapter @ (commencing with Section 7 _0%
and effect. License Class License No Date

WORKERS' COMPENSATION DECLARATION

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PEMALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), IN ADDITION TO THE
COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3708 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES,

| hereby affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following declarations:

[:] | have and will maintain a cerlificate of consent fo selt-insure for workers' compensation, issued by the Director of Industrial Relations as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for thef
riormance of the work for which this permit is issued. Policy No.

have and will maintain workers' compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. My workers' compensation
nsurance carrier and policy number are:

arrier Policy Number Expiration Date
Name of Agent Phona #

| certify that, in the per!ormanca uf the work for which this permit is issued; | shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the workers’ compensation laws of Califormia, and agreg|
that, if | should becomg £o provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, | shall forthwith comply with those provisions. B/ /
oal_5/37/23

Signalure of Appllcani R
DECLARATION REGARDINGT ONSTRL!CTION LENDING AGENCY

| hereby affirm under penalty cf perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued {Section 3097, Civil Cade).
Lender's Name Lender's Address
By my signature below, | cerlify to each of the following:

I am the property owner or authorized 1o act on the property owner's behalf.

I have read thic application and the information | have provided is correct,

I agree to cemn!v win all applieable city and county ord : ncss m:l slale faws ralaung to bunfdmg construction,

ACTION DATE \OECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH CODE OF FEDERAL | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

REGULATIONS PART 61 OF TITLE 40 AND AGMD RULE
L , 1403

PLRMIY CXPIRED L1y susmiTrep AseesTos NOTIFICATION TO

PERM T CANCELLED Lleea

| PERMIT EXTENDED \ Adaomp

PERMIT FIMAL BEST TIFI N IS NOT APRLICABLE TOQ

CERTIFICATE OF PROPOSED D TON

OLLLPAM VISSUED ] s;amrun% Lu
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH «

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

i} BUILDING DIVISION "
’ 100 Civic Center Drive | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915
www.newportbeachca.gov | (949) 644-3200

SUBCONTRACTOR AGREEMENT

o 5/3//ﬁ07-3 _

-PROJECT ADDRESS

66’ sfﬂwﬂ—fzb N zweoes ‘B;Acw

Subcontractors may provide services to Contractor. In addition to the terms and conditions
negotiated by the parties for particular projects, Contractor and Subcontractor hereby agree that
the terms and conditions of the Subcontractor Agreement (the “Agreement”) shall apply to the
subject property.

" GENERALCONTRACTOR '~ | . -~ SUBCONTRACTOR . . .

name: £ I3C2C, Name: X FIRZ_ PO T 5T 00

Address: 8(0(0 W, \%T‘H %'T’ Address: ?/S’Z. AL\I\”QF- QL. GAeDED (shoVE. T2y
et 979/ 356 . 1717 et 714 /231, D10 B

Loenset: 7/ {3 752 License #: C,ﬂ,/(a - OB HGGL |

SCOPE OF WORK: The subcontractor has been hired by /B0

to furnish all of the material, and perform all of the work for the above project as described on the
plans and permits in accordance with the scope described herein and the terms of the Contract
Agreement.

T e "DESCRIPTIONOFWORK =~ - "~ i
[MSTAHA  Fin3  SPRINILLER §75‘£W\ IRcL LB ING
?‘PE ConCZALED #?A—DS f/WMurFaz.D ")
Wtz MO WLTH SyuT OFF VMAZ

GENERAL CONTRACTOR -

A2 e pons

<4

Forms\SubcontractorAgresment 3-2018



NMcCaRTHY
CoNSULTING, INC

Il

September 14, 2022

Jeff Anderson File No: 8401-10
515 Signal Road Report No: R9-8401
Newport Beach, CA 92661

Subject: Geotechnical Review
Temporary Excavations for Proposed Swimming Pool
Tract 1218, Lot 109
515 Signal Road
Newport Beach, California

References: 1. R McCarthy Consulting, Inc., 2020, “Geotechnical Investigation, Proposed
Residential Construction, Tract 1218, Lot 109, 515 Signal Road, Newport Beach,
California,” File No: 8401-00, Report No: R1-8401, January 17 (2019 Code
Update January 27).

2. R McCarthy Consulting, Inc., 2021, “Earthwork Observation/Testing Report
Residential Construction — Main/Street Level Areas, 515 Signal Road, Newport
Beach, California,” File No: 8401-10, Report No: R6-8401, December 9.

3. JT Consulting Engineers, 2020, Precise Grading Plan for Anderson Residence,
515 Signal Road, Newport Beach, California,” Sheet C-2, 2-28-20.

In accordance with your request, we are providing updated geotechnical recommendations for
the swimming pool excavation at 515 Signal Road in Newport Beach, California. The swimming
pool location is shown on the referenced Grading Plan sheet C-2 prepared by JT Consulting
Engineers. The recommendations herein address geotechnical parameters for the temporary cuts
and excavations for the swimming pool.

Planned Swimming Pool

The proposed swimming pool will be located along the back of the lot. It is our understanding
that the pool excavation cut will be a maximum of 9 feet at the deepest portion at a horizontal
distance of approximately 3 feet from the property line. This depth extends for a distance of less
than 14 feet along the length of the pool. The remainder of the pool will be less than 3.5 feet
deep. A block wall and wood fencing are in place along the rear property line.

23 Corporate Plaza, Suite 150 Newport Beach, CA 92660
Phone 949-629-2539
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September 14, 2022 File No: 8401-10
Report No: R9-8401
Page No: 2

Temporary Cuts

Based on our observations during grading and a recent soil boring (S-1) excavated in April
2022, the on-site soils in the vicinity of the swimming pool consist of sandy clay and clayey silt
with substantial cohesive strength. We therefore recommend a 1:1 cut from the property line
with a vertical cut below. The maximum total height of the cut is anticipated to be 9 feet.

Stability computations for the proposed cut were performed and are attached. The pool
excavation will result in a 1:1 cut from the property line with a vertical height of approximately
3-feet with a 6-foot vertical cut below. This cut will extend for a length of approximately 14 feet
or less, transitioning to 1:1 cuts of 3-feet or less and verticals from zero to 2 feet in height for
the remainder of the excavation. Our stability analyses indicate Factors of Safety of 2.0 or
greater for a vertical height of excavation of 9 feet. The analyses used average strength
parameters of C=700 psf and Phi=21.5 degrees for the on-site non-marine, paralic deposit
materials. The safety factors increase with lower heights of excavation. A safety factor of 1.3 is
generally acceptable for temporary construction excavations.

The strength parameters are supported by laboratory direct shear testing of representative,
relatively undisturbed soil samples collected at depths of 3 and 6 feet at a distance of about 3
feet from the rear property line. The results are as follows:

S-1@3' Phi = 26 degrees C = 300 psf
S-1@6' Phi = 17 degrees C = 1100 psf

The test results are attached. It is our opinion that the strength parameters utilized are
appropriate for the site excavation and that the resultant safety factors are more than
adequate. The material exposed in temporary excavations should be evaluated by the
Contractor and Geotechnical Consultant during excavation and construction. Stability of
excavations is also time dependent. Unsupported cuts should not be allowed to dry out and
should not be left open for extended time periods (i.e., more than 2 weeks).

R McCarthy Consulting, Inc.
23 Corporate Plaza, Suite 150 Newport Beach, CA 92660

Lo



September 14, 2022 File No: 8401-10
Report No: R9-8401
Page No: 3

LIMITATIONS

Professional observations and conclusions presented in this report rely upon the information
collected and the interpretation based on experience and background. Observations and
conclusions are professional opinions, and no warranty is herein expressed or implied.

Thank you for this opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions, please contact this
office.

Respectfully submitted,

T\
Robert J. McCarthy
Principal Engineer, G.E.2490
Registration Expires 3-31-24

Date Signed: 09-14-2022

Attachments: Stability Computations
Figures C-1 and C-2, Results of Direct Shear Tests

R McCarthy Consulting, Inc.
23 Corporate Plaza, Suite 150 Newport Beach, CA 92660
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Beport This Email

Bill
Thank you for your help with this property. The contractor is
working hard to keep this house moving forward.

The contractor informed me that a letter from me stating the

drywall will be screwed is enough for you to sign them off to lath
and plaster.

Please find attached that letter. If you need anything
changed please let me know.

There are some weep screed issues that need attention. We will
be revising the permit plans and getting acceptance from the
city plan check engineers.

Thank you.
Best Regards, Mark

Mobile 949-933-8428

Mark Teale, Architect

TEALE
lll!lll'lﬁ'l’ll!‘

2900 Bristol Street, STE A203, Costa Mesa, Ca. 92626 (949) 975-0123

29
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2900 Bristol St.

Building A, Suite 203
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Tel: 949.975.0123
www.tealearchitecture.com

CONFIRMATION

MEMDO

April 8, 2024

City of Newport Beach

Building Division — Inspections

100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Bill Tuman, Building Inspector Il

btuman@newportbeachca.gov

RE: Confirmation of interior drywall screw attachment.

Property: 515 Signal Road, Newport Beach, Ca. 92663

Permit number: X2020-0937

Mr. Tuman,

Thank you for your assistance with this property.

The drywall (gypsum wallboard) and drywall accessories will be attached with screws so that the

contractor can proceed with exterior lath and exterior plaster on the exterior after they have

satisfied your inspection.

If you have any questions my mobile is 949-033-8428.

Best Regards,

e

Mark Teale, Architect.
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INSULATION CERTIFICATE

Client’s Name: Integrity Builders General Contractors Date: 05/14/2024

Address; 915 Signal Rd city: Newport Beach State: Ca Zip Coicle: 92663

RECORD OF INSTALLATION

INSULATION INSTALLED LOCATION
R-30 Open Ceil 8" 2x12 Vaulted Ceiling w
R-30 Ceiling Below Attic, Living Above Garage, Overhangis, Living Under Garage
R-21 2x6 Gable Walls, 2x6 Exterior Wall |
R-19 2x6 Flat Roof, Knee Walls, Between Floors, GarageEWa]I, 2x6 Interior Walls
R-13 Attic Rafters, Furred Walls ‘
R-11 2x4 Interior Walls

Project completed by:

Insulation Labs

Address: 7023 Valjean Ave,
Van Nuys, CA 91406
Phone: {818) 427-5091
Email: jonathan@insulationlabs.com .
License: 1034380 (C-2) < Signature: f ran Lrore ~ Date: 05/14/2024
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City of Newport Beach

Building Division

100 Civic Center Drive = -
Newport Beach, CA 92658-89%15

Subject: 3 Year Construction Time Limit Extension
Hearing Officer Application
515 Signal Road, Newport Beach CA 92663

To whom this may concern:

This is to authorize Jeff Anderson of Integrity Builders General Contractors, my general
coniractor, to act on my behalf in the interest of the 515 Signal Road Property 3 Year
Construction Time Limit Extension Hearing Officer Application.

Thank you,
Mtrs”
Michael Young

Owner _
Cell: 310-936-4378
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
BUILDING DIVISION
100 Civic Genter Drive | P.O. Box 1788 | Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915
www.newportbeachca.gov | (849) 844-3200

Three Year Construction Time Limit Extension
Building Official Application

Add.ress: 5 l 6 5 ‘6\. S A\_ F Date
o Extension Fee: Fee Paid:
Fomit e 10 /i%/2020 $208 A
o "PE:meNER}PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION _ .

"—T e SRR RS
iade
Name (Must be payorofm Company Name:
ﬁ'!""EE A:hszZSQ&:_l iu'rigg E;i BuiLdzes C)\C
State: Zip Code:

Recaipt No.:

3o

t Address:
el W. \E™ S, Costa Mesa | Ch 92027
hone:
-é. \ W Cann 7""/783 5235
- egmecr INFORMATION '
Length of extension requested = MoXxivnow | yeox™
New ond date i request is approved: < St HOoAH
| Previous Extension(s) Granted? (Y/N): \/‘=5 If Yes, How Many?: /
md = ! - -
Work Under -
Pemit

“Reason for | (Attach Supporting Documents as Needed) —
Rt [z3. ATTaCUWMT T

JEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENT IS TRUE.
Relaﬂmship to .

Petitioner's Signature:

Department Action:

Conditlons
of Approval
or
Comments:
Building Inspector | Name: Slnnnn T ' Date:
Reviewed: B ' /!
Building Official Name: Slmam — ‘ Date:
Approval: : - T

* BuikdingOfficial3 YearExtension Valid Until 04/22/2025 Ordinance 2022-8 / NBMC 15.00.005 - 61622
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INTEGRITY BUILDERS GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC

866 W 18t Street Costa Mesa, Ca 92627
Ca Lic.913752 / Az Lic. 798766

To City of Newport Beach
Building Department
100 Civic Center Drive
Newport Beach, CA 92658
949-644-3200

RE: Three Yeg{ anstruction Time Limit Extension

c1rcuﬁ1 fa ce is pertment to the extension of the construction permit for 515 Signal.
B

Jeff Anderson
President/Owner
Integrity Builders General Contractors, Inc.

Submitted by: Jeff Anderson - 8/21/2023 -Pg. 1



INTEGRITY BUILDERS GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC

866 W 18™ Street Costa Mesa, Ca 92627
Ca Lic.913752 / Az Lic. 798766

nn;ﬂ}w qv;ﬂ 4&“

Submitted by: Jeff Anderson - 8/21/2023 - Pg. 2




Gen Contr; _4;-— B6L

Sub-Contr:

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BUILDING DIVISION
100 Civic Center Drive | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658
www.newportbeachea.gov | (949) 844-3200

SPECIAL INSPECTION REPORT

Project Address: ey e o L PUS
_ Permit Number: ﬁﬂgﬂgﬁi " 1555 .
Inspection Type (s). Lppes
Inspection Date (s): 16 I;Lﬁ.“ ( ) Periodic (=) Continuous

' Describe Thspection; Including Location(s)::

Pl st 03 St rr et ol ol 85 Bodedond]
| 2?:'3 g@ Ral, F ijﬂ o Totdn g ‘ -

Eh’m‘w 0 1

" otal Inspection Time Each Day: o on T

: /l/i-'n

..... i~ List All Items Requiring: Corre’dt’idﬁ(lnclude Prevlously Listed Uncorrected ltems):
il v
4.‘ -

h“ "\le ““'"‘u*‘-ti mww?ﬁt Naw__ ﬁl’egn }hmhﬂé_{.. “olean_

ﬁ‘,&‘tlwﬂ

me uscd = Simpson Set 3632 mwm:ilﬁ?
&x,ﬁ), o/ 03[ LE

To the best of my knowledge, the work inspected was in accordance with the Building Division approved design drawings,
spemfications and applicable workmanship provlsions of the U.B.C. except as noted above.

- Special Inspector Signature: T e Date: -
y @meﬂ | m/a/w

S /Prlnt Foll Naypes o T _'Newport Beach Registration No.:

—l oLm mmwn - AB 32629

SpeciallnspectionReport B-24-15
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Attachment No. 2

Three-Year Construction Limit Notice Activities
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Created Date  Activity Type

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

EXPIRED - PERMIT
REPLACED

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

October 31, 2024

Activity Name

Stop work posted

Building Official Extension

Approved

Activity Number

ACT-004024-2024

ACT-002256-2023

APPLICATION SUBMITTA  ACT-002228-2023

3-YEAR DEADLINE
EXTENSION

Three Year Letter Hand
Delivery

45 Days

90 day contact

Phone call/Email

ACT-002570-2023

ACT-003130-2024

ACT-001991-2023

ACT-001989-2023

ACT-001990-2023

Activity Comments

Stop work posted on-site

3-YEAR CONSTRUCTION

TIME LIMIT 365 DAYS TOTAI

EXTENSION GRANTED.
PERMIT SHALL EXPIRE ON
10/14/2024 UNLESS AN
ADDITIONAL EXTENSION IS
GRANTED BY HEARING
OFFICER. SEE PERMIT
X2020-0937.

BUILDING OFFICIAL
EXTENSION APPLICATION
SUBMITTED ON 09-20-2023.

MAILED & EMAILED
APPROVED 3-YEAR
CONSTRUCTION LIMIT
EXTENSION TO PROPERTY
OWNER

XR2023-1455

Three Year Letter Hand
Delivered to General
Contractor Representative

Contractor has provided an
application but with out
sufficient information or
proof on reasons for
delays.8/31/23

Went to jobsite and let
contractor know of 3 year
deadline process.

Contractor was contacted on
his 60 day on 8/16/23

100 Civic Center Dr, Newport Beach, CA 92660

Created By

Bill Tuman

Tonee Thai

Tonee Thai

Debi Schank

Steven Lane

John Thornton

Jaime Molina

Jaime Molina

Jaime Molina

110
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Attachment No. 3

Building Official Extension
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INTEGRITY BUILDERS GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC

866 W 18" Street Costa Mesa, Ca 92627
Ca Lic. 913752 / Az Lic. 798766

To [aime Melina
City of Newport Beach Building and Safety

RE: 515 Signal Rd. Newport Beach Permit Expiration
To Whom it may concern,

On or around Octobelr 16% 2020 a building permit was obtained for the demolition and construction of a new
structure at 515 Signal rd. Newport beach, Ca. Construction consist of new 6995 sq. ft. structure with a basement.

- Demolition of the existing structure began at the end of October 2020. From when building permit was issued in
. October 2020 to November of 2021 the completion of a 1800 sq. ft. subterranean basement, structural steel, slab

on grade and the framing of the basement were complete. We were on track to begin the framing of the 15t and 2»
story of the structure in December of 2021. With completion of the framing in May of 2022. At this point the
crushing effects of covid 19 caught up to us. The increase in material and labor costs, delays of material, and
onslaught of global problems brought us to an over 1.8 million dollar loss for the year of 2022. Production at 515
signal was slower than usual for the 2020 to the beginning of 2022years due to reasons above, but when we

- started losing an average of $150,000 a month it was important to me to keep my employees working on jobs that

would keep the company afloat, and not have to lay off our over 100 field employees. The house fell far behind due

" to financial burden from the covid era. Fast forward to Q3 2023 we survived as a company and have budgeted the

money and time to complete the house. Please see supporting documents, our p&I for the last 3 years. We want
nothing more than to finish the house expeditiously and live in the beautiful city of Newport beach. Thank you for
your understanding and patience.

Thank you feel free to contact me with any questions,

[ Y

Jeff Anderson
President/Owner
Integrity Builders General Contractors, Inc.
Cell: 714-783-5275
Submitted by: Jeff Anderson- 9/19/2023 - Pg. 1
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Recording requested by (name): I
The Guerin Law Firm Recorded in Official Records, Orange County

When recorded, mail to (name and address): Hugh Nguyen, Clerk-Recorder

Tne Guern Lot o ' HIIW'HIHIUlllmllul;ﬂIIlI\HIWHI\IIINlI‘\IIH\IIIHI\HH\!II\ 91.00

Atin: Regis A Guerin_ 2023000107276 1:21 pm 05109123

1500 Quail Street, #260 63 RW11A MC2 3
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 €.00 0.00 0.000.0075.00 3.00

Newport Beach, CA 92660

2023000107276 Recorder's Use Only 50_

CLAIM OF emption From Gov't Code § 27388.1 Fee )
MECHANICS LIEN npt from fee per GC § 27388.1(a)(2): /

currently “in connection with" transfer subject to DTT |

currently “in connection with” a transfer of ;
(Cal. Civ. Code § 8416) velling to an owner-occupier

mpt from fee per GC 27388.1(a)(1):

l = wr-4225.00 reached  [] Not related to real property
1 Integrity Builders General Contractors, Inc. e labor

(“claimant”) claims a mechanics lien for the labor

or services or equipment or materials described in paragraph 2, furnished for a work of improvement on that certain real

property located in the County of Orange . State of California, and more particularly described
as (address and/or sufficient description): 2249 S. Yale Street, Santa Ana, CA 92701

2. After deducting all just credits and offsets, the sum of $1,417,665.23 , together with interest at the

rate of 10 per annum from February 22, 2023 (gate when balance became due), is due claimant for the
following labor, materials, services, or equipment; General construction, including but not limited to demolition,

concrete, framing, mechanical, electrical, plumbing, plaster, flooring, roofing, and painting.

3. Claimant furnished the labor or services or equipment or materials, at the request of KRD OC Farmers 1, LLC

{employer, person, or entity to whom

labor, materials, services, or equipment were furnished).

4 The name and address of the owner or reputed owner of the real property isfare: Stage Stop 8, LLC
32855 County Road 24, Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

5. Claimant's address is: 866 W 18th St, Costa Mesa, CA 92627

Dated May 9, 2023 Integrity Builders General Contractors, Inc.

Claimant -
i

Signature of Claimant or Authorized Agent
Regis A Guerin
Print Name and Title

. . VERIFICATION
I, Regis A. Guerin _am the: Authorized Agent {"owner,"
“president,” “authorized agent,” "partner,” etc.) of claimant on the foregoing claim of mechanics lien, and am authorized to

make this verification for and on its behalf. | have read the foregoing claim of mechanics lien and know the contents of the
claim of mechanics lien to be true of my own knowledge.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
Dated May 9, 2023 — '

Signature
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NOTICE OF MECHANICS LIEN CLAIM
ATTENTION!

Upon the recording of the enclosed MECHANICS LIEN with the county recorder's
office of the county where the property is located, your property Is subject to the filing of a
legal action seeking a court-ordered fOrecl-osure sale of the real property on which the lien
| has beeén recorded. That legal action must be filed with the court rio laterthan 90 days after

the date the mechanics lien is recorded.

The party identified in the enclosed mechanics lien may have provided labor or
materials for improvements to your property and may not have been paid for these items.
You are receiving this notice because it js a required step in filing a mechanics lien
foreclosure action against your property. The foreclosure action will seek to pay for unpaid
labor, materials, or improvements provided to your property. This may affect your ability to
borrow against, refinance, or sell the propeity until the mechanics lien Is release.

BECAUSE THE LIEN AFFECTS YOUR PROPERTY, YOU MAY WISH TO SPEAK WITH
YOUR CONTRACTOR IMMEDIATELY, OR GONTACT AN ATTORNEY, OR FOR MORE
INFORMATION ON MECHANICS LIENS GO TO THE CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE
BOARD WEB SITE AT www.cslb.ca.gov.
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PROOF OF SERVICE AFFIDAVIT
California Civil Code section 8416

Failure to serve the Mechanic's Lien and Notice of Mechanic’s Lien on the owner, or alternatively if
the owner cannot be served on the lender or direct contractar, shall cause the Mechanic’s Lien to be
unenforceable as a matter of law (Civil Code Section 8024(d)). Service of the Mechanic's Lien and Notice of
Mechanic’s Lien must be by (1) registered mail, (2) certified mail, or (3) first-class mail eviderced by a
certificate of malling, postage prepaid, and to a residence or business address for the pwner, iender or
contragtor, Further, a Proof of Servige Affidavit (below) must be completed and signed by the persan serving
the Mechanic’s Lien and Notice of Mechanic's Lien. This page should be completed (either one of the
sections below) and recordad with the County Recorder along with the Mechanie's Lisn and Notica of
Mechanic’s Lien.

PROOF OF SERVICE AFFIDAVIT (ON OWNER)
California Civil Code section 8416(a)(7) and {£){1)

I, Regis A, Guerin {name), declare that | served a capy of this Mechanic’s Lien and
Notice of Mechanic’s Lien by registered mail, certified mail, or first-class mail evidericed by a certificate of
mailing, postage prepaid, addressed a8 follows to the pwner(s) or reputed owner(s) of the properly:

Company/Person Served; Stage Stop 8, LLC

Title or capacity of person served (if appropriate): Daniel J. Simon, Agent for Service of Process
Service address; 6429 Caminito Balfrusral, La Jolla, CA 92037

Said service address is the owner’s residence, place of business, or agddress showed by the building permit
on file with the permitting authority for the work.

" Executed on May 9 , 2028 (date) at Newport Beach (city), California

(county), California. X
By: LJ{ T

(Slgnature of person making service)

ALTERNATE PROOF OF SERVICE AFFIDAVIT (ON LEN DER OR DIRECT CONTRACTOR)

California Civil Code Section 8416(a)(7) and (¢)(2)
l, (name), declare that the owner or
reputed owner cannot be served with a copy of this Mechanic’s Lien and Notice of Mechanic's Lisn by
registered mail, certified mall, or first-class mait. Pursuant to California civil Cods section 8416(c )(2), |
served a copy of this Mechanic’s Lien and Notice of Mechanic's Lien by registered mail, cettified mail, or
first~class mail evidenced by a certificate of mailing, postage prepaid, addressed as follows to the
construction lender or direct contractor as follows:

~————Company/Person Served:

Title or capacity of person served (if appropriate):
Service address:

Executed on , 20 (date) at (city),
{county), California.

By:

{Signature of person making service)
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12:57 PM

09/19/23
Accrual Basis

IBGC

Profit & Loss
January through August 2023

Jan - Aug 23 % of Income
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
4002 - Construction Income 13,829,735.50 100.0%
Total Income 13,829,735.50 100.0%
Cost of Goods Sold
5000 - Direct Job Costis
5010 - Subcontractors Expense 4,501,496.11 32.5%
5020+ Travel and Hote! Job Related 424,26 0.0%
5030 - Fuel Vehicle/Mileage 67,183.60 0.5%
5400 - Job Related Labor - - - - e R [ e e
5110 ~ Labor Hourly Field Employee 2,298,700.93 16.6%
5112 - Payroll Taxes - Direct Labor 282,578.69 2,.0%
5130 - Salary Superintendent! PM Field 472,462.67 3.4%
5160 - Labor Fleld Supervigicn 6,263.66 0.0%
5180 - Worker's Comp Ins Fleld Empfoye
5181 WC Job Cost Offset -2B7,072.67 -2,1%
5180 - Worker's Comp Ins Field Employe - Other 510,842.45 3.7%
Total 5180 - Worker's Comp Ins Field Employe 223,769.78 1.8%
5190 - Workers Comp Audit- Previous Yr 41,728.60 0.3%
Total 5100 - Job Related Labor 3,323,604.03 24.0%
5210 - Legal! Attorney Fees 2,639.43 0.0%
5245 - Permits and Plans 69,099.64 0.5%
5255 - Mileage Relmb 777.20 0.0%
5260 - Bonding Insurance 309.00 0.0%
5265 - Disposal Service & Clean UP 145,701.70 1.1%
5270 - Equipment Rental for Jobs 94,8667.76 0.7%
5275 - Equipment/ Tool Purchase 15,077.52 0.1%
5280 - Fue} - Equipment 12,876.80 0.1%
5300 - Material Costs Construction 2,321,587.92 16.8%
5400 - Property Damage Job Site 12,549.20 0.1%
5800 - Other Construction Costs 78,184.98 0.6%
5000 - Direct Job Costs - Other 800.00 0.0%
Total 5000 - Direct Job Costs 10,648,778.85 77.0%
5900 - Indirect Job Costs
5150 - Labor PTO Hourly Field Employe 13,292.00 0.1%
5810 - Business Licenses 203,13 0.0%
5820 - Estimating 322,62 0.0%
5860 - Tools and Smali Equipment 1,586.,52 0.0%
5980 - Unfforms 4,798.26 0.0%
Total 5900 - Indirect Job Costs 20,202.63 0.1%
Total COGS 10,666,981.38 T7.1%
Gross Profit 3,162,764.12 22.9%
Expensa '
6000 - Auto and Truck Maintenance
2006 Ford Dump Truck 3647-Joso 761,62 0.0%
2006 Ford Dump Truck 8570 515.03 0.0%
2017 Ford F250 7179- Manuel 2,013.28 0.0%
2017 Ford F250 7180- Emesto 805.02 0.0%
2018 Dodge Ram 5580-Jon 2,020.83 0.0%
2018 Ford Raptor 5037-Jeff 1,693.33 0.0%
2019 Ford F250 5B06-Jessie 431.16 0.0%
2019 Ford F250 595/-Chad = ___ L - _ 148075 ,, 00%
2019 Ford F450 1842-Jose G 58210 0.0%
2019 Prestige 8,015.77 0.1%
2020 EZGO 238.00 0.0%
2020 FTR Isuzu 4,705.48 0.0%
2021 Cadillac Escalade 7689 276.00 0.0%
Employee Personal Vehicie 7,800.00 0.1%
Equipment Rapalrs and Maintepan 2,002.40 0.0%
2017 : Ford F250 7180- Bryan's Truck 1,270.87 0.0%
6018 - Gas Office 14,280.80 0.1%
G039 : Lease Cadillac Escalade 16,034,96 0.1%
6040 - Registration 8,304,74 0.1%
6000 - Auto and Truck Malntenance - Other 5,347.53 0.0%
Total 8000 - Aute and Truck Maintenance 78,661.67 0.6%
Page 1
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12:57 PM IBGC
09/19/23 Profit & Loss

Accrual Basls January through August 2023

Jan - Aug 23 % of Income
6100 - Advertising & Markating
6110 - Meals & Enterainment Custorners 4,913.96 0.0%
6130 - Business Glfts 240.82 0.0%
6135 - Signage and Printing 0.00 0.0%
6100 - Advertising & Marketing - Othar 1,891.38 0.0%
Total 6100 - Advertising & Marketing 7,146.14 0.1%
6200 - Office Expenses
6210 Office Supplies 17,008.17 0.1%
6220 - Company Events 4,655.00 0.0%
6230 - Meals and Entertalnment Office 7,127.13 01%
8200 - Office Expenses - Other 5,337.61 0.0%
Total 6200 - Office Expenses 34,127.91 0,2%
6400 - Insurance Expense
6420 - General Liability Insurance 100,029.38 0.7%
6430 ' Health Insurance 127,862.80 0.9%
6440 - Auto Insurance 3,860.14 0.0%
8400  Insurance Expense - Other 8,669.00 0.1%
Total 6400 ' Insurance Expense 240,621.32 1.7%
6500 - Facilities
68510 Storage Unit Rental 2,365.16 0.0%
6520 Cleaning / Janitorial 4,067.47 0.0%
6530+ Rent Expense 118,093.59 0.8%
6540 - Telephone Expense 14,041.47 0.1%
6560 - Utilities 10,025.98 0.1%
@570 - Maintenance 2,520.00 0.0%
6500 - Facilities - Other 197.42 0.0%
Total 8500 - Facilities 152,211.10 1.1%
6590 - Yard Expenses
6591 - Wages - Yard Personnel 600.00 0.0%
6592 - Rent - Yard 50,500.00 0.4%
6593 - Yard Supplles and Rental 4,8680.34 0.0%
6590 - Yard Expenses - Other 12,903.82 0.1%
Total 6590 - Yard Expenses 69,084.18 0.5%
6600 « Office Payroll Expense
8411 - Payroil Expenses
Vacatlon Pald Time Off 28,408.68 D.2%
Total 6411 - Payroll Expenses 26,408.66 0.2%
6605 - Wages and Salaries
6610 - Office Hourly Labor 73,243.18 0.6%
8615 * Office Hourly Hollday Pay 1,132.00 0.0%
6630 - Salary Office Employee 377,641.79 2.7%
6635 + Salary Sick PTO 1,735.24 0.0%
6605 - Wages and Salarles - Other 0.00 0.0%
Total 6605 - Wages and Salaries 453,752.21 3.3%
6680 - Payroll Taxes - Office 29,103.63 0.2%
6685 - Auto Allpwance Employee 21,075.00 0.2%
6690 - Workers Comp Insurance Office 498.18 0.0%
Total 6600 - Office Payroll Expense 530,838.88 3.8%
8640 - Dues & Subscriptions
6645 - Software 927.32 0.0%
6647 - Membershlp Dues 2,065.93 0,0%
6648 - Security 112.84 0.0%
6640 - Dues & Subscriptions - Other 1,740.01 0.0%
Total 6840  Dues & Subscriptions 4,846.10 0.0%
Pago 2
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12:57 PM

09/19/23
Accrual Basls

IBGC
Profit & Loss
January through August 2023

6650 * Professional Fees
6655 - Accounting
6660 * Consulting
6665 - Legal Fees
6670 - Computer /IT Service Expense
6675 - Payroll Processing :
8676 - Medical - Emp Inj and drug test
6650 - Professlonal Fees - Other

Total 8650 - Professional Fees

_66900 - Reconclliation Discrepancies . .. ...

6700 ' Interest Expense
6710 - Bank Service Charges
6720 - Interest/Penalty Payroll Tax
6730 - Vendor Late Charge
6740 - Credit Card Inferest
6760 - Loan Interest Expense
6700 + Inferest Expense - Other

Total 6700 + Interest Expense

6750 - Taxes & License not job related
6761 - Business State Franchise Tax
6765 - Business Property Tax
6770 - Business License & Fees
6750 - Taxes & License not job related - Other

Total 6750 - Taxes & License not job related
8800 - Travel not job related
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Other income/Expense
Other Income
Ask Penny
7000 - Vendor Refunds
7100 - Interest Income
7500 - Employee Retention Credits

Total Other Income

Other Expense
9145 - Settlement Expense - Lawsuit
9150 - Penalties PR Tax
9200 - Donations
9990999 - Needs Coded
HD Needs Coded
£999099 - Neads Coded - Other

Total 9999999 - Needs Coded
Total Other Expense
Net Other Income

Net Income

Jan - Aug 23 % of Income

16,050.00 0.1%
73,744,29 0.5%
63,248.66 0.6%
11,159.57 C.1%
2,540.00 0.0%
175,00 0.0%
41,610.58 0.3%

208,498.10 1.5%

e BBD 0.0%
28,887.48 0.2%
-41,426.64 0.3%
4,361.51 0.0%
5,867.08 0.0%
17,181.39 0.1%
180,5647.91 1.3%

105,418.73 1.4%
£58,96 0.0%
5,421.48 0.0%
1,550.24 0.0%
1,090.59 0.0%

8,621.27 0.1%

2,297.62 0.0%

1,532,351.91 11.1%

1,630,402.21 11.8%

-15,975.00 -0.1%

4,890.34 0.0%

-8.40 -0.0%

1,763,763.26 12.8%

1,752,670.20 12.7%

15,000.00 0.1%

173,190.75 1.3%

250.00 0.0%
6,108.64 0.0%
5,869.10 0.0%

11,977.74 0.1%

200,427 .49 1.4%

1,562,242.71 11.2%

3,182,644.92 23.0%

Page 3
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J12:57 PM
819/23
A.c_crual Basls

IBGC

Profit & Loss
January through December 2022

Ordinary Income/Expense

Incoms

4002 - Construction Income

Total Income
Cost of Goods Sold
5000 - Direct Job Costs

Gross Profit

5005 « Miscellaneous Expenses

5010 - Subcontractors Expense - - -

5020 - Travel and Hotel Job Related

5030 - Fuel Vehicle/Mileage

5100 - Job Related Labor
5110 - Labor Hourly Field Employee
5112 - Payroll Taxes - Direct Labor
5130 - Salary Superintendent/ PM Field
5160 - Labor Field Supervision
5180 - Worker's Comp Ins Field Employe

5181 - WC Job Cost Offset

5180 - Worker's Comp Ins Field Employe - Other
Total 5180 - Worker's Comp Ins Field Employe

5190 - Workers Comp Audit- Previous Yr
Total 5100 « Job Related Labor
5210 - Legalf Attorney Fees
5230 - City Inspector Job Site
5245 - Permits and Plans
5255 - Mileage Reimb
5260 - Bonding Insurance
5265 - Disposal Service & Clean UP
5270 + Equipment Rental for Jobs
5275 - Equipment! Tool Purchase
5280 - Fuel - Equipment
5300 - Material Costs Construction
5400 - Property Damage Job Site
5800 - Other Construction Costs

Total 5000 - Direct Job Costs
5900 - Indirect Job Costs

5150 - Labor PTO Hourly Field Employe

5910 - Business Licenses

5960 * Tools and Small Equipment
5970 - Safety Matorial & Training
5980 - Uniforms

Total 5900 - Indirect Job Costs
Total COGS

Expense

Jan - Dec 22 % of Income
— —
25,468,785.21 100.0%
25,468,785.21 100.0%

881.44 0.0%
9,872,414.24 - -38.76%
24,266.45 0.1%
186,664.48 0.73%
3,822,761.56 16.01%
493,536.64 1.84%
894,427.04 3.51%
40,713.08 0.16%
-523,951.84 -2.06%
887,338.66 3.48%
363,386.82 1.43%
-4,289.00 -0.02%
5,610,535.14 22.03%
2,500.00 0.01%
50.00 0.0%
78,924.27 0.31%
2,200.00 0.01%
724.00 0.0%
323,986.64 1.27%
3560,080.12 1.38%
17,577.88 0.07%
48,304,32 0.19%
7.344,491.76 28.84%
2,568.44 0.01%
144,119.63 0.57%
24,010,288.81 94.27%
48,848.00 0.19%
M0 0.0%
33,972.82 0.13%
280.84 0.0%
19,632.32 0.08%
103,480.98 0.41%
24,113,769.79 94.68%
1,365,015.42 5.32%
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12:57 PM
09/19/23
Accrual Basis

IBGC

Profit & Loss
January through December 2022

6000 - Auto and Truck Maintenance
2006 Ford Dump Truck 3647-Jose
2006 Ford Dump Truck B570
2017 Ford F150 6124
2017 Ford F250 7178- Manuel
2017 Ford F250 7180- Ernesto
2018 Dodge Ram 5590-Jon
2018 Ford Raptor 5037-Jeff
2019 Ford F150 2580-Josh
2019 Ford F250 58068-Jessie
2019 Ford F250 5957-Chad
2019 Ford F450 1842-Jose G
2019 Prestige
2020 EZGO
2020 FTR Isuzu
2021 Cadillac Escalade 7680
2021 Ford F250 9735- Richard
2022 Dodge Repairs and Maint
Employee Persbnal Vshicle
Equipment Repairs and Maintenan
Utility Cart
6018 - Gas Office
8039 : Lease Cadillac Escalade
6040 - Registration

6000 + Auto and Truck Maintenance - Other

Total 6000 - Auto and Truck Maintenance
6100 - Advertising & Marketing

8110 - Meals & Enterainment Customers

8120 + Paid Advertising
6130 ' Business Glfts
6135 : Signage and Printing
6140 - Recruiting
6100 - Advertising & Marketing - Other
Total 6100 - Advertising & Marketing
6200 - Office Expenses
6210 - Office Supplies
6220 - Company Events
6230 - Meals and Entertainment Office
6200 - Office Expenges - Other
Total 6200 - Office Expenses
6400 - Insurance Expense
6410+ Commercial Umbrella Insurance
6420 - General Liability Insurance
6430 - Health Insurance

Jan - Dec 22 % of Income
E— F————
1,115.90 0.0%
3,860.25 0.02%
314.56 0.0%
293.95 0.0%
1,431.97 0.01%
27437 0.0%
6,339.89 0.03%
37.67 0.0%
1,847.69 0.01%
7,717.65 - 0.03%
245.50 0.0%
137,213.37 0.54%
51.50 0.0%
5,848.47 0.02%
1,019.21 0.0%
101.23 0.0%
1,204.70 0.01%
4,680.67 0.02%
4,349.29 0.02%
101.46 0.0%
27,943.74 0.11%
24,052.44 0.09%
12,394.00 0,05%
28,219.49 0.11%
270,577.97 - 1.06%
51,849.68 0.2%
1,661.61 0.01%
11,661.56 0.05%
8,626.94 0.03%
4,556.17 0.02%
5,468.49 0.02%
83,825.45 0.33%
76,754.66 0.3%
1,924.43 0.01%
56,854.51 0.22%
2,867.06 0.01%
138,400.66 0.54%
10,667.15 0.04%
137,751.34 0.54%
141,040.58 0.55%
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12:57 PM
Y09/19/23
Accrual Basis

IBGC

Profit & Loss
January through December 2022

Jan - Dec 22 % of Income
] T —

6440 - Auto Insurance 15,771.29 0.06%
6400 - Insurance Expense - Other 21,551.20 0.08%
Total 6400 - Insurance Expense 326,781.56 1.28%
8500 * Facilities
6510 - Storage Unit Rental 2,271.30 0.01%
6520 - Cleaning / Janitorial 7,605,560 0.03%
8530 - Rent Expense 331,345.37 1.3%
- --- 6540 - Telephone Expense -~ - -~ v - 47,584.08 - - 0,19%
6560 - Utilities 28,069.42 0.11%
8570 - Maintenance 600.00 0.0%
Total 6500 - Facilities 417,475.67 1.64%
6590 - Yard Expenses
6591 - Wages - Yard Personnel 81,383.50 0.32%
6592 - Rent - Yard 45,000.00 0.18%
6593 - Yard Supplies and Rental 43,179.14 0.17%
6590 - Yard Expenses - Other 19,362.44 0.08%
Total 6590 - Yard Expenses 188,925.08 0.74%
6600 + Office Payroll Expense
6411 - Payroll Expenses 17,128.80 0.07%
6605 - Wages and Salaries
6610 - Office Hourly Labor -~ 110,376.88 0.43%
6815 - Office Hourly Holiday Pay 1,616.00 0.01%
6620 - Office Hourly Vacation 6,5620.00 0.03%
6630 + Salary Office Employee 762,825.80 3.0%
6635 - Salary Sick PTO 23,062.51 0.09%
6686 - Christmas Field Holiday Pay 1,500.00 0.01%
6605 - Wages and Salaries - Other 26,700,060 0.11%
Total 6605 - Wages and Salaries 932,601.19 3.66%
6680 ' Payroll Taxes - Office 41,061.45 0.16%
6683 - Auto Allowance Employoo 36,927.31 0.15%
6690 - Workers Comp Insurance Office 3,624.11 0.01%
6600 - Office Payroli Expense - Other 2,500.00 0.01%
Total 6600 - Office Payroll Expense 1,033,742.86 4.06%
6640 - Dues & Subscriptions
6645 - Software 18,049.45 0.07%
6647 - Membership Dues 5geg3s 002%
. 6648-Securlty 226294 0.01%
6640 - Dues & Subscriptions - Other 2,502.28 0.01%
Total 6640 - Dugs & Subscriptions 28,814.00 0.11%
6650 - Professional Foes
6655 - Accounting 56,753.80 0.22%
6660 - Consulting 19,350.00 0.08%
6665 - Legal Fees 33,508.52 0.13%
6670 - Computer IT Service Expense 40,798.19 0.16%
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12:57 PM

02/M19/23

Accrual Basls

Profit & Loss

January through December 2022

6675 - Payroll Processing

6676 - Medical - Emp In] and drug test

6650 - Professional Feses - Other
Total 8850 - Professional Fees
6700 - Interest Expense
6710 - Bank Service Charges
6720 - Interest/Penaity Payroll Tax
6730 - Vendor Late Charge
6740 - Credit Card Interest
6760 - Loan Interest Expense
6700 - Interest Expense - Other
Total 6700 - Interest Expense
6750 - Taxes & License not job related
6761 - Business State Franchise Tax
6762+ Business Federal Taxes
6765 - Business Property Tax
6770 ' Business License & Feps

8750 « Taxes & License not job related - Other
Total 6750 + Taxes & License not joh related

6800 ' Travel not job related

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense

Other Income
Ask Penny
7000 + Vendor Refunds
7100 - Interest Income
Total Other Income
Other Expense
Ask Jeff
9200 - Donaticns
9990999 - Needs Coded
Amex Needs Coded
Barclay Neaeds Coded
HD Needs Coded
9968999 : Needs Coded - Other
Total 9999999 - Needs Coded
Total Other Expense

Net Other Income
Net Income

Jan - Dec 22 % of Income
—— S————
3,159.00 0.01%
2,763.54 0.01%
11,881.46 0.05%
168,304.51 0.66%
19,791.74 0.08%
22,439.18 0.09%
11,012.99 0.04%
29,778.08 0.12%
210,256.05 0.83%
174,314.91 0.68%
467,502.95 1.84%
2,720.32 0.01%
578.70 0.0%
0,212.37 0.04%.
2,089.80 0.01%
704.76 0.0%
15,305.95 - 0.06%
54,588.78 0.21%
3,194,335.44 12.54%
-1,839,320.02 -7.22%
0.00 0.0%
1,116.40 0.0%
13,433.51 0.05%
14,549.91 0.06%
0.00 0.0%
8,190.00 0.03%
0.00 0.0%

0.00 0.0%

0.00 0.0%

0.00 0.0%

0.00 0.0%
8,190.00 0.03%
6,359.91 0.03%

~-1,852,960.
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1:00 PM
" 09{19/23
Accrual Basis

IBGC
Profit & Loss

January through December 2021

Jan - Dec 21 % of Income
G ——
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
4002 - Construction Income 19,552,430.87 100.0%
Total Income 18,552,430.87 100.0%
Cost of Goods Sold
5000 - Direct Job Costs
5005 - Miscellaneous Expenses 1,288.10 0.01%
— --5010-+ Subcontracters Expense- - - 4,472.174.64 --22.87% -
5020 - Travel and Hotel Job Related 22,509.80 0.12%
5030 : Fuel Vehicle/Mileage 120,659.60 0.62%
5100 - Job Related Labor
5110 - Labor Hourly Field Employee 3,660,110.41 18.16%
5112 - Payroll Taxes - Direct Labor 455,813.79 2,33%
5130 - Salary Superintendent/ PM Field 791,597.44 4.05%
5180 + Worker's Comp Ins Field Employe
5181 - WC Job Cost Offset -475,803.51 -2.43%
5180 - Worker's Comp Ins Field Employe - Other 714,006.45 3.65%
Total 5180 - Worker's Comp Ins Field Employe 238,202,94 1.22%
5190 - Workers Comp Audit- Previous Yr 15,291.33 0.08%
Total 5100 - Job Related Labor 5,061,115.91 25.83%
5210 - Legal/ Atterney Fees 198.00 0.0%
5245 - Permits and Plans 103,366.19 - 0.53%
5265 - Disposal Service & Clean UP 231,958.22 1.19%
5270 - Equipment Rental for Jobs 172,255.96 0.88%
5275 - Equipment! Tool Purchase 53,5647.51 0.27%
5280 - Fuel - Equipment 23,342.21 0.12%
5300 - Material Costs Construction 4,870,053.75 24.91%
5400 - Property Damage Job Site 5,673.08 0.03%
5800 - Other Consftruction Costs 43,606.16 0.22%
Total 5000 - Direct Job Costs 15,171,649.13 77.6%
5900 - Indirect Job Costs
5150 * Labor PTO Hourly Field Employe 54,036.50 0.28%
5910 - Business Licenses 269.50 0.0%
5920 - Estimating 3,979.72 0.02%
5260 - Tools and Small Equipment 6,932.71 0.04%
5070 - Safety Material & Training 4,044,50 0.02%
n ’ 5980 + Uniforms o ’ | 22,877.25 0.12%
Total 5200 - Indirect Job Costs 92,140,18 0.47%
Total COGS 16,263,789.31 78,07%
Gross Profit 4,288,641.56 21.93%
Expense
6000 - Auto and Truck Maintenance
2008 Ford Dump Truck 3647-Jose 5,640.10 0.03%
2006 Ford Dump Truck 8570 31.24 0.0%
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1:00 PM

09/19/23
Accrual Basis

IBGC

Profit & Loss
January through December 2021

2017 Dodge Ram 9856-Oscar

2017 Ford F150 6124

2017 Ford F250 7178- Manuel

2018 Dodge Ram 5590-Jon

2018 Ford Raptor 5037-Jeff

2018 Mercedes CLA 8843

2018 Ford F150 2580-Josh

2012 Ford F250 5806-Jessie

2019 Ford F250 5857-Chad

2019 Ford F450 1842-Jose G

2019 Prestige

2020 FTR Isuzu

2021 Cadillac Escalade 7689

2021 Ford F250 9735- Richard

Employee Personal Vehicle

6018 - Gas Office

6019 - Lease Range Rover 2018 {US Bank
£030 - Lease Cadillac Escalade

6040 - Registration

6000 - Auto and Truck Maintenance - Other

Total 6000 - Auto and Truck Maintenance
6100 - Advertising & Marketing

6110 - Meals & Enterainment Customers
6120.- Paid Advertising.

6130 - Business Gifts

6135 - Signage and Printing

6100 - Advertising & Marketing - Other

Total 6400 + Advertising & Marketing
6200 - Office Expenses

6210 - Office Supplies

6220 - Company Events

6230 - Meals and Entertainment Office
6200 - Office Expenses - Other

Total 6200 - Office Expenses

6400 - Insurance Expense

6410 - Commercial Umbrella Insurance
6420 - General Liability Insurance
6430 - Health Insurance

6440 - Auto [nsurance

6400 ' Insurance Expense - Other

Total 6400 - Insurance Expense
6500 - Facilities

6510 - Storage Unit Rental
6520 - Cleaning / Janitorial

Jan - Dec 21 % of Income
EE— S—————
342.34 0.0%
874.74 0.0%
468.62 0.0%
1,585.24 0.01%
7,360.02 0.04%
120.00 0.0%
676.13 0.0%
4,815.80 - 0.03%
2,644.71 0.01%
902.19 0.01%
21,082.21 0.11%
1,221.27 0.01%
725.00 0.0%
2,730.64 0.01%
21,015.98 0.11%
14,757.29 0.08%
2,107.38 0.01%
24,062.44 0.12%
5,762.41 0.03%
4,363.28 0.02%
123,300.03 . 0.63%
68,334.24 0.35%
20,973.00 0.11%
36,701.87 0.19%
6,002.50 0.03%
25,962.39 0.13%
157,974.00 0.81%
56,337.23 0.28%
3,850.60 0.02%
69,951.70 0.36%
4,027.82 0.02%
133,166.75 0.68%
1,282.73 0.01%
33,693.70 0.17%
155,5656.47 0.8%
59,321.72 0.3%
43,700.22 0.07%
263,563.84 1.35%
2,613.00 0.01%
16,134.00 0.08%
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1:00 PM

" 09/19/23
Accrual Basis

IBGC

Profit & Loss
January through December 2021

6530 - Reﬁt Expense
8540 - Telephone Expense
6560 - Utilities
6570 - Maintenance
Total 6500 - Facilities
6550 - Tools & Machinery <$2500
6590 - Yard Expenses
- 8593 » Yard Supplles and Rental -
Total 6590 : Yard Expenses
6600 - Office Payroll Expense
6411 - Payroll Expenses
6605 - Wage's and Salaries
6610  Office Hourly Labor
6615 - Office Hourly Holiday Pay
6620 - Office Hourly Vacation
8630 * Salary Office Employee
6635 - Salary Sick PTO
6686 - Christmas Field Holiday Pay
_6605 + Wages and Salaries - Other
Total 6605 - Wages and Salaries
6680 - Payroll Taxes - Office
6685 - Auto Allowance Employee
6690 - Workers Comp Insurance Office
Total 6600 - Office Payrell Expense
6640 + Dues & Subscriptions
6645 - Software
6647 - Membership Dues
6648 - Security
6640 - Dues & Subscriptions - Other
Total 6640 - Dues & Subscriptions
6650 - Professional Fees
6655 - Accounting
6660 - Consulting
6665 - Legal Fees
6670 - Computer /IT Service Expense
8675 - Payroll Processing

6676 + Medical - Emp Inj and drug test

6650 - Professional Fees - Other
Total 8650 - Professional Fees
6700 - Interest Expense
6710 - Bank Service Charges
8720 - Interest/Penalty Payroll Tax
6730 + Vendor Late Charge
6740 - Credit Card Interest

0.01%

Jan - Dec 21 % of Income
— EE—
700,324.60 3.58%
30,824.97 0.16%
21,420.35 0.11%
4,800.00 0.03%
776,116.92 3.97%
0.00 0.0%
BB e 0.0%
18.51 0.0%
15,673.66 0.08%
130,169.88 0.67%
1,776.00 0.01%
0.00 0.0%
752,481.91 3.85%
5,710.08 0.03%
13,496.00 0.07%
400.81 0.0%
904,034.68 4.62%
54,021.06 0.28%
26,712.50 0.14%
3,427.89 0.02%
1,003,865.79 5.13%
5,085.64 0.03%
5,752.43 0.03%
4,431.32 0.02%
1,071.89 0.01%
17,241,28 0.09%
28,656.48 0.15%
85,863.50 0.49%
48,693,30 0.25%
46,447.43 0.24%
2,568.00
7,752.81 0.04%
15.00 0.0%
229,8096.52 1.18%
14,299.64 0.07%
37,682.17 0.19%
3,556.28 0.02%
4,120.83 0.02%
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1:00 PM
09/19/23
Accrual Basis

Profit & Loss

January through December 2021

6760 - Loan Interest Expense

6700 - Interest Expense - Other

Total 6700 - Interest Expense

6750 - Taxes & License not job related

6761 - Business State Franchise Tax

6765 - Business Property Tax

6770 - Business License & Fees

6750 - Taxes & License nof job related - Other
Total 6750 - Taxes & License not job related

6800 - Travel not job related
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
7000 + Vendor Refunds
7100 - Interest Income
Total Other Income
Other Expense
9100  Prior year payroll tax/late fee
9200 * Donations
9300 - Bad Debt Expense
Total Other Expense

Net Other Income
Net Income

Jan - Dec 21 % of Income
I EE———
174,299.36 0.89%
10,000.00 0.05%
243,858.28 1.25%
16,794.50 0.09%
1,300,00 0.01%
4,747.56 0.02%
39,167.42 0.2%
62,000.48 0.32%
95,024.11 0.49%
3,106,048.51 15.89%
1,182,593.05 6.05%
418.10 0.0%
772.02 0.0%
1,190.12 0.01%
9,406.19 0.05%
10,681.67 0.06%
0.91 0.0%
20,088.77 0.1%
-18,898.65 -0.1%
_.....___._._.i’ 163,694.40 — 2:95% %
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road

1:02 PM

09/19/23

Accrual Basls

IBGC

Profit & Loss
January through December 2020

Ord

inary Income/Expense

Income

4001 - Retainage Income
4002 - Construction Income

Total Income

Cost of Goods Sold

5000 : Direct Job Costs
5010 - Subconfractors Expense
5020 - Trave! and Hotel Job Related

—~-———~——- 5030 - Fuel Yehicle/Mileage S

5100 - Job Related Labor
5110 - Labor Hourly Field Employee
5112 - Payroll Taxes - Direct Labor
5130 - Salary Superintendent/ PM Field
5180 - Worker's Comp Ins Field Employe
5181 - WC Job Cost Offset
5180 - Worker's Comp Ins Field Employe - Other

Total 5180 - Worker's Comp Ins Field Employe
Total 5100 - Job Related Labor

5210 - Legall Attorney Fees

5245 - Permits and Plans

5255 - Mileage Reimb

5285 - Disposal Service & Clean UP
5270 - Equipment Rental for Jobs
5275 - Equipment/ Tool Purchase
5280 + Fuel - Equipment

5300 - Material Costs Construction
5400 - Property Damage-Job Site
5800 - Other Consfruction Costs

Total 5000 - Direct Job Costs

5900 - Indirect Job Costs
§150 - Labor PTO Houtly Field Employe
5960 - Tocls and Small Equipment
5070 - Safety Materlal & Tralning
5980 - Uniforms

Total 5900 - [ndirect Job Costs

Total COGS

Gross Profit

Expense

6000 * Auto and Truck Maintenance
2006 Ford Dump Truck 3647-Jose
2006 Ford Dump Truck 8570
2017 Dodge Ram 9856-Oscar
2017 Ford F150 6124
2017 Ford F250 7179- Manuel
2017 Ford F250 7180- Ernesto
2018 Dodge Ram 5590-Jon
2018 Ford Rapfor 5037-Jeff
20118 Mercedes CLA 8843
2018 Range Rover 0235-Kristina
2019 Ford F150 2580-Josh
2019 Ford F250 5957-Chad

_2019 Ford F5503509 . R

2019 Prestige

Utility Cart

6018 - Gas Office

6019 - Lease Range Rover 2018 /US Bank
6038 - 2019 Ford F550 Bulld

6039 - Lease Cadillac Escalade

6000 - Auto and Truck Maintenance - Other

Totat 6000 - Auto and Truck Malntenance
6001 - 2017 RV -Bank of the West

Jan - Dec 20 % of Income
1,145,600.17 6.7%
15,925,740.74 93.3%
17,071,439.91 100.0%
4,570,489.00 26.8%
§5,009.06 0.3%
- 76,764,883 e 0:4%
3,268,313.10 19.1%
366,411.49 214%
672,286.51 3.4%
-14,882.81 -0.1%
319,618.08 1.8%
304,635.45 1.8%
4,510,646.55 26.4%
36,368.00 0.2%
196,412.87 1.2%
526.00 0.0%
204,190.82 1.7%
150,803,68 0.9%
32,016.29 0.2%
37,696.73 0.2%
2,721,623.68 15.9%
35,066.01 0.2%
28,831.50 0.2%
12,747,224.02 T4.7%
46,046.00 0.3%
5,495.92 0.0%
£,090.89 0.0%
41,121,938 0.2%
99,664,190 0.6%
12,846,778.21 75,3%
4,224,661.70 24.7%
16,74 0.0%
618.00 0.0%
11,452.69 0.1%
2,682.89 0.0%
944,32 0.0%
695.83 0.0%
5,842.81 0.0%
745.48 0.0%
480.37 0.0%
3599 0.0%
151.81 0.0%
2,804.20 0.0%
— - . 28634 .- - - 0.0%
2,322.04 0.0%
157.60 0.0%
30,402.37 0.2%
12,644.28 0.1%
3,958.11 0.0%
10,000.00 0.1%
120,803.31 0.8%
216,0656.08 1.3%
23,379.29 0.1%
Page 1

12K



1:02 PM

09M9/23
Accrual Basis

IBGC
Profit & Loss
January through December 2020

6100 - Advertising & Marketing
6110 - Meals & Enterainment Customers
6100 - Advertising & Marketing - Other

Total 6100 - Advertising & Marketing

6200 - Cffice Expenses
6210 - Office Supplies
6230 - Meals and Entertainment Office

Total 6200 - Office Expenses

6400 : Insurance Expense
6420 - General Liability Insurance
6430 - Health Insurance
6440 » Auto Insurance
6400 - fnsurance Expense - Other

Total 840¢ - Insurance Expense

6500 - Facliitles
6510 - Storage Unit Rental
6520 - Cleaning / Janitorial
8530 - Rent Expense
6540 - Telephone Expense
6560 « Utilities

Total 6500 - Facilities

6550 - Tools & Machinery <§2500
6600 - Office Payroll Expense
6411 - Payroll Expenses

G605 - Wages and Salaries
6610 « Office Hourly Labor
8615 - Office Hourly Holiday Pay
6630 - Salary Office Employee
6635 + Salary Sick PTO
6686 - Christmas Fleld Hollday Pay

Total 6605 - Wages and Salaries

6680 - Payroll Taxes - Office
6685 - Auto Aflowance Employee
G690 - Workers Gomp Insurance Office

Total 6600 - Office Payroll Expense

8640 - Dues & Subscriptions
6645 - Software
6648 + Security
6640 - Dues & Subscriptions - Other

Total 6640 - Dues & Subscriptions

6650 - Professlional Fees
6020 - Legal & Accounting
6670 - Computer /iT Service Expense
8675 + Payroll Processing
6676 - Medical - Emp Inj and drug test
6650 - Professional Fees - Other

Total 6650 + Professional Fees

6700 - Interest Expense
8710 - Bank Servica Charges
6720 - Interest/Penalty Payroll Tax
6730 - Vendor Late Charge
6740 - Credit Card Interest
6760 - Loan Interest Expense

Totel 8700 - Interest Expense

6750 - Taxes & License not Job related
8770 ' Business License & Fees
6750 - Taxes & License not job related - Other

Total 6750 - Taxes & License not Job related

Jan - Dec 20 % of Income
26,707.99 0.2% -
187,938.50 1.1%
214,847.49 1.3%
83,045.62 0.5%
78,727.97 0.8%
161,773.59 0.9%
29,844.27 0.2%
169,896.07 1.0%
44,769.15 0.3%
198.00 0.0%
244,708.49 1.4%
2,280.50 0.0%
3,874,35 0.0%
542,469.73 3.2%
32,359.14 0.2%
23,947.75 0.1%
604,931.47 3.5%
1,777.33 0.0%
0.00 0.0%
125,470.26 0.7%
864.00 0.0%
840,114.34 4.9%
5,623.88 0.0%
13,328.00 0.1%
085,400.48 5.8%
72,201.37 - 04%
14,610.92 0.1%
906.47 0.0%
1,073,119.24 6.3%
3,760.00 0.0%
108.7¢ 0.0%
4,348.00 0.0%
8,217.70 0.0%
87,060.85 0.6%
51,030.09 0.3%
2,284.00 0.0%
11,850.28 0.1%
26,350.45 0.2%
178,384.67 1.0%
4,507.88 0.0%
24,489.89 0.1%
1,001.44 0.0%
55,49 0.0%
50,364.40 0.3%
80,718.10 0.5%
3,671.88 0.0%
101,023.51 0.6%
104,695.50 0.6%
Page 2
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1:02 PM

08/19/23
Accrual Basis

IBGC
Profit & Loss
January through Decembar 2020

6800 - Travel not Job related
Totaf Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Other income/Expense
Other Income
7100 + Interest iIncome

Total Other Incoms

— e _Otner Expense e e
9000 - Depreclation Expense
9100 - Prlor year payroll tax/late fee
9200 + Donatlions

Total Other Expense
Net Other Income

Net Income

Jan - Dec 20 % of Income
39,328.30 0.2%
2,951,737.34 17.3%
1,272,924,36 7.5%
843.36 0.0%
843.38 0.0%
367,098.00 2.2%
¥,088.51 0.0%
25,977.50 0.2%
400,144,019 2.3%
-399,300.65 ~2.2%
873,623.71 5.1%
Page 3
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515 SIGNAL RD.

D Task Name Duration start ' September | October November December January February Mat April May June July - Au
B/208727/9/3 9/109/179/2410/110/B10/190/230/211/511/121/181/2012/312/102/132/242/31 1/7 1/141/21V1/28 2/4 2/112/182/25 3/3 3/103/1713/243/31 &/7 4/144/214/28 5/5 5/125/195/26 6/2 &/9 6/166/236/30 7/7 7/147/217/28 §
1 Rough MEP 33 days Wed 8/30/23 O
2 MEP & Framing Comba Inspection 1day Meon 10/16/23 A1
3 Building envelope, Lath and Paper 23 days Wed 8/30/23 T
4 Building Envelope inspection 1 day? Mon 10/2/23 ; Al
5 Exterior Finishes Plaster, Wood Siding and 35 days Tue 10/3/23 T r—cesesasoram|
Fascia
6  Decks & Balconies Flashing and Waterproofir 10 days Mon 10/2/23 [E
7 Solar Panel Installation 5 days Fri 10/13/23 ]
8 Interlor Insulation 10 days Tue 10/17/23 i Jr S5
S Drywall and Interior Door Jambs 40 days Tue 10/31/23 I T —
10 Site Walls 20 days Mon 10/16/23 Te—r—
11 Site Work / Final Underground Connections 30 days Men 11/13/23 T e——
|
12 Prime and Paint Interior 21days  Tue 12/26/23 o rs——r
13 Interior Flooring 40 days Wed 1/24/24 : I e———— e
14 Garage Door Install 1day? Tue 11/21/23 s
15 Tile Bathroom showers 40days  Wed 1/24/24 ! Moo nenrneam—tm—
16  Kitchen and Bathroom Millwork & Interior Di 26 days Wed 3/20/24 P et |
|
17 Appliance Installation 10 days Thu 4/25/24 1 g
18 Kitchen and Bath Counter Tops 0days  Thus/9/24 Tmmerm—t
19 Exterior Features Pool, Fire pit, water featurd 70 days Mon 12/25/23 T T————————————
20 Finish Hardscape and Landscaping 40 days Mon 4/1/24 s —
21 Concrete Driveway 10 days Mon 5/27/24 : Varsrem
22 MEP Finish and Trim Out 20days  Thu6/6/24 Vs
23 Final Clean and Punch Work 15days  Thu7/4/24 S
Task PP Project Summary T Manual Task B Start-only C Deadline
Project: 515 Signal Rd - Project [ split ~ coveenss voo Inactive Task Duration-only SRR Finish-only 1 Progress
Date: Wed 8/30/23 Milestane * Inactive Milestone Manual Summary ROlUp esss——— External Tasks SRLLAEWELL Manual Progress
Summary ~ 1 Inaciive S Y Manual Summary """ External Milestone -

Page 1
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